
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THE MEETING 
THIS DOCUMENT CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, TAPE FORMAT 

OR IN OTHER LANGUAGES ON REQUEST 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I hereby give you notice to attend the following meeting: 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday 22 February 2017 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Williton 

 
Please note that this meeting may be recorded.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. 

Therefore unless you advise otherwise, by entering the Council Chamber and speaking during 
Public Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the sound 
recording for access via the website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this 
please contact Committee Services on 01643 703704. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
BRUCE LANG 
Proper Officer 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To:   All Councillors 

Our Ref       DS/KK 

Contact           Krystyna Kowalewska        kkowalewska@westsomerset.gov.uk 
 
Date               14 February 2017 



 



 
 
 

WEST SOMERSET DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Meeting to be held on Wednesday 22 February 2017 at  4.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Williton 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes   
 
 Minutes of the Meeting of Council on 14 December 2016 to be approved and 

signed as a correct record– SEE ATTACHED. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive and record any declarations of interest in respect of any matters 

included on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 
 
4. Public Participation 
 

The Chairman to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the 
public have requested to speak and advise those members of the public 
present of the details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 

For those members of the public wishing to speak at this meeting there are a 
few points you might like to note. 
 
A three-minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to 
speak before Councillors debate the issue.  There will be no further 
opportunity for comment at a later stage.  Your comments should be 
addressed to the Chairman and any ruling made by the Chair is not open to 
discussion.  If a response is needed it will be given either orally at the meeting 
or a written reply made within five working days of the meeting. 
 

5. Chairman’s Announcements 
  

 
6.  Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy (Phase 2)  
 

To consider Report No. WSC 21/17, to be presented by Councillor K Turner, 
Lead Member for Housing, Health and Wellbeing – SEE ATTACHED . 

  
 The purpose of this report is to present the Phase 2 Hinkley Point C Housing 

Fund Strategy for approval. 
 
7. Hinkley Point C Development Consent Obligation S ection 106 – 

Business Support Initiatives 
 

To consider Report No. WSC 18/17, to be presented by Councillor K Mills, 
Lead Member for Regeneration and Economic Development – SEE 
ATTACHED . 

 



 
 
 
 The purpose of the report is to outline proposals relating to the Business 

Support Initiatives allocation for West Somerset that forms part of the HPC 
Development Consent Order S106 Agreement. 

 
8. Loan to Somerset Waste Partnership for Vehicles to support the New 

Operating Model  
 

To consider Report No. WSC 22/17, to be presented by Councillor M Chilcott, 
Lead Member for Resources and Central Support – SEE ATTACHED . 

 
 The purpose of the report is to provide detail in relation to a request to lend 

£3.5m to the Somerset Waste Partnership (SWP) for the purchase of new 
vehicles associated with the New Operating Model. There may be a later 
request for a further advance in relation to new or reconfigured depots but the 
details of these and the funding required is not yet available. 

 
9. Capital Programme 2017/18 
 

To consider Report No. WSC 23/17, to be presented by Councillor M Chilcott, 
Lead Member for Resources and Central Support – SEE ATTACHED . 

 
 The purpose of the report is for Full Council to approve the recommended 

Capital Programme for 2017/18 including the proposed funding arrangements. 
 
10. Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment  Strategy and MRP 

Policy 2017/18  
 

 To consider Report No. WSC 24/17, to be presented by Councillor M Chilcott, 
Lead Member for Resources and Central Support – SEE ATTACHED . 

 
 The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the recommended strategy 

for managing the Council’s cash resources including the approach to 
borrowing and investments.  It also seeks the formal approval of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and MRP 
Policy which must be approved by Full Council by 31 March each year in line 
with regulations. 

 
11. Annual Budget and Council Tax 2017/18 
 

To consider Report No. WSC 25/17, to be presented by Councillor M Chilcott, 
Lead Member for Resources and Central Support – SEE ATTACHED . 

 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the information required 

for Full Council to approve the proposed revenue budget for 2017/18, and to 
approve its proposed Council Tax rate for 2017/18. The proposed 2017/18 
Capital Programme, the revenue implications of which are taken into account 
within the revenue budget, is included as a separate report for this Full 
Council meeting. 

 
12. Council Tax Resolution 2017/18 
 
 To consider Report No. WSC 26/17, to be presented by Councillor M Chilcott, 

Lead Member for Resources and Central Support – SEE ATTACHED . 
 



 
 
 

The purpose of the report is for Council to approve the calculation and setting 
of the Council Tax for 2017/18. 

 
13. Minutes and Notes for Information  
 

Notes and minutes relating to this item can be found on the Council’s website 
using the following links: 
 
• Notes of the Watchet, Williton and Quantock Vale Area Panel held on 6 

December 2016 
http://www.westsomersetonline.gov.uk/Council---Democracy/Council-
Meetings/Watchet,-Williton-and-Quantock-Area-Panel/Watchet-Williton--
Quantocks-Area-Panel--6-Dec.aspx 

• Notes of the Minehead Area Panel held on 7 December 2016 
http://www.westsomersetonline.gov.uk/Council---Democracy/Council-
Meetings/Minehead-Area-Panel/Minehead-Area-Panel---7-December-
2016.aspx 

• Notes of the Dunster Area Panel held on 23 January 2017 
http://www.westsomersetonline.gov.uk/Council---Democracy/Council-
Meetings/Dunster-Area-Panel/Dunster-Area-Panel---23-January-
2017.aspx 

• Notes of the Exmoor Area Panel meetings held on 17 January 2017 
http://www.westsomersetonline.gov.uk/Council---Democracy/Council-
Meetings/Exmoor-Area-Panel/Exmoor-Area-Panel---17-January-
2017.aspx 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLORS ARE REMINDED TO CHECK THEIR POST TRAYS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Council Meeting 14.12.2016 

 
WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of Council held on 14 December 2016 at 4.30  pm 

 
in the Council Chamber, Williton 

 
Present:  

Councillor R Woods (Vice Chairman) .............................................. In the Chair 
Councillor G S Dowding .................................................................. Vice-Chairman 
(for the meeting) 
 
Councillor I Aldridge Councillor A Behan 
Councillor M J Chilcott Councillor M O Dewdney 
Councillor S Goss Councillor A Hadley 
Councillor T Hall  Councillor R Lillis 
Councillor B Maitland-Walker Councillor K M Mills 
Councillor C Morgan Councillor P H Murphy 
Councillor J Parbrook Councillor S J Pugsley 
Councillor R Thomas Councillor A H Trollope-Bellew 
Councillor K H Turner Councillor T Venner 
Councillor D J Westcott 
  
  

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Director of Operations (S Adam) 
Assistant Chief Executive (B Lang) 
Assistant Director Operational Delivery (C Hall) 
Assistant Director Corporate Services (P Carter) 
Revenues and Benefits Service Manager (H Tiso) 
Finance Manager (J Nacey) 
Meeting Administrator (C Rendell) 
Meeting Administrator (K Kowalewska) 
 

Also in Attendance: 
 
David Mansell, Development and Monitoring Manager, Somerset Waste Partnership 
(SWP) 
 
C61 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
 RESOLVED that Councillor G S Dowding be appointed Vice-Chairman for 

the meeting. 
 
C62 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Clifford, H J W 

Davies, B Heywood and I Jones. 
 
C63 Minutes 
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WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Council Meeting 14.12.2016 

 
 (Minutes of the meetings of Special Council held on 7 September 2016 

and Council on 23 November 2016, circulated with the Agenda.) 
 
                 RESOLVED (1) that the Minutes of the meeting of Special Council held on 

7 September 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
                 RESOLVED (2) that the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 23 

November 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
C64 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests 

in their capacity as a Member of a County, Parish or Town Council: 
  
 

Name Minute  
No. 

Member of  Action Taken  

Cllr I Aldridge All Williton Spoke and voted 
Cllr S Goss All Stogursey Spoke and voted 
Cllr B Maitland-Walker All Carhampton Spoke and voted 
Cllr C Morgan All Stogursey Spoke and voted 
Cllr P Murphy All Watchet Spoke and voted 
Cllr J Parbrook All Minehead Spoke and voted 
Cllr R Thomas All Minehead Spoke and voted 
Cllr A H Trollope-Bellew All Crowcombe Spoke and voted 
Cllr K H Turner All Brompton Ralph Spoke and voted 
Cllr T Venner All Minehead & SCC Spoke and voted 
Cllr D J Westcott All Watchet Spoke and voted 

 
 In addition, Councillor A Trollope-Bellew declared a prejudicial interest in 

respect of Item 7 Fees and Charges 2017/18 as the owner of a private 
water supply and advised that if the matter were to be specifically 
discussed he would leave the Chamber during this item but would 
otherwise stay and participate fully in the item.  Councillor A Hadley 
declared a prejudicial interest in respect of Item 7 Fees and Charges 
2017/18 as a premises licence holder and advised that if the matter were 
to be specifically discussed he would leave the Chamber during this item 
but would otherwise stay and participate fully in the item. 

 
C65 Public Participation 
 
 No members of the public spoke at the meeting on any items on the 

agenda. 
 
C66 Chairman’s Announcements 
                 
                 The Vice-Chairman represented the Chairman of Council at the West 

Somerset College Christmas Concert on 13 December 2016. 
 
C67 Appointment of External Auditors 2018/19  
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WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Council Meeting 14.12.2016 

 
 (Report No. WSC 149/16, circulated with the Agenda.) 
 
 The purpose of the report was to introduce and explain the background to 

the letter received from Public Sector Auditor Appointments (PSAA) 
regarding the national scheme for appointing external auditors for 
2018/19. 

 
The Lead Member for Resources and Central Support presented the 
report and provided background information, informing that the matter had 
been fully debated at the recent Audit Committee.  She pointed out this 
was the first time local authorities have had to appoint their own external 
auditors and she drew Members’ attention to the options for procurement 
as detailed in the report.  It was clarified that the current external audit 
function was provided to the Council under contract by local government. 

 
 The Lead Member proposed the recommendation of the report which was 

duly seconded by Councillor R Lillis. 
 
 In discussion of the report the following points were made: 

• Members appreciated the exemplary work undertaken by the Council’s 
current external auditor, Grant Thornton, and hoped the same standard 
of work would continue with the new appointment. 

• Concern was expressed at the annual spend for the function. 
 
 RESOLVED that West Somerset Council opt in to the Public Sector 

Auditor Appointments (PSAA) scheme for procuring an external auditor for 
2018/19 and beyond. 

 
C68 Fees and Charges 2017/18 
 
 (Report No. WSC 150/16, circulated with the Agenda.) 
 
 The purpose of the report was to set out the proposed fees and charges 

for next financial year, effective from April 2017 
 
 The Lead Member for Resources and Central Support presented the 

report, emphasising the key issues contained within, and advised that 
Scrutiny Committee had reviewed and supported the proposals.  She drew 
Members’ attention to the services which would be affected by a change to 
their fees and charges, the services where there would be no change, as 
well as the projected impact on budget estimates of the various proposals.  

 
 The Lead Member proposed the recommendation which was seconded by 

Councillor K Turner. 
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WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Council Meeting 14.12.2016 

 
 Clarification was provided that there would be no change to car park fees 

and charges being presented at this stage due to no agreement being 
reached, and therefore was not included in the budget estimates.  Any 
new charges, when appropriate, would be presented to full Council for 
agreement prior to implementation.  A question was raised as to whether 
the Council had been in negotiations with Somerset County Council to 
ensure car park charges matched.  In response to a further question 
regarding licensing fees, it was confirmed the Council operated a full cost 
recovery policy. 

 
 RESOLVED that the proposed fees and charges for 2017/18 as set out in 

Appendices A to I of the report be approved. 
 

C69 Review of Council Tax Rebate Scheme for 2017/18  
 
 (Report No. WSC 151/16, circulated prior to the Meeting.) 
  
 The purpose of the report was to seek agreement from Council to amend 

the Council Tax Rebate scheme for 2017/18 to ensure it provides for any 
exemptions for working age recipients who have a third or subsequent 
child born after 1 April 2017 that may apply in Housing Benefit 
Regulations. 

 
 The Lead Member for Resources and Central Support presented the 

report and provided background information.  She went on to propose the 
recommendation which was seconded by Councillor D Westcott. 

 
 RESOLVED that the Council Tax Rebate (CTR) scheme previously 

approved for 2017/18 be amended to that shown in Appendix 1 of the 
report.  This will revise the scheme to ensure that in calculating CTR in 
2017/18, we would apply any exemptions contained Housing Benefit 
legislation for working age recipients who have a third or subsequent child 
born after 1 April 2017. 

 
C70 Timetable of Meetings 2017/18  
 
 (Amended Timetable of Meetings for 2017/18 Municipal Year tabled at the 

meeting.) 
 
 The purpose of the report was to agree a timetable of meetings for the 

2017/2018 Municipal Year. 
 
 The Lead Member for Executive Support and Democracy presented the 

item and made reference to the changes made to the timetable since 
publication with the agenda and had been included in the version 
circulated to members at the meeting.  He proposed the recommendation 
to approve the timetable for 2017/18 as amended, which was seconded by 
Councillor A Trollope-Bellew. 

 
 RESOLVED that the 2017/18 timetable be approved, as amended. 
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WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Council Meeting 14.12.2016 

 
C71 Commercially Confidential – Recycle More, Domestic Waste 

Collection Services  
 
 (Report No. WSC 145/16, circulated with the Agenda.) 
 
 The purpose of the report was to detail the business case proposals for 

services to the community and decrease future collection costs.  The 
savings through the implementation of the scheme were identified and set 
out in the report. 

 
 With the agreement of the Chair, it was decided to present the waste 

partnership slides in public as there was no confidential information 
released in them. 

 
 David Mansell highlighted the changes to the recycling and refuse 

collections. 
 
 Key points of the presentation included: 

• Proposed to collect more materials for recycling, especially the rigid 
plastics (which had been the most requested service improvement 
received by SWP), small electrical items and batteries; and refuse 
would be collected every three weeks. 

• The only difference in the containment of the waste was the 
introduction of a blue bag for the storage of plastic and cans. 

• In Somerset £12.3m was spent on landfill last year, the cost of which 
had gone up substantially since 2000.  Half of the waste consisted of 
recyclable material and this was the biggest opportunity to achieve a 
saving. 

• In 2014 a series of trials were undertaken to review collections with 
regard to investigating how more items could be recycled and the 
frequency of collections.  Overall all of the trial arrangements were 
deemed to be better and worked well. 

• The current recycling vehicles would be replaced with a newly 
designed fleet which would have a bigger, more robust compartment 
on the back to accommodate cardboard (which had increased 
significantly) to avoid the need for extra trips. 

• Net saving when rolled out across five districts and the county would 
be approximately £1.7m per annum.  The one-off roll out costs were 
approximately £2.2m to cover containers and delivery, 
communications, and Kier and SWP costs to ensure the roll out period 
ran efficiently. 

• The collection of cartons was not proposed as part of the new service, 
but would be kept under review. 

• A communications plan had been developed to inform the public of the 
roll out process and details of this was provided. 

• There would be additional refuse capacity on request for the collection 
of nappies and adult hygiene products but it was felt that these 
collections would not be largely affected by the Recycle More scheme. 

• The risks and opportunities associated with the changes were 
detailed. 
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WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Council Meeting 14.12.2016 

 
• 14 councils across the country had adopted the three weekly refuse 

collection and there were other authorities looking to do the same. 
• If approved, Recycle More would be rolled out in three phases in 

Autumn 2017 over a 12 month period. 
 

During the debate the following main points were raised: 
• Food waste was collected weekly and pest infestation would not occur 

if recycled correctly.  
• In response to a question raised as to how timely would the refuse 

collections be if travelling along the same route as the Hinkley Point C 
traffic, it was advised that SWP were mindful of the situation and in 
talks with the Highways team.  It was noted that as the landfill site was 
based near Bridgwater the refuse lorries had to travel along this route.   
The three weekly cycle would also mean there would be less 
collections/vehicles on the road.  New road improvements were 
proposed which should help with the situation during the HPC 
construction period. 

• It was hoped that elderly and vulnerable people would not have to pay 
for the collection of adult hygiene products and that larger unmarked 
bins would be available. 

• It was requested that in order to help Councillors alleviate public 
concern on social media, a link to useful facts be made available to 
help promote the Recycle More scheme. 

• In response, it was advised that pending the final decision, press 
statements on behalf of all of the five partners would be issued and 
information could currently be found on the SWP website.  Everything 
would be done to reassure people. 

 
 The Chairman thanked David Mansell for his presentation and time taken 

in answering questions. 
 
 Following the presentation, the Chairman moved to exclude the press and 

public during the debate of the report. 
 
 RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 

the report relating to item C71 on the grounds that, if the press and public 
were present during this report, there would be likely to be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information of the class specified in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended as 
follows: 

 
 The report contained information that could release confidential 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  It was therefore 
agreed that after consideration of all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
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WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Council Meeting 14.12.2016 

 
 The Lead Member for Environment presented the report and went on to 

propose the recommendation in the report, with an amendment to be 
made to delete reference to Full Council, which was seconded by 
Councillor S Pugsley. 

 
 RESOLVED that the business case for Recycle More be supported and 

the Asset Management Group be instructed to consider the future use of 
the Roughmoor Depot. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.03 pm 
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Report Number:  WSC 21/17 
 

West Somerset Council  
 
Full Council – 22 nd February 2017 
 
Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy (Phase 2)  
 
This matter is the responsibility of Cllr K Turner,  Lead Member for Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing. 
 
Report Author:  Lisa Redston, Community and Housing  Lead (HPC). 
 
 
1 Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Phase 2 Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy for 
approval. 

 
 
2 Recommendations 

2.1 That West Somerset Full Council approves the principles and outline expenditure as set out in 
the Phase 2 Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy and delegate’s responsibility for approving 
minor amendments to the planned expenditure set out in the Strategy to the Hinkley Housing 
Board. 

3 Risk Assessment  

Description  Likelihood  Impact  Overall  
Joint initiatives across all 3 authorities - need to balance 
resources, priorities or focus from delivery partners to ensure 
partners targets are met 

2 3 6 

Clear and regular performance monitoring to ensure issues are 
identified and addressed early. 

1 3 3 

Competing agendas across the districts, compounded by different 
perspectives at varying levels of project management may lead to 
confusion or threaten partnership approach 

3 4 12 

Clarity and openness over lines of engagement  2 4 8 
Uncertainty within the voluntary and community sector due to 
lower levels of available funding, delivery partners unable to 
complete contracts 

3 4 12 

Regular performance monitoring and communication with 
partners to identify threats. 

2 2 4 

 
3.1 The scoring of the risks identified in the above table has been based on the WSC and TDBC 

council’s risk assessment scoring matrix.   Only those risks that score medium or high are 
detailed in this report.  The full risk assessment is available on request from the CIM Fund 
Manager. 
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4 Background  

 
4.1 In January 2012 West Somerset Council granted planning permission to EDF Energy 

to undertake Site Preparation Works at the Hinkley Point C site.  Under the Section 106 
planning obligations agreement £4m of funding  was secured to deliver additional 
housing capacity in West Somerset and Sedgemoor with the aim of mitigating any 
potential adverse effects on the local private rented and low cost housing market and 
particularly for those on lower incomes that might arise as a result of the Hinkley Point 
C development.  

 
4.2 The aim of the funding is to mitigate any potential adverse effects on the local private 

rented and low cost housing market, and particularly the ability of those on lower 
incomes to access local housing, that might arise as a result of the Hinkley Point C 
development. 

 
4.3 The £4m of funding secured through the Site Preparation section 106 agreement 

became available to West Somerset Council and Sedgemoor District Council in May 
2014. 

 
4.4 A further £3.5m of funding  became available in June 2016 when EDF Energy 

transitioned from the Site Preparation Works planning permission to the Development 
Consent Order (DCO).  This additional funding was secured to deliver additional 
housing capacity in West Somerset, Taunton Deane, Sedgemoor and North 
Somerset. 

 
4.5 In 2014 West Somerset and Sedgemoor District Councils worked in partnership to 

develop a Joint Hinkley Housing Fund Strategy (Phase 1) which was approved by 
West Somerset Full Council in November 2014, with further detailed proposals 
approved in January 2015. 

 
4.6 The Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy (Phase 2)  

 
4.6.1 Provides an update on the Phase 1 Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy, 

approved by West Somerset Council in November 2014; 
 

4.6.2 Presents proposals for the allocation of the remaining Hinkley Point C Housing 
Fund made available to West Somerset Council through the Site Preparations 
Works section 106 agreement and  

 
4.6.3 Presents proposals for the allocation of new funds made available to West 

Somerset Council and Taunton Deane Council through the Hinkley Point C DCO 
section 106 agreement.  

 
 

5 Hinkley Point C Housing Funding Strategy (Phase 2 ) 

5.1 The Hinkley Point C Housing Funding Strategy submitted for approval is attached as an 
Appendix to this report.  
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6 Links to Corporate Aims / Priorities 

6.1 The allocation of these funds will enable the Council to deliver against the Corporate Priorities 
of ‘Our Communities -  Helping our communities remain sustainable and vibrant is vital in keeping 
West Somerset a great place in which to live and work’ and ‘Our Place and Infrastructure - West 
Somerset is a beautiful place to visit and in which to live and work. We want to keep West 
Somerset a place to be proud of and one which is well maintained and welcoming to residents, 
visitors and businesses alike.  The strategy specifically delivers the priorities ‘Increase the 
availability and affordability of homes for local people - to both buy and to rent’ and ‘Mitigate 
negative impacts on the community from the construction phase of Hinkley Point C’. 

7 Finance / Resource Implications 

7.1 Phase 2 initiatives in West Somerset will be funded from the remaining Site Preparation Works 
s106 contributions held by West Somerset Council.  Phase 2 initiatives in Taunton Deane will 
be funded via applications to EDFE for the approval and draw down of funds from the DCO 
s106 contributions. 
 

7.2 The funding provided by EDFE through the Site Preparation and DCO section 106 agreements 
can only be used for the purpose of delivering additional housing capacity as set out in the 
agreements.  
 

7.3 Where possible, the use of the funding should remain flexible to allow the chosen schemes to 
adapt to demand and ensure the best use of the funding. The use of recyclable loans where 
possible is encouraged as this allows funding to be reinvested and further bed spaces created 
in the medium term.  
 

7.4 The impact of HPC on housing need in Taunton Deane and West Somerset needs to carefully 
monitored over the period to examine both the demand linked to HPC and to ensure the 
effectiveness of the proposals. If demand is higher than anticipated, further funding should be 
sought from the Housing Fund Contingency Payments as specified in the DCO section 106 
agreement. 
 

8 Legal Implications  
 

8.1 These funds have been paid by or are due from the developer (EDFE) due to the signing of a 
Section 106 legal agreement for planning permission to carry out the site preparation works at 
Hinkley Point C (West Somerset Council Planning Application No: 3/32/10/037) and the 
Hinkley Point C Deed of Development Consent (21/08/2012). 

 
8.2 West Somerset Council shall take into account the objectives of the funds and decision making 

criteria as set out in these legal agreements when approving expenditure. 
 

9 Environmental Impact Implications  

9.1 There are not considered to be direct implications of approving the Hinkley Point C Housing Fund 
Strategy (Phase 2).  However, there are obviously environmental impacts associated with the 
wider proposed development of Hinkley Point C. These have been assessed within the 
Environmental Statement submitted by NNB Genco with the application to carry out Site 
Preparation Works at Hinkley Point C (West Somerset Council Planning Application No: 
3/32/10/037) and mitigation measures have been secured. 

9.2 Delivery partners are encouraged to ensure they are delivering services in a way that reduces 
impacts on the environment and encourages reducing carbon emissions and improving energy 
efficiency. 
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9.3 Some initiatives proposed within the Strategy, such as empty homes and improvement grant and 
loans encourage landlords to improve the energy efficiency of their properties. 

10 Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implication s  

10.1 Delivery partners are encouraged to consider the promotion of community safety and community 
cohesion as part of their project. 

10.2 Delivery partners that provide facilities or services to families, young people or vulnerable adults 
are required to provide evidence of their policies and procedures relating to safeguarding, and 
in particular the requirement for their staff to be appropriately trained and DBS checked. 

10.3 The requirement for delivery partners to adhere to Safeguarding legislation and to ensure 
necessary checks are carried out to ensure the suitability of staff or volunteers involved in the 
project are included in Service Level Agreements for each initiative. 

11 Equality and Diversity Implications  

11.1 Members must demonstrate that they have consciously thought about the three aims of the 
Public Sector Equality Duty as part of the decision making process. 

 The three aims the authority must  have due regard for: 
 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
• Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it 
• Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it. 
 

11.2 Delivery partners are required to ensure their initiative will promote equal opportunities and will 
be accessible to all people in the community regardless off background, ability or personal 
circumstances. 

11.3 Housing Initiatives that restrict access on the grounds of age, gender, race, sexual orientation, 
beliefs, background, ability or personal circumstances are unlikely to be funded.  Unless the 
reasons for doing so can be ‘objectively justified’.   

11.4 Delivery partners are required to provide a copy of their Equal Opportunity Policy to demonstrate 
awareness of their responsibility to deliver accessible services that advance equality.  

11.5 The initiatives within the Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy (Phase 2) are designed to 
promote equality of opportunity for all members of the community when accessing housing and 
accommodation. 

12 Social Value Implications   

12.1 The initiatives proposed within the strategy offer extensive social value and additional benefit to 
the community such as identifying routes for service users into training and employment, 
signposting to a range of services such as debt advice and mental health support, offering 
training in money management and opportunities for volunteering.   

13 Partnership Implications    

13.1 West Somerset Council, Sedgemoor District Council and Taunton Deane Council will work 
together with a wide range of local partner’s organisations to ensure the successful delivery of  
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the initiatives with the Strategy.  Where necessary partnership agreements and service level 
agreements will be put in place to ensure that roles and responsibilities are clear, targets are 
agreed and regular monitoring takes place to reduce risk to delivery. 

14 Health and Wellbeing Implications   

14.1 The initiatives within the Strategy are designed to assist local people to access decent standard, 
affordable and sustainable accommodation and therefore help to improve health and social and 
emotional wellbeing.   

15 Asset Management Implications   

15.1 There are no asset management implications as a result of these recommendations. 

16 Consultation Implications   

16.1 In developing this Strategy officers have consulted with a wide range of internal and external 
partners to ensure the initiatives will respond to and reflect the needs of the community due to 
the impacts of Hinkley Point C on the local housing market.  Partners consulted include: 

•••• West Somerset Housing Forum (Magna, Knightstone Housing, Falcon Rural, Hastoe, 
West Somerset Advice Bureau, YMCA, Wisermoney, West Somerset Advice Bureau, 
Taunton Association for the Homeless, Aster, Hope Centre, Forum 21).,  

•••• Somerset Voluntary Sector Strategic Forum. 
•••• Feedback from customers involved with Phase 1 of Hinkley Point C: Housing Funding 

Strategy. 
•••• SDC, TDBC, WSC Housing Options teams. 
•••• Somerset West Landlord and Tenant Services (SWeLT)  
•••• EDFenergy 

 
17 Cabinet Comments / Recommendation(s)  
 
17.1 That West Somerset Full Council agrees the recommendation set out in 2.1 of this report 

Democratic Path:   
 

• Scrutiny / Corporate Governance or Audit Committees  – No   
• Cabinet/Executive  – Yes  
• Full Council – Yes  

 
Reporting Frequency:    Annual 
 
List of Appendices  
 
Appendix A Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy (Phase 2)  
 
Contact Officers 
 
Name Lisa Redston, Community and 

Housing Lead – HPC 
Name Andrew Goodchild, Assistant 

Director Place and Energy 
Tel 01984 635218 Tel 01984 635245 
Email lredston@westsomerset.gov.uk Email Agoodchild@westsomerset.gov.uk 
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Hinkley Point C         

HOUSING FUND STRATEGY 
Phase 2 

 
DRAFT 

 
January 2017 

 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 

This strategy provides an update on the Phase 1 Hinkley Point C Housing Fund Strategy 
(approved by West Somerset Council November 2014), and presents proposals for the 
allocation of the remaining Hinkley Point C Housing Fund made available to West 
Somerset Council through the Site Preparations Works section 106 agreement and 
proposals for the allocation of new funds made available to West Somerset Council and 
Taunton Deane Council through the Hinkley Point C DCO section 106 agreement.  

 
 
 
 

Contact details: 
Lisa Redston: lredston@westsomerset.gov.uk; Tel: 01984 635218 
Christine Davies: c.davies@tauntondeane.gov.uk; Tel:01823 356312 
Beccy Brown: bbrown@westsomerset.gov.uk; Tel: 01984 635314 
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1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 In January 2012 West Somerset Council granted planning permission to EDF Energy 

to undertake Site Preparation Works at the Hinkley Point C site.  Under the Section 
106 planning obligations agreement £4m of funding was secured to deliver 
additional housing capacity in West Somerset and Sedgemoor.  
 

1.2 The aim of the funding is to mitigate any potential adverse effects on the local private 
rented and low cost housing market, and particularly the ability of those on lower 
incomes to access local housing, that might arise as a result of the Hinkley Point C 
development. 

 
1.3 The £4m of funding secured through the Site Preparation section 106 agreement 

became available to West Somerset Council and Sedgemoor District Council in May 
2014. 

 
1.4 A further £3.5m of funding became available in June 2016 when EDF Energy 

transitioned from the Site Preparation Works planning permission to the Development 
Consent Order (DCO).  This additional funding was secured to deliver additional 
housing capacity in West Somerset, Taunton Deane, Sedgemoor and North 
Somerset. 

 
1.5 Of the £3.5m the following amounts are ring-fenced for each Council area. 
 

• West Somerset £500,000 

• Taunton Deane £660,000 

• Sedgemoor £1,000,000 

• North Somerset £697,000 

1.6 The remaining £643,000 is available for the all 4 Councils to bid for once the 
individual ring-fenced amounts have been allocated based on areas of need and the 
location of HPC workers. 

 
1.7 From these ring-fenced amounts each authority is able to allocate a maximum of 

£60,000 for the purpose of employing housing staff to support the implementation of 
the initiatives.  

 
2. Likely impacts of Hinkley Point C on the local housing market 

 
2.1 The EDFe Accommodation Strategy identified the likely sources of accommodation to 

be utilised by the Construction Workforce.  The table below demonstrates the initial 
early demand for accommodation and potential impacts on the local housing market.  

 
2.2  

Accommodation 

Type 

Peak Construction 

Workers 

Accommodated 

Impacts 

 

Accommodation 

Campus 

1,450 (96% 

occupancy rate 

of 1510 units) 

• Current workforce profile indicates current workforce on site at 

1000, rising to 1500 in March 2017 and to 3400 on site in 

October 2017.  

• HPC on site campus 500 bed spaces – due for completion 2018. 

• HPC Bridgwater campus 850 bed spaces – due for completion 

2018 

Private Rented 

Sector 

750 • Competition for smaller, cheaper properties, may reduce 

available supply to local residents and/or drive up rents at the 

lower end. 
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• Demand likely for furnished properties. 

“Latent” 

Accommodation 

e.g. spare rooms 

400 • Potential significant supply unused “spare” rooms.   

• Potential supply of empty properties that could be brought 

back into use. 

Tourist 

Accommodation 

600 • Likely preference for un-serviced accommodation – campsites, 

caravans, holiday dwellings 

• Potential for planning issues. 

• Demand and supply dependant on seasonal activity.  Potential 

impacts on Tourism. 

Owner Occupied 

Housing 

500 � Combined market impact of owner occupier and investment 

demand for properties rather than HPC workforce alone. 

Total 3,700  

 
2.3 Current indications show a likely increase in the number of non-home based 

constructions workers at peak due to the much tighter local labour market and very 
limited unemployment.  There is potential that this will significantly increasing pressure 
on the local housing markets in West Somerset, Sedgemoor and Taunton Deane. 

 
2.4 Evidence also suggests:  
 

• The majority of the HPC construction workforce will be single people, increasing 
competition for smaller and cheaper accommodation; existing demand for 1 
bedroomed accommodation comprises around 50% of the Homefinder Somerset 
Housing Register.  

• The construction workforce is likely to be influenced by housing and travel costs, 
hence looking for cheaper properties at the lower end of the market, with a 
preference for proximity to the Hinkley bus routes and the Park and Ride sites at 
Bridgwater and Williton to reduce travel costs essentially increasing demand in the 
area closest to the site and its immediate surrounds. 

•  As the construction workforce is more transient they are likely to be looking for 
furnished accommodation – furnished rooms, or co-renting shared furnished housing 
with colleagues. For various reasons (insurance, cost, servicing) furnished housing is 
unattractive to landlords in the current market.  

 
3. Additional challenges and impacts on Housing 
 
3.1   The introduction of universal credit, local housing allowance and single room allowance 

adds an additional layer of impact on the ability of those on lower incomes to access 
accommodation. 

 
3.2 Local Advice Bureau’s and the Council’s Housing Options service have identified that 

the 6 week delay in accessing financial help through universal credit and requirements 
for applicants to have access to a bank account and postal address are significant 
barriers in accessing accommodation.   

 
3.3 Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) data reveals the high numbers of local residents with 

housing issues whose situation could be further exacerbated by HPC workers taking up 
valuable PRS spaces and thus inflating rents that are beyond the means of local people. 

 
3.4 Single homeless & rough sleepers are single people with health or life skill challenges 

but who are not considered vulnerable enough to be considered to be in priority need 
and therefore access support. The typical profile of a single homeless client is someone 
with one or more support needs, principally alcohol and drug abuse and health 
problems.  Numbers of single homeless people and rough sleepers are rising in Taunton 
Deane.  There are currently gaps in provision for those with complex needs. 
 

17

17



Page | 4  

 

3.5 Homelessness applications in Taunton Deane are rising year on year with the Housing 
Options team working with 428 individuals in 15/16 and already working with 502 
individuals between April and December 2016. 

 
3.6  Further data supporting this information is available in Appendix C. 
 
4. Update on Phase 1 Hinkley Housing Fund Strategy (November 2014) 
 
4.1 In 2014 West Somerset and Sedgemoor District Councils worked in partnership to 

develop a Joint Hinkley Housing Fund Strategy which was approved by West Somerset 
Full Council in November 2014, with further detailed proposals approved in January 
2015. 

     
4.2 The proposals were developed in response to a wide range of documentary evidence, 

including the EFDE Accommodation Strategy, Local Impact Report, Corporate and 
Housing Strategies of both authorities, Strategic Housing Market Assessments, ongoing 
housing market data, and in consultation with strategic and front-line officers in a range 
of organisations providing housing related services in the areas likely to be impacted.  

 
4.3 The Strategy proposed a number of detailed joint housing initiatives with the aim of 

delivering 4 key outcomes:  
 

1. To increase capacity in the private rented sector where the impact is most likely to 
be felt  

2. To maintain tenants in their current tenancies to prevent homelessness and 
reduce “churn” in the housing market  

3. To make better use of existing accommodation to maximise occupation  

4. To make joint bids whenever appropriate building on our well-established 
partnership approach and strategic joint working processes. 

 
4.4 The inter-dependant initiatives were designed to alleviate pressures on all sectors of the 

local housing markets by increasing the number of bed-spaces in the market place and 
to support people in accessing and maintaining accommodation, especially low cost 
accommodation.  An explanation of each of the initiatives is available in Appendix A. 

 
4.5 The Site Preparation Works Section 106 agreement did not indicate a target number of 

bed spaces to be delivered, however the DCO Section 106 agreement states that the 
£4m provided through the Site Preparation Works s106 would be “sufficient to provide a 
minimum of 800 additional bed spaces in Sedgemoor and West Somerset”. 

 
4.6 Based on expected demand in each Council area and thresholds for vacant bed spaces 

in the private rented sector housing market the target of 800 bed spaces to be achieved 
with the Site Preparation funding   has been allocated as below: 

 

• West Somerset 250 

• Sedgemoor 550 

4.7 Bed space definitions are included in Appendix B. 
 
4.8 The following table provides a summary of the initiatives funded during Phase 1 detailing 

the amount of funding allocated and the performance against the targets set for each 
initiative.  A description of the service or activity provided by each initiative is provided in 
Appendix A. 
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Summary and Update on initiatives agreed during Phase 1 Strategy (as of 1st December 2016) 

 

Initiative  

Total amount 

approved (incl 5% 

admin) 

SDC 

Target 

SDC 

Actual 

 

WSC 

Target 

WSC 

Actual SDC budget WSC budget Start / End Date 

Delivery 

partner 

Creating New 

Bed Spaces in 

the Market - 

Initiatives 

Empty Homes 

Grant  
£141,750.00 

15 34 8 3 
£90,000.00 £45,000.00 Nov 15- Jul 17 SC&R 

DIY Empty Homes  £110,250.00 12 5 5 5 £75,000.00 £30,000.00 Aug 15- Aug 17 WHIL 

Living Over the 

Shops  

£204,750.00 

30 

See 

Empty 

Homes 8 5 

£150,000.00 £45,000.00 Nov 15- Jul 17 SC&R 

Minor 

Improvement 

Grant  

£42,000.00 30 80 10 0 £30,000.00 £10,000.00 Jun 15- Jun 17 SWeLT 

Minor 

Improvement 

Loan  

£105,000.00 
See 

above 

See 

above 

See 

above 

See 

above 
£75,000.00 £25,000.00 As above 

WHIL & 

SWeLT 

1st Time Buyer 

Loan 
£105,000.00 12 5 12 3 £50,000.00 £50,000.00 Nov 15- Nov 17 WHIL 

Lodgings 

Scheme/ Rent a 

Room  

£126,000.00 100 154 50 38 £80,000.00 £40,000.00 Jul 15- Jul 17 YMCA 

Sustainable 

Management 

Scheme  

£168,000.00 80 90 20 5 £96,000.00 £64,000.00 Dec 15- Dec 17 TAH 

Home Move Plus  £60,000.00 
0 0 60 53 

£0.00 £60,000.00 May 15- May 17 Magna 

 Totals  £1,062,750.00  279  368 173 112 £646,000.00 £369,000.00     

Creating New 

Bed Spaces in 

the Market – 

Enabling 

Schemes 

Former Croft 

House  
£56,000.00  0  0 56 56 £0.00 £56,000.00     

Prospect House £37,800.00  0  0 9 9 £0.00 £37,800.00     

Withycutter £84,000.00 33 33 0 0 £80,000.00 £0.00     

 Totals  £177,800.00     65 65 £80,000.00 £93,800.00     

Creating New 

Bed Spaces 
Totals  £1,240,550.00  312 401  238 177 £726,000.00 £462,800.00     
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Initiative  

Total amount 

approved (incl 5% 

admin) 

SDC 

Target 

SDC 

Actual 

WSC 

Target 

WSC 

Actual SDC budget WSC budget Start / End Date 

Delivery 

partner 

Supporting 

Tenants and 

Landlords – 

Accessing and 

Sustaining 

Tenancies 

Somerset 

Homelet  

(Bed spaces 

advertised) 

£20,790.00 

1000 8653 200 803 

£14,700.00 £5,100.00 Oct 14- Oct 16 SWeLT 

Flexible Rent 

Support/ 

Furniture Fund  

(Persons)  

£117,600.00 50 166 26 36 £70,000.00 £42,000.00 Apr 15- Apr 17 

WSC 

Housing 

Options 

Social Enterprise 

(Apprentice 

Scheme) 

£52,500.00 

0 0 0 0 

£35,100.00 £14,900.00 Mar 16- Mar 18 SC&R 

Landlord Training 

(No. of sessions 

delivered) 

£10,500.00 5 5 5 5 £5,000.00 £5,000.00 Aug 15- Aug 17 SWeLT 

Tenant Ready 

scheme (No. of 

people signed up) 

£47,250.00 

40 30 20 6 

£30,000.00 £15,000.00 Aug 15- Aug 17 YMCA 

Credit Union 

Website (No. of 

people signing 

up)  

£10,600.00 50 NR 15 NR £7,420.00 £3,180.00 Apr 16- Apr 18 

Bridgwater 

& District 

Credit 

Union 

Accessing and 

Sustaining 

Tenancies 

Totals  £259,240.00  1145  8854 266 850 £162,220.00 £85,180.00     
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5. Review of Phase 1 initiatives in West Somerset 
 
5.1 The majority of the initiatives designed to create new bed spaces in the market place 

have met or are on track to meet their target bed spaces by the end of their funded 
period. 

 
5.2 In particular the Lodging Scheme and Home Moves Plus have been particularly 

successful and cost effective ways of achieving a significant number of new bed 
spaces in West Somerset. 

 
5.3 Barriers to take up of the Minor Improvement Grants and Loans, Empty Homes 

Grants and the Sustainable Management Scheme (Somerset West Lettings) in West 
Somerset have been identified and strategies are in place to ensure these achieve 
their target bed spaces going forward. 

 
5.4 The Sustainable Letting scheme originally planned to deliver a not for profit letting 

agency to be delivered by Taunton Association for the Homeless (TAH) with tenancy 
support delivered by Chapter 1.  Chapter 1 were unable to commit to delivery as 
planned and withdrew from the scheme.  This has resulted in an underspend of the 
allocated funding for this project (see 6. Financial summary).  

 
5.5 The Living Over the Shops scheme has now been merged with the Empty Homes 

Grant and Loan Scheme to ensure barriers to bringing empty dual use properties 
back into use for residential purposes are removed. 

 
5.6 The majority of the initiatives designed to provide support to tenants and landlords to 

assist with accessing and sustaining tenancies have also achieved or are on track to 
achieve their targets by the end of their funded period. 

 
5.7 Although the Social Enterprise scheme has been successful in offering supported 

work experience and apprenticeship opportunities and assisting participants in finding 
permanent work placements in Sedgemoor, unfortunately the scheme has not been 
successful in providing opportunities and apprenticeship for people in West Somerset 
due to the proximity of the work experience sites and a lack of promotion of the 
scheme in West Somerset. 

 
5.8 The Homelet scheme has been particularly successful in advertising vacant bed 

spaces in West Somerset and the flexible rent support scheme has exceeded its 
target of helping homeless individuals and families to access housing. 

 
5.9 Working with partners on the Croft House and Prosect House enabling schemes has 

also been a successful and cost effective way of providing a significant number of 
bed spaces in West Somerset. 

 
5.10 The Phase 1 initiatives are on track to achieve 238 new bed spaces in West 

Somerset against the overall Site Preparation s106 target of 250 bed spaces.   
 
5.11 The funding allocated during Phase 1 has achieved a significant proportion of the 

overall bed space targets and has also enabled the provision of a wide range of 
initiatives that offer support to both tenants and landlords in West Somerset. 
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6. Current Financial position 
 
6.1 In May 2016 West Somerset Council agreed to split the remaining unallocated Site 

Preparation funding between the two District Councils to enable decisions to be made in a 
timely and responsive manner in line with the priorities of each Council. 

 
6.2 The table below shows the Site Preparation funding available for allocation to future 

housing initiatives in West Somerset. 
 

 Unallocated Site 

Preparation 

funding  

Phase 1 

underspend* 

Site Preparation 

funding 

remaining 

West Somerset 

‘Initiatives’ 

£292,157 £16,500 £304,657 

West Somerset 

‘Enabling’ 

£438,235 na £438,235 

*Chapter 1 element of Sustainable Lettings Scheme (see 5.4) 

 

6.3 The table below show the overall funding available for future expenditure on Housing 
initiatives in West Somerset and Taunton Deane. 

 

West Somerset 

‘Initiatives’ 

West Somerset 

‘Enabling’ 

West Somerset DCO 

ring fence* 

 

Taunton Deane DCO 

ring fence * 

£304, 657 £438,235 £477,160 £651,567 

* - £60,000 staff resource + indexation uplift 
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7. PHASE 2 HPC HOUSING FUND STRATEGY 
 

 
7.1 Overall bed space targets 

 

 West Somerset Target Taunton Deane 

Site Preparation funding 250 0 

DCO funding 86 132 

 
 

7.2 Planned bed space achievement - Phases 1 and 2 
 

 Target On track to achieve 

Phase 1 

Plan to achieve 

Phase 2 

Total Bed 

Spaces 

created  

WS Site Preparation  250 238 536 774 

WS DCO 86 Achieved Achieved Not yet 

allocated 

Taunton Deane DCO 132 NA 206 206 

 
 

7.3 Priorities for Housing Initiatives in West Somerset 
 

1. Creation of new bed spaces in the market that respond to both short term and 
longer term housing need. 

• Short term: 1 and 2 bed accommodation in the low cost private rented sector.  

• Longer term: 1 to 4 bed affordable housing in the private rented and owner 
occupied sectors.  

• Particular focus on enabling affordable housing developments. 
 
2. Initiatives that support access to and the sustainability of tenancies in the Private Rented 

Sector. 
 
3. Initiatives that target activity in areas likely to be most impacted by HPC in West 

Somerset i.e. Minehead, Williton, Watchet. 
 

 
7.4 Priorities in for Housing Initiatives in Taunton Deane 
 

1. Creation of new bed spaces in the market that respond to both short term and 
longer term housing need. 

• Short term: 1 bed accommodation in the low cost private rented sector. 

• Longer term: Longer term: 1 to 4 bed affordable housing in the private rented 
and owner occupied sectors.  

• Particular focus on bring latent rooms and empty properties back into use. 
 
2. Initiatives that support access to and the sustainability of tenancies in the Private 

Rented Sector. 
 

3. Initiatives that create and support access to single person accommodation and 
access to accommodation for those with complex needs. 
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7.5 Proposed Phase 2 Housing Initiatives 

 
 The tables below outline the proposed initiatives for Phase 2 expenditure. Please 

note that: 
  

• These proposed costs are indicative not absolute, and may vary as the proposals 
are worked up further. 

 

• Additional initiatives may be identified during Phase 2 in response to the close 
monitoring of housing market trends and the impact of Hinkley Point C on the local 
housing markets in West Somerset and Taunton Deane.  

 

• Wherever possible any underspend from Phase 1 initiatives in West Somerset have 
been rolled over into Phase 2. 

 

• Proposals are subject to negotiation with service providers and successful delivery 
of year 1 and 2 targets. 

 
7.5.1 West Somerset

  

Creation of new bed spaces - Initiatives 

 New 

Expenditure 

Budget Admin fee Bed Space 

Target 

Cost per BS New 

Contract 

Empty 

Homes/LOTS 

£94,500 £90,000 £4500 16 £5906 Jul 17 – 

Jan 19 

DIY Empty Home 

Loans 

£21,000 Phase 1 

budget 

(£30,000) + 

£20,000 

£1000 8 £2625* Aug 17 – 

Aug 19 

Minor 

Improvement 

Grant 

£5250 Phase 1 

budget 

(£5000) + 

£5000 

£250 30 £340 Jun 17 – 

Jun 19 

Minor 

Improvement 

Loan 

£0 Phase 1 

budget 

(£25,000) 

£0 See above £2,500 Jun 17 – 

Jun 19 

1st Time Buyer 

Loan 

£0 

 

Phase 1 

budget 

(£50,000) 

£0 12 £4160*  Nov 17 – 

Nov 19 

Lodgings 

Scheme 

£42,000** £40,000 £2000 50 £840 Jul 17 – 

Jul 19 

Home Moves 

Plus 

£63,000 £60,000 £3000 60 £1050 May 15 – 

May 17 

Total £225,750   176   

*Cost per BS will reduce when loan reclaimed and recycled.  

** Likely to be less due to roll over of Phase 1 underspend  
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Creation of new bed spaces – Enabling Schemes 

 New 

Expenditure 

Budget Admin 

fee (5%) 

Bed space 

target 

Cost per 

Bed space 

Doniford Road, Watchet 

(Summerfield Homes and 

SHAL) 

£384,000 £379,000 £5000 355 £1068 

 

Accessing and Sustaining Tenancies 

 New 

Expenditure 

Budget Admin fee 

(5%) 

Target  

(Individuals) 

New Contract 

Homelet £9054 £8601 £453 800 Oct 16 - Oct 18 

Flexible Rent 

Support/Furniture 

Fund 

£0 Phase 1 

budget 

(£33,400) 

£0 60 Apr 17 - Apr 19 

Tenant Ready 

Scheme* 

£15,750 £15,000 £750 20 Aug 17 - Aug19 

Sustainable 

Letting Scheme* 

£42,000 £40,000 £2000 40 Apr 17 - Apr 19 

Total £66,804 £63,601 £32,030 920  

*Subject to successful delivery of Phase 1 targets. 

7.5.2 Taunton Deane 

Creation of new bed space - Initiatives 

 Expenditure Bed Space 

Target 

Cost per 

BS 

New Contract 

Empty 

Homes/LOTS 

£100,000 20 £5000 Mar 17 – Mar 19 

DIY Empty Home 

Loans 

£70,000 15 £5000* Mar 17 – Mar 19 

Minor 

Improvement 

Grant 

£10,000 30 £333 Mar 17 – Mar 19 

Minor 

Improvement 

Loan 

£50,000 See above £1666* Mar 17 – Mar 19 

Lodgings Scheme £60,000 75 £800 Mar 17 – Mar 19 

Home Moves 

Plus  

£60,000 60 £1000 Mar 17 – Mar 19 

Complex Needs 

Housing 

£135,000 6* £22,500* May 17 – May 19 

Total £485,000 206   

*Project will also supports Accessing and Sustaining Tenancies for 12 people per year. 
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Accessing and Sustaining Tenancies 

 New 

Expenditure 

Target  

(individuals) 

New Contract 

Homelet (bed 

space advertised) 

£4,890 2000  Oct 16 - Oct 18 

Tenant Ready 

Scheme* 

£30,000 40 Aug 17 - Aug19 

Sustainable 

Letting Scheme* 

£60,000 80 Apr 17 - Apr 19 

Floating Tenancy 

Sustainability 

Support 

£70,000 80 Apr 17 – Apr 18 

Total £164,890 2200  

  *Subject to successful delivery of Phase 1 targets. 

 

 
7.6 Financial position after Phase 2 

 

 Funding available Phase 2 

expenditure 

Remaining for 

Phase 3 

West Somerset Site Prep ‘initiatives’ £304,657 £292,554 £12,103 

West Somerset Site Prep ‘Enabling’ £438,235 £384,000 £54,235 

West Somerset DCO ring-fence £477,160* £0 £477,160 

Taunton Deane DCO ring-fence £651,567* £649,890 £1,677 

*Including to indexation uplift 

 
7.7 Monitoring performance 
 

• Housing officers within the Energy Infrastructure team will carry out monthly 
performance monitoring of initiatives.  

 

• Reports will be presented to the West Somerset Hinkley Housing Board on a 
quarterly basis.   

 

• Members of the Hinkley Housing Board currently include relevant West Somerset 
Portfolio holders supported by One Team senior officers.  For the purpose of 
performance monitoring during Phase 2 membership of the Board will be 
extended to include relevant Taunton Deane portfolio holders. 
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7.8 Future expenditure Phase 3 
 

• The housing initiatives currently being delivered during Phase 1 and planned for 
Phase 2 will exceed the overall target for the provision of new bed spaces in both 
Taunton Deane and West Somerset. 

 

• Therefore plans for expenditure of the remaining unallocated funding in Taunton 
Deane and West Somerset will focus on the following: 

 
1. The need for ongoing support for tenants to access and, in particular, in sustaining 

accommodation through floating tenancy support for tenants accessing the various 
Housing Initiatives. 

2. The need to continue to create new bed spaces in the private rented and owner 
occupied sectors to ensure local demand is met over the lifetime of the HPC 
project e.g. enabling schemes in West Somerset and empty home schemes and 
an increase in the number of houses of multiple occupation in Taunton Deane. 

3. The Continuation of successful schemes identified during Phases 1 and 2. 
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Appendix A 
 

Description of Housing Initiatives funded 
 

Initiative Description  
Empty Homes Grant Grant to bring long term empty properties back into use.  
DIY Empty Homes Loans to bring long term empty properties back into use. 
Living Over the Shops Grants to bring long term empty space above shops back into 

use. 
Minor Improvement Grant 
& Loan  

Seeking to stimulate new supply and improve standards 
within the private rented sector by providing grants and loans 
to assist homeowners/ landlords to bring properties up to 
decent homes standard, ready for rent.  

First Time Buyer Loan  Loans to assist first time buyers in purchasing a property.  
Lodgings Scheme/ Rent a 
Room  

Seeking to stimulate new supply and improve standards 
within the private rented sector by providing grants to assist 
homeowners to bring rooms up to decent standards, ready 
for rent.  

Sustainable Management 
Scheme 

Letting Agency seeking to provide support and reassurance 
to both landlords and tenants to assist in sustaining 
tenancies.  

Home Moves Plus  Facilitate mutual exchanges between under-occupying and 
over-occupying tenants.  

Somerset Homelet  Easy to use and interactive website to enable local people to 
advertise their property and spare rooms in the private rented 
market.  

Flexible Rent/ Furniture 
Fund  

Fund to assist with paying deposits, rent in advance, agency 
fees, furniture, and/or whatever appropriate to help 
vulnerable clients to access the private rented sector.  

Social Enterprise 
(apprentice scheme)  

Linked to the Empty Homes Grant. Seek to provide 
education/ training and employment opportunities in 
construction skills to the vulnerable.  

Landlord Training  As part of the Landlord Accreditation Scheme, incorporating 
fire service training and building on existing relationships with 
professional partners.  

Tenant Ready Scheme  Extension of Tenant Accreditation Scheme to all age groups, 
seeking to ensure tenants are ready for the private rented 
sector and support by arranging bank accounts, photo 
identification, budgeting skills etc.   

Credit Union  Upgrading the Bridgwater & Districts Credit Union’s systems 
and website to provide an easy to use website, allowing 
easier access to Credit Union membership. This will 
encourage users to save e.g. Towards the cost of a new 
home.  

Complex Housing Needs Provision of 2 3 bedroom properties in both West Somerset 
and Sedgemoor supported by 2 floating support workers and 
coordination of agencies to support those with complex 
needs to maintain an independent tenancy in the private 
sector rental market. 
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Appendix B 
 

Definition of a Bed space  

1 Double Room  =  2 Bed spaces  
1 Bed  =  2 Bed spaces  
2 Bed  =  3 Bed spaces  
3 Bed  =  5 Bed spaces  
4 Bed  =  7 Bed spaces  
5 Bed  =  9 Bed spaces  
6 Bed  =  11 Bed spaces  
7 Bed  =  13 Bed spaces  
8 Bed  =  15 Bed spaces  
9 Bed  =  17 Bed spaces  
10 Bed  =  19 Bed spaces  
11 Bed  =  21 Bed spaces  
12 Bed  =  23 Bed spaces  
13 Bed  =  25 Bed spaces  
14 Bed  =  27 Bed spaces  
15 Bed  =  29 Bed spaces  

 
 

Appendix C  
 

Rise in the need for PRS 
 
Neighbourhood Statistics: Tenure- Households: QS4054EW & UV63 
 Census/ Tenure Owned Social Rented Private Rented 
Taunton Deane 2011 31,393 7,321 7,942 
 2001 31,299 7,221 5,360 
West Somerset 2011 10,421 2,288 2,842 
 2001 11,093 2,288 2,309 
 
Nomis: DC4601EW 
 Age/ Tenure Owned Social Rented Private Rented 
Taunton Deane 16- 34 2,336 1,269 3,140 
 35- 49 8,221 1,939 2,419 
 50- 64 10,093 1,745 1,454 
 65+ 10,991 2,367 929 
West Somerset 16- 34 375 300 701 
 35- 49 1,650 575 779 
 50- 64 3,416 561 723 
 65+ 5,052 852 639 
 
Taunton Citizens Advice data relating to housing advice 
 

Issue/ Sector Yr LA RSL Private 
Rented 
Sector 

Owner 
Occupier 

Total 
footfall/ 
queries 

Debt- Rent arrears/ 
Mortgage repayments 

13/14 
14/15 
15/16 

128 
99 
102 

48 
55 
50 

26 
43 
38 

85  
60 
47 

1,265 
1,126 
977 

Current housing situation-  
Seeking housing advice 

13/14 
14/15 
15/16 

131 
131 
123 

50 
46 
84 

253 
299 
252 

78 
71 

105 

745 
782 
790 
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Breakdown of Homelessness increase in TDBC and West Somerset 
 

TDBC 

Homeless Decisions Prevention  Total Homeless app 

14 TO 15 186 187 373 

15 TO 16 180 248 428 

16 TO Dec 16 151 351 502 

W SOM    

 
Homeless Decisions Prevention  

14 TO 15 124 46 170 

15 TO 16 63 85 148 

16 TO Dec 16 30 67 97 

Cost of complex needs clients  

number of clients B&B costs 

14 to 15 10 69450 

15 to 16 11 30335 

16 to NOV 16. 11 46457 

total 146242 
 

Taunton Deane Borough Council Bed and Breakfast costs 

 Expenditure via 
B&Bs  

Income claimed from 
HB 

Net cost to TDBC 

2016/ 17 (as at 
15.11.16) 

£105,587.66 £-11,829.09 £93,758.57 (cost will 
be nearly doubled)  

2015/16 £211,995.03 £-54,851.12 £157,143.91 

2014/15 £218,739.85 £-48,212.14 £170,527.71 

 
Single Homeless & Rough Sleeper  
 
 2013 2014 2015 
Taunton Deane 7 18  21 
West Somerset 2  6 4 
*Single night snapshot taken each year from 1 Oct- 30 Nov.  
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List of consultees: 

 
West Somerset Housing Forum 
Somerset Voluntary Sector Forum 
YMCA 
TAH 
Magna 
One Team Housing Leads 
One Team Housing Options Team 
One Team Enabling Lead 
Sedgemoor District Council 
SWELT 

 
 
 
 

Glossary of Terms: 

 

b/s:    Bed space 

DCO:  Development Control Order 

DIY:  Do it Yourself 

MWS:  Magna West Somerset Housing Association 

SC&R:  Somerset Care & Repair 

SDC: Sedgemoor District Council 

SHMA:  Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

SWPSHP:  Somerset West Private Sector Housing Partnership 

SWELT:  Somerset West Landlord & Tenant Service 

S106:  Section 106 Agreement setting out framework for contribution from developers 

TAH:  Taunton Association for the Homeless (housing and support provider) 

TDBC: Taunton Deane Borough Council 

WSC: West Somerset Council 

WHIL:  Wessex Home Improvements Loans 

YMCA:  YMCA Somerset Coast 
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Report Number:  WSC 18/17 
 

West Somerset Council 
 
Council – 22 February 2017 
 
Hinkley Point C Development Consent Obligation Sect ion 106 – Business 
Support Initiatives 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Coun cillor / Cabinet Member Cllr Karen 
Mills 
 
Report Author:  Corinne Matthews, Economic Regenera tion and Tourism Manager  
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report   

1.1 To outline proposals relating to the Business Support Initiatives allocation for West 
 Somerset that forms part of the HPC Development Consent Order S106 Agreement. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To agree the proposals detailed in paragraph 4.5 and the drawdown of the HPC S106 
Business Support Initiatives allocation for West Somerset of £159,792 to support and 
grow economic development activity in West Somerset aligned to the impacts and 
opportunities created by the HPC Project.  

3 Risk Assessment 

Risk Matrix 
Description  Likelihood  Impact  Overall  

That the Council fails to deliver or meet its 
corporate priorities and objectives 

4 4 16 

Proposals set out in this report clearly link to the 
Council’s corporate priority for Hinkley Point C 
and makes specific reference to maximising 
opportunities for West Somerset economy and its 
businesses  

2 3 6 

If WSC takes no action then businesses will be 
far less likely to be able to take advantage of the 
opportunities/mitigate impacts of the HPC 
development with a resultant negative effect of 
the local economy. 

4 4 16 

Proposals set out in this report will help maximise 
the opportunities to take advantage of the HPC 
project for businesses, the local workforce and 
those seeking work. 

3 3 9 
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Risk Scoring Matrix  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Likelihood of 
risk occurring Indicator  

Description (chance 
of occurrence) 

1.  Very Unlikely May occur in exceptional circumstances < 10% 
2.  Slight Is unlikely to, but could occur at some time 10 – 25% 
3.  Feasible Fairly likely to occur at same time 25 – 50% 
4.  Likely Likely to occur within the next 1-2 years, or 

occurs occasionally 
50 – 75% 

5.  Very Likely Regular occurrence (daily / weekly / 
monthly) 

> 75% 

 

4 Background  

4.1 The HPC S106 Site Preparation Works Section 106 and Development Consent Order 
 (DCO) Section 106 contain allocations to West Somerset Council for business support 
 initiatives. The amounts are detailed in the tables below: The subject of this paper is 
 years three and four of the Economic Development Allocation (2x £75,000) + 
 £9,792 indexation amounting to £159,792 

  

  

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 
5 

Almost 
Certain Low (5) 

Medium 
(10) High (15) 

Very High 
(20) 

Very High 
(25) 

4  Likely Low (4) Medium 
(8) 

Medium 
(12) High (16) Very High 

(20) 

3  
Possible Low (3) Low (6) Medium 

(9) 
Medium 

(12) 
High  
(15) 

2  Unlikely Low (2) Low (4) Low (6) 
Medium  

(8) 
Medium 

(10) 

1  
Rare 

Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Low (5) 

   
1 2 3 4 5 

   Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic 

   Impact 

S106 / Phasing  Amount  Status  
Site Prep Works    
Phase One 
 

£64,470 £64,000 Allocated in 2013 

1st Anniversary of Phase 
One 

£66,641  (£66,171 + 
£470 unallocated 
from Phase 1) 

£66,641 Allocated in 2015 
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S106 / Phasing  Amount  Status  
Development Consent 
Order 

 2015 - 2022 

Year 3   £75,000 (£79,896 
with indexation) 

Unallocated – the subject 
of this paper 

Year 4  £75,000 (£79,896 
with indexation) 

Unallocated – the subject 
of this paper 

Year 5  £75,000  
Year 6 £75,000  
Year 7 £75,000  
Year 8 £75,000  
Year 9 £75,000  
Year 10 £37,500   

 

4.2  The Section 106 agreement (Development Consent Obligations) Schedule 4, Paragraph 
9 (Business Support Initiatives) refers to the purpose for which the contribution can be 
utilised:  

 As contributions towards the cost of West Somerset Council’s business support 
initiatives and relevant projects which have a relationship to the Project. 

4.3 To date, West Somerset Council has spent/committed phase 1 and phase 2 allocations 
of £64,000 and £66,641 respectively on relevant Economic Development Activity 
(following POB and Council approvals). Funds have been used to target support where 
it has been needed most and to lever in further funds to extend activity where 
opportunities exist to do so. Elements delivered have included the following: 

Element of Support  HPC 
S106 

Match  

Phase 1    
Databases and Research  
For researching business support needs and purchase of 
data to increase dissemination of info to encourage 
businesses engagement with the HPC supply chain.  
 

£15,000 NA 

Food and Drink  
Engagement of the F&D sector in business networking and 
collaboration activity and skills development with locally 
employed chefs.  
 

£4,000 £16,950 

Business Mentoring   
The set-up and running of a voluntary professional business 
mentoring network including recruiting and training 
professional volunteers. 
 

£10,000 £21,000 
 

Business Support for Tourism and Hospitality   
Establishing a strategic framework for the HTAP Strategy. 
Marketing and skills training initiatives for the tourism sector 
and training to raise standards within the hospitality industry. 

£15,000 £45,000 
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Element of Support  HPC 
S106 

Match  

Town / Village Centre Support  
Developed networks with business groups and provided 
appropriate workshop support and professional business 
advice to stimulate High Street activity. Mitigation initiatives 
for Watchet during the time of road works at Washford Cross. 
Technical support in respect of preparatory works for a 
Coastal Communities bid, (£637k secured for transport and 
tourism infrastructure Steam Coast Cycle Trail). 

£20,000 £31,120 

Total of Phase 1  £64,000 £114,070 
Phase 2 (first anniversary of phase 1)    
Supply Chain Enhancement   
Support has brought in the specialist knowledge necessary to 
source and support West Somerset based businesses to 
engage in the Hinkley C project and be matched to supply 
chain work streams. 

£20,470 NA 

Small Business and Enterprise Support  
Provision of a programme of business workshops and one-to-
one business support on general business themes and digital 
mentoring, for upskilling and expansion, principally under the 
programme www.getbusinessgetdigital.co.uk  

£26,171 NA 

Local Economic Initiatives Support  
Officer time and an element of match from the previous 
remaining town and village support allocation has supported 
the Coastal Communities and Revival bids for the District 
which has helped secure £10k each Coastal Revival Funding 
in Watchet and Minehead and has secured and managed 
Coastal Communities Funds for Minehead (£20k), Watchet 
(£50k) and the Steam Coast Trail (£24k). 
Contributions have also been made to the Partnerships 
Manager role at the Local Enterprise Partnership to ensure 
engagement with local businesses in the area. 

£20,000 CRF 20k  
 
CCF 94k 
 
 

Total of Phase 2  
 

£66,641 £114,000 

Total of Phase 1 and Phase 2   130,641 £228,070 
 

4.4 Appendix A and B provide further detail of the activity delivered t by the site prep works 
allocations   

 
4.5 Proposals for Years 3 and 4 of the Economic Develop ment Allocation. 
 The total of the Business Support allocation for years 3 and 4 is £159,792 (including 

indexation). These funds have already been received by West Somerset Council. 

 The following table summarises the proposed activity associated funding allocations and 
key performance indicators / outcomes: 
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 Activity  

 

Amount of 
DCO 
allocation (£)  

Anticipated minimum KPIs  

1 Business support and 
training 

30,000 20 business workshops 
180 individuals receiving business 
support 
200 hrs mentoring support 

2 Supply chain support and 
technical training 

24,000 10 businesses provided with 
intensive support 
8 collaborative groups supported 
20 technical capabilities developed 

3 Delivering local skills and 
enterprise 

30,000 1 academy network set up 
180 individuals attending tourism 
related training  
60 businesses supported 

4 Strategic partnerships 
and inward investment 

40,000 10 companies helped to expand / 
relocate into the area 
10 new business start ups 

5 Local economic initiatives 20,792 3 significant regeneration projects 
supported 
£80k match secured 

6 Customer service training 15,000 100 employees supported to 
develop skills  

 TOTAL  159,792  

 

4.6 1. Business Support and Training – £30,000 (over 2 years) 

Over the past 18 months we have formalised business support training called Get 
Business Get Digital which we have developed in conjunction with Sedgemoor DC. 
The programme offers a range of workshop topics combined with the opportunity for 1-
2-1 follow on support to ensure that businesses are able to implement the learning. 
There has been a high level of take up of this type of support. The programme was re-
tendered in Oct 2016 to ensure best value and will run from existing budgets into 2017. 

Evaluation of the 2016 programme is attached as appendix B. It is proposed to utilise a 
proportion of the funding to continue provision of this type of high quality programme 
into future years.  This activity is expected to bring most benefit to small and micro 
business unaligned specifically to the HPC supply chain, but which are most likely to 
gain advantage from down-stream (displacement) supply chain activity.  

Key topics which will be covered include: 

• Business regulation, business planning and marketing 
• Digital Support – Guidance on the use of digital within the business environment 

including greater efficiencies in marketing and financial control as well as cyber 
security and intellectual property. 

• Start Up – covering topics such as, company structures, legalities, VAT registration, 
employment law, expansion and taking on more employees 
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Current take up for finance, business planning, marketing and digital themes has been 
very good and these themes will be revised to ensure that content is kept relevant and 
up to date. Further 1-2-1 guidance will be made available after the workshops to 
ensure that what has been learnt is being implemented within the business. Clients will 
be given the option of telephone, chat or face to face follow up as well as further 
mentoring if they wish. Given the nature of West Somerset which has the third highest 
self-employment rate in the UK, Business Start Up is also be included as a theme 
within this programme.  

The Heart of the SW Growth Hub (which is the businesses sign-posting mechanism for 
the LEP area) will be made aware of these services to enable brokering and sign-
posting for businesses that make direct contact with them.  

 

4.7 2. Supply Chain Support and Technical Training - £ 24,000 (over 2 years) 

Background and Update 

Funding to date has brought in the specialist knowledge necessary to target and support 
West Somerset based suppliers to engage in the Hinkley C project. The Hinkley Supply 
Chain Team (a collaboration between Somerset Chamber of Commerce, SWMAS Ltd 
and Business West) has been engaged to identify the district’s supplier capability, 
provide the communication link with the supply chain and the project, and to develop the 
key relationships and engagement activity with the main contractors. A total of 364 West 
Somerset based suppliers are currently registered on the supply chain portal (currently 
the third highest level of registrations of all local authorities in the south west).  

These businesses equate to 494 
‘capabilities’ which have been mapped 
against the requirements of the supply 
chain (see table). This has enabled 
engagement with main contractors to 
identify work packages and source the 
suppliers that meet the standards 
required. The suppliers with relevant 
capability are then promoted to main 
contractors. 

During the 12 month period to September 
2016 additional work package 
opportunities have been identified with a 
combined value estimated at over £100 
million. Over 200 suppliers with matching 
capability have been promoted to the 
main contractors, 35 of which are located 
in West Somerset. 

 

Six supplier collaborations to which West Somerset businesses are part of have secured 
contracts. A further four new collaborations have been supported to position themselves 
for contracts and these supplier groups are now being promoted to EDF Energy and 
main contractors. 

Mapped capabilities for West Somerset based 
Business registered on the supplier portal 

 

Mapped Capability 
Number of 

Businesses  
Civil Works   27 
Building Works 33 
Mechanical Works  20 
Electrical Works  7 
Control and Instrumentation 4 
Catering  35 
Hard Services (Buildings 
Maintenance) 37 
Soft Services (Building Services) 82 
Transport & Logistics  38 
Training  28 
Professional Services  73 
Accommodation and Hotels 56 
Leisure & Home Services  54 
 
Mapped Position Total 494 
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Current Position 

As the HPC project moves forward at pace it will be necessary to continue to provide 
support to local businesses attempting to access the supply chain. In addition to this 
the Brexit report commissioned for West Somerset identified concerns amongst 
employers with regard to recruitment of sufficiently skilled staff should access to the 
EU labour market be restricted. Sectors highlighted in particular include construction, 
manufacturing and food processing and tourism. 

The report highlights that given the scope of Hinkley to mitigate against a potential 
Brexit downturn locally, it is imperative that the Hinkley opportunity is maximised; it is 
suggested that this is achieved by committing resources to supply chain development 
in order to support local business and capitalise on the opportunity. 

Past support which has engaged the Hinkley Supply Chain Team has clearly been 
beneficial for locally based businesses and it is expected that this will be picked up by 
a LEP wide funded programme in future.  

However the Hinkley Supply Chain Team have evidenced that a barrier to engagement 
can be the legal aspects of working collaboratively. They have identified, that 
Contractors are requiring specific skills and capabilities that are lacking within some 
local businesses. It has also been noted that while West Somerset registrations are 
high and initial involvement in the collaborative groups has also been numerous, by 
comparison a low number have progressed to the final stage. This indicates that 
additional support is required.  

Proposal 

To provide more intensive support for those businesses which are most likely to be 
able to participate in local supplier groups. 2. To provide, those business that have a 
definite opportunity to engage with supplier groups, assistance with legal or technical 
advice. 3. To provide, those businesses that have a definite opportunity to engage with 
the supply chain, assistance to develop the skills/capabilities of existing 
employees/new recruits in line with the demands of the supply chain e.g. 
accreditations, certification. This may also be delivered through events and workshops 
on specific topic areas such as (but not limited to) Building Information Modelling 
(BIM), Cyber Security or LEAN Operations which focuses on creating more value for 
customers with fewer resources. 

 

4.8 3. Delivering Local Skills and Enterprise - £30,00 0 (over 2 years) 

One of the biggest opportunities for West Somerset in respect of job opportunities 
linked to the HPC project will be from site services operations, and most specifically 
food & drink and hotel and hospitality.   

The opportunity, however, if not carefully managed could also provide challenges in 
terms of displacement of employees from local businesses, there is also the need to 
mitigate against ‘boom & bust’ and making sure that any jobs created throughout the 
lifetime of the project are sustainable in the longer term.  
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Tourism and hospitality is also a key economic driver within West Somerset, (in 
Minehead an estimated 55% of all employment is either directly or indirectly related to 
tourism services),  

The intention is to grow current areas of employment & skills good practice within the 
industry and establish Minehead as a Centre of Excellence for Tourism & Hospitality. 
We aim to do this by supporting current activity delivered within the town via the Beach 
Hotel, Foxes Academy, and developing improved use of the facilities that are available 
at the West Somerset College. The aim is to improve the perception of the tourism & 
hospitality sector as a career choice for young people, by driving up the quality of skills 
provision, thus leading to better paid jobs and more fulfilling careers. Recent research 
informs, for example that there is a national shortage of trained Chef’s, with the 
average salary that a Chef can command being in the region of £35K plus. 

The budget that will be ring-fenced for this activity, will support coordination of training 
activity, improving and developing existing facilities, and marketing the offer. The 
funding will also provide leverage from other funding bids and Organisations to develop 
an exemplar programme of activity.  

 

4.9 4. Business Investment and Strategic Partnerships – £40,000 (over 2 years) 

Inward Investment is a corporate priority for West Somerset and this allocation is about 
fostering the environment for business investment.  

Following the decision to leave the EU in June, in September West Somerset Council 
commissioned a piece of research looking into the potential impacts and future 
resilience for West Somerset based businesses.  

The research indicated that given the scope for Hinkley to mitigate against a potential 
Brexit downturn locally, it is more important than ever that we take advantage of the 
HPC project to encourage further business investment in the area and indigenous 
business growth. 

Further recommendations of relevance to this report include that: 

• WSC and the LEP should secure from Government commitment and resources for 
a long term supply chain development programme to support local businesses to 
capitalise on the Hinkley opportunity. 

• Some support needs identified by businesses and stakeholders would be best 
delivered at national level with a role for WSC to lobby the LEP and Government to 
secure interventions to mitigate risk and maximise opportunities.  

 

This element will provide support to: 

1. Externally raise the profile of West Somerset as a place to do business through 
appropriate marketing of key messages such as the area’s nuclear capabilities, 
opportunities for growth, extensive Broadband coverage etc. This includes 
contributions to joint countywide and LEP-wide marketing where appropriate 
and contribution to the countywide systems for tracking and supporting potential 
inward investors (£10K) 
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2. Provide assistance for significantly sized businesses with expansion or 
relocation plans. This will be an agile reactive fund to facilitate expansion or 
relocation into the area. Following the HPC Final Investment Decision in 
September there is an anticipated up-turn in enquiries. (£10k)  

3. Ensure that West Somerset is appropriately positioned to have an influential 
voice within strategic partnerships throughout the south west and nationally in 
order to enable us to drive up rural productivity and growth. It will also provide 
the opportunity to join with collective activity across the County or wider LEP 
area, that will bring benefits to the District in terms of collective marketing and 
promotion over a wider area. (20k). 

 

4.10 5. Local Economic Initiatives - £20,792 (over 2 years) 

This element supports relevant and appropriate activity for sustainable economic 
growth which has been identified within local Economic Plans. Minehead and Watchet 
have Economic Plans in place and are now working on delivery. Porlock is also 
expected to form its own plan over the coming months.  

Previous allocations in the site prep works successfully utilised funds to lever in 
significant external funds for economic support into the area. It is proposed to utilise 
this allocation in a similar way to deliver economic development activity. These are 
opportunities which will add further resilience to the local economy during the period of 
the HPC build and beyond. 

For example Minehead’s ‘Enterprising Esplanade’ project will concentrate on creating 
new business opportunities, improve local connectivity between the sea front, key 
attractions and the town centre to enhance local business trade and footfall. Proposals 
will contribute to the overall economic plan for Minehead during the HPC build and 
leave legacy for the town. £10k will be used as match funding for a Coastal 
Communities Fund application (or similar) to support these plans. If successful this 
particular application has potential to bring in up to £100k in match funding to help 
revive the seafront in Minehead. 

It is proposed to make available up to £5k for infrastructure developments in Watchet 
which respond to economic opportunities identified within the Watchet Economic Plan 
and the remaining funds to match to other forthcoming opportunities identified in 
dialogue with local Chambers and other regeneration focussed partnerships. 

 

4.11 6. Customer Service Programme - £15k (over 2 years) 

Section 3 outlines the plans for specifically developing Minehead as a Centre of 
Excellence for Hotel & Hospitality. 

Due to West Somerset’s position as a significant tourism destination, it needs to be 
recognised that much of our employment is either directly or indirectly related to 
tourism services). Therefore potentially everyone is an ambassador for the area. To 
this end there is a requirement to improve the level of customer service.  
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Added to this, outside the tourism industry, employers inform us that they are as likely 
to recruit for positive attitudes as much as for qualification levels. As customer service 
focusses on attitudes, the programme has potential to benefit other sectors and embed 
excellent customer service across West Somerset. There is potential to create 
opportunities for the relatively low skilled to get onto the employment ladder and to 
strengthen the employability skills of those who may be seeking employment in ‘back-
fill’ roles.  

The programme will provide training for existing employers and also be open to self-
employed, those starting up in businesses and to young people. 

The ambition is for West Somerset to increase its welcome to all during the period of 
the HPC build and to leave a legacy for area; to become renowned for its high levels of 
customer service and customer service training. 

 

5 Links to Corporate Aims / Priorities  
 

5.1 The proposals set out in this report will have a direct positive impact on key themes and 
issues set out in the West Somerset Council Corporate Strategy (2016-20). In particular, 
the proposal will have a direct impact upon:  
 

• Key theme 2 Business and Enterprise which recognises that ‘access to well-paid 
employment is key to retaining young people and raising living standards across 
West Somerset’. The proposals help tackle the following key issues; 

a. Encourage Inward Investment and the creation of new higher-paid jobs for 
local people 

b. Support and promote West Somerset’s vital tourism and agricultural sectors 
c. Work with stakeholders to improve the skills, knowledge and aspirations of 

young people in particular 
d. Greater promotion of West Somerset as a place in which to set up business 
e. Maximise the local economic benefits of Hinkley Point C  

 
Key theme 4 ‘An efficient and Modern Council’, key issue: 

a ‘Make better use of our land and property assets’  
 

5.2 The proposals also contribute to both the Minehead Economic Plan (Jan 2016) and 
Watchet Economic Plan (Jan 2016) most notably in: 
 

• Establishing a Tourism & Hospitality Training Academy in Minehead 
• Developing welcoming activity to drive up quality customer service throughout the 

District. 
• Supply Chain development with both for Hinkley and within the local supply chain 

throughout the district. 
• Assistance with legal costs in bringing key infrastructure sites forward (in 

Minehead and Watchet) (Seaward Way, Paper Mill site and at East Quay) 
 
 
 
 
 

42

42



6 Finance / Resource Implications 

6.1 This proposal if approved will have no impact on West Somerset Council General Funds 
it is funded entirely from the S106 Hinkley Point C agreement. 
 

6.2 As the accountable body for the S106 funding, the total expenditure of £159,792 will be 
recorded in the Council’s accounts. It is important to note that the S106 funding is one-
off monies and it is advisable to use this to support one-off spending in order to prevent 
an ongoing budgetary commitment for the Council. It is not expected that there will be 
any associated costs, other than staff time (from the existing team) and minimal 
administration, in respect of this item. 
 

6.3 To aid monitoring and reporting against financial approvals, it is recommended that the 
sum of £159,792 is added to the Revenue Budget creating an agreed budget for the 
expenditure, with a matching income budget of £159,792 and be funded from S106 
contributions received. This will not impact on Council’s Net Budget position. 

6.4 The activity within each area, where specific work packages are commissioned will be 
subject to normal procurement and contractual regulations to ensure best value for 
money as well as the delivery of contractual obligations. 
 

6.5 It is proposed that majority of delivery will take place during financial years 2017-2018 
and 2018-2019. 
 

7 Legal  Implications 

7.1 The Section 106 agreement (Development Consent Obligations) Schedule 4, Paragraph 
9 (Business Support Initiatives) refers to the purpose for which the contribution can be 
utilised:  
As contributions towards the cost of West Somerset Council’s business support 
initiatives and relevant projects which have a relationship to the Project. 

 

8 Environmental Impact Implications 

8.1 Increased local delivery of business support activity potentially reduces carbon 
emissions through reduced transport requirements, however impact is minimal. 

 

9 Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implications  

9.1 Not applicable 

 

10 Equality and Diversity Implications 

10.1 All service level agreements put in place as part of this allocation will emphasise the 
need to operate good equality, diversity and bullying at work policies. 
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11 Social Value Implications 

11.1 The project aims to increase economic opportunity for the local area. This will have 
associated benefits in terms of income stability as well as increased skills levels within 
the community.  

12 Partnership Implications 

12.1 The work involves close partnership to deliver and achieve tasks and outputs. Any 
service level agreements set out with partners will set out how each partner will work 
with the other in order to achieve shared goals, as well as how to deal with issues and 
risks. This includes the paying back of funds allocated if tasks and outputs are not 
achieved to the satisfaction of West Somerset Council officers. 
 

13 Health and Wellbeing Implications 

13.1 The project proposals are about supporting the local economy, increasing opportunities 
for business growth, jobs and the development of the skills of individuals. The proposals 
support thriving communities through the associated benefits that income stability and 
skills development have on the health and well-being of the individual.  

14 Asset Management Implications 

14.1 There are no definite direct implications, although potentially opportunity may arise to 
assist with development of existing assets.  

15 Consultation Implications 

15.1 In developing these proposals we have been mindful of current statistical economic 
trends, trends from current research and the priorities of local economic strategies 
developed in 2016 (Minehead and Watchet). We have also considered feedback from 
users of businesses services and from existing providers. Consultations have been 
undertaken with the Hinkley Enabling Team (Supply Chain Support), proposals have 
been forwarded to EDF for their information and consultation has been undertaken with 
the Planning Obligations Group. We have also discussed our proposals with 
Sedgemoor District Council and Taunton Deane District Council with the view of 
procuring some business support services jointly, to improve our ‘purchase power’ with 
external agencies and provide a more joined up services for the customer. 

16 Scrutiny Comments / Recommendation(s) 
 

16.1 None. However the proposals were broadly supported by the Planning Obligations 
Group of 6th Dec 2016 in their role to oversee appropriate spend of S106 funding. POG 
suggested that the activity delivered to date through the previous site prep works 
allocations would be better presented more explicitly. Appendix A provides this 
summary.  
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Democratic Path:   
 

• Scrutiny / Corporate Governance or Audit Committees  – No 
 

• Cabinet/Executive  – Yes 
 

• Full Council – Yes 
 
 
Reporting Frequency :    �  Once only     �  Ad-hoc     �  Quarterly 
 
                                           �  Twice-yearly           �  Annually 
 
 
 
 
List of Appendices (delete if not applicable) 
 
Appendix A Summary of achievements through previous Site Prep Works allocations 
Appendix B Example progress report from Cosmic on the Get Business Get Digital 

Programme 
Appendix C  
 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Name Corinne Matthews Name Gordon Dwyer 
Direct Dial 01984 635287 Direct Dial 01984 635219 
Email cmatthes@westsomerset.gov.uk Email gdwyer@westsomerset.gov.uk 
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Activity delivered between 2013 to 2016 using  

the HPC site prep works ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT allocation 

Data and Research (£15k) 

Purchase and maintenance of up to date business data  

Businesses targeted with key messages on Hinkley to 

increase  engagement with the project  leading to 3rd 

highest number of registrations on the HPC supply 

chain portal 

West Somerset promotion within the context of the 

Hinkley project  

Inward Investment promotion and tracking 

Business Conference 

Food and Drink (£4k) 

Food and Drink supply chain and Collaboration Project 

Meet the Buyer Event 

Literature promoting local food and drink suppliers 

Early start up support for Somerset Larder Consortium 

‘Eat Exmoor’ training for chefs using local produce 

Match funding for activity secured from LEADER 

Business Mentoring (£10k) 
20 Mentors recruited and trained 

Mentoring Network set up 

Over 50 Businesses assigned a mentor 

Match secured from LEADER 

 

Post Project legacy -  

Cornerstone Mentoring CIC developed and continues to provide a 

successful service 

Supporting Tourism and Hospitality (£13k) 

Marketing for the tourism sector 

Skills training raising standards in hospitality 

Tourism Toolkit 

Refreshed Visit Exmoor website  

Great Escapes campaign 

Match funding secured from EU Interreg 

£228,070 
secured in matched 

funding 

£130,641 
allocated from HPC 

site prep works 
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Supply Chain Enhancement (£20,470) 

364 West Somerset Businesses registered on the HPC 

supply chain portal 

494 ‘mapped capabilities’ of West Somerset Businesses 

35 businesses promoted to main contractors in 2016 

6 Somerset-wide supplier collaborations have secured 

contracts and 4 others are currently being supported 

Event activity to disseminate key updates to businesses 

Support for regional nuclear collaborative activity  

Attendee interest on sup-

ply chain themes and new 

management techniques 

Small Business and Enterprise Support (£26,171) 

Provided from Oct 2015 to Oct 2017 The ‘Get Business 

Get Digital’ programme. Workshops  on business and 

digital themes with some tourism focus.                         

By November 2016: 

24 business workshops delivered  

35 hrs of 1:2:1 follow up support  

45 hrs of mentoring support 

West Somerset Business Conference Nov 2016 

Town and Village Centre Support (£20k) and  

Local Economic Initiatives (£20k) 

Professional Masterclasses held for retail businesses 

National Skills Academy workshops for retail  

Roadwork Mitigation Programme for Watchet 

Small project facilitation for a range of initiatives including: 

Porlock shop local; Minehead Vision Group; local signage  

Steam Coast Trail - Preparation of business case and           

assistance with legal costs 

Coastal Communities and Coastal Revival bid preparatory 

work 

Washford Cross Roadworks Mitigation 

PR Campaign throughout 2015  through  

Radio adverts, Twitter and Facebook 

Welcome to Watchet 

leaflet 

Infographic map 

Steam Coast Trail - Preparatory business case 

and legal costs funded resulting in a further 

£637k for West Somerset infrastructure 

48

48



 

 

 

 

 

GET BUSINESS, GET DIGITAL 

 

Final Report 
 

16th November 2016 
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Programme background  

Get Business, Get Digital ran from October 2015 until October 2016.  

 

The programme consisted of workshops, diagnostic clinics and one-to-one 

support jointly commissioned by Sedgemoor District Council (SDC) and West 

Somerset Council (WSC). 

 

The aim was to help micro and small businesses from those areas in all aspects 

of running a business. The topics covered throughout the programme vary 

from accounting basics to digital marketing. 

 

The majority of the programme funding came from the Hinkley Point C 

Section 106 fund to enable micro and small businesses to maximise the 

potential opportunities of the Hinkley Point C development. A third of the 

budget is attributed to tourism funds, which was managed by West Somerset 

Council working as part of the Hinkley Tourism Action Partnership (HTAP). 

Other partners in HTAP include Sedgemoor District Council, Somerset County 

Council, Exmoor National Park Authority, EDF Energy, and the area’s two 

largest tourism industry bodies, Visit Somerset and Exmoor Tourism. The 

partnership is set up to maximise opportunities and manage challenges from 

the development of Hinkley Point C for the tourism industry. 

 

The project delivered 50 workshops, 

which saw a total of 478 attendees 

across these sessions, 100 hours of 

1-2-1 mentoring and 185 follow up 

calls. A further 20 hours of 

mentoring will continue as past the 

October deadline with agreement 

from commissioners.  
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Workshops 

Workshops were run at a range of venues Somerset. Sessions were run on the 

following subjects: 

 

Digital Business 
Digital Marketing Basics Starting Your First Business 

Beginners Guide to Social Media 

Beginners Guide to Financial 

Forecasting 

What Makes a Great Website Book Keeping Basics 

E-Newsletters & Blogging Beginners Guide to Marketing 

Digital Marketing Strategy 

Sources of Grant Funding and 

Finance 

Stand out on Social Media 

Developing a Winning Marketing 

Strategy 

Measuring your online success Book Keeping and Self-Assessment 

Selling Online  

Focus on Search Engine Optimisation  

Cloud For Business  

The Key to Great Merchandising 

Online 

 

Planning and Creating Great 

Content for your Marketing 

 

 

Digital Mentoring  

Digital mentoring sessions provided in-depth working and support with 

businesses to further embed the knowledge gained or to further support those 

that find group training sessions very difficult.  

 

These sessions often covered: 

 Questions and learning from 

the previous workshops 

 Progressing their knowledge to 

the next stage 

 Bespoke ‘In-depth’ learning for 

the individual 

 

Follow Up Calls 

Follow up calls and emails were made to 185 people following workshops and 

clinics to answer any unanswered questions or further support and information 

to be supplied to embed the learning 

 

Marketing 

Website  

A website was created to support the project and support the booking 

process which is proven to be successful.  Since March when the site went live  
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there have been 3,384 hits on the site 

from 2,522 unique users.  The top 

three pages being Home, Workshops 

and Mentoring. 

 

A main event flyer was created and 

updated at regular periods.  There 

were also adhoc requests from the 

Councils to draft one off flyers to 

promote one particular event or set 

of events. 

An e-alert was sent at the beginning of each month promoting the events 

happening over the next 2-3 months.   This went to approximately 600 emails 

that we had permission to send to in the project postcode areas. 

Content was also added to e-alerts being sent out by Get up to Speed and 

Heart of the South West Growth Hub (together over 3000 email addresses 

each time). 

Partners were regularly sent updated information and events were added in 

house to the Heart of the South West Growth Hub Website and Somerset 

Chamber’s. 

Programme outputs 

Workshop outputs Sedgemoor 

West 

Somerset Total 

Workshops in total 25 25 50 

  

   Digital and Business split 

Digital workshops completed 15 15 31 

Business workshops completed 10 9 19 

    

Mentoring 

Total Mentoring (hours)  

  

120 

Digital Mentoring 44 35 79 

Business Mentoring 10 10 20 

Total (please note that in addition we have used 10hrs towards 

attendance at conferences for both West Somerset and 

Sedgemoor – this leaves 11hrs worth of mentoring time, which is 

currently being allocated) 21 

    

Follow up sessions 

Business 

  

83 

Digital 

  

102 

  

   Tourism businesses 11 35 50 
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Workshop review 

The range of workshops has worked really 

well but it has been clear from 

attendee’s numbers that there is still a 

very large demand for social media 

training.  We have been flexible with the 

subjects of workshops so that we can 

ensure that the sessions match the 

demands of the local audience 

 

Workshops feedback 

Below is average feedback scores taken from 320 forms completed: 

Were you happy 

with the booking 

experience, 

venue and 

facilities? 

Were you 

pleased with the 

person who 

presented the 

event? 

Did you 

enjoy the 

event? 

Was the 

content 

useful? 

How confident 

do you feel 

about applying 

what you have 

learnt? 

9.40 

    
 

9.60 9.41 9.36 8.29 

 

 ‘Very knowledgeable and friendly and puts things into points you 

understand’ 

 

‘Very pleased with the free course and the learning of what is needed for the 

businesses” 

 

“Fab, I would really love classes using my own laptop with someone by my 

side with a group of people” 

 

“Lovely morning that has given more food for thought in my search for 

making the right decision onto how to progress with the website long term 

planning”. 

 

“Great - gave me the confidence to get on with it at home! Thank you”. 

 

It is interesting to note the wide range of ages attending the workshops:  

15 - 25  8% 

25 – 34  24% 

35 – 44  17% 

45 – 54  20% 

55 – 64  22% 

65+   9% 

 

It’s also interesting to note the higher Percentage of Female attendance: 

 

30% Male 

70% Female 

 

Mentoring review 
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Mentoring commenced in November through clinics based on either business 

or digital. Each mentee had an hour slot during the clinics.  The clinics were 

arranged on the same day as workshops to allow people to ask further 

questions following the workshops. 

 

We opened a virtual digital mentoring programme which was opened to up 

to 15 people to receive 4 hours of mentoring through the use of Google 

Hangouts or Skype.   

 

We wanted to showcase digital productivity, so we booked sessions using 

Doodle polling, set up sessions with calendar invites and ran sessions through 

video conferencing platforms.  

 

On the whole, video conferencing worked really well, however there was 

some difficulty with businesses actually committing to times. Businesses have 

committed more, over time as they have seen the value of the programme.  

 

Lessons learnt 

 Many businesses have technical barriers that stop them from 

progressing their businesses; many businesses needed advice and 

guidance on hardware. 

 Business would prefer more than an hour on a 1-2-1 basis. 

 Eligibility should be clear from the start.  Should people from outside of 

area be able to attend workshops? 

 There is a demand for more social media sessions, 

 Being flexible subject wise for workshops is really important 

 

Get Business, Get Digital has provided an excellent online profile for the 

programme of delivery to date. The brand has built over the past 12 months 

and is now quite recognisable in the Sedgemoor and West Somerset areas. 

Although the project has built its brand over the past 12 months we believe 

that businesses would respond well to a specific social media presence from 

the brand.  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Overall the project has been well received, the brand is starting to be 

recognised and we feel that there is now a good balance between digital 

and business support.  

 

The combination of digital and business support, workshops and mentoring, 

Face to Face and virtual support have worked well.  

 

During the project we recognised that there was more demand for digital 

workshops than business, due to this we liaised with the commissioners and 

agreed to change the original numbers to allow for more digital workshops to 

be delivered.  

 

 

A lot of the individuals who took part in the project are still very engaged and 
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are now looking at how they can build a strong foundation.  

 

In some areas the up-take in mentoring has been challenging, due to this our 

recommendation moving forwards would be to ensure mentors are allocated 

at each workshop, individuals will then know who will be in contact and 

connections will be built at the earliest point.  

 

Going forward our recommendations would be: 

 Mentor selection at workshops 

 Providing more digital workshops than business 

 Provide more than 1hrs worth of mentoring to each business 

 Clearer eligibly for mentoring 
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Report Number:  WSC 22/17 
 

West Somerset Council 
 
Full Council – 22 February 2017 
 
Loan to Somerset Waste Partnership for Vehicles to support the New 
Operating Model 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Councillor Chi lcott, Lead Member Resources 
and Central Services 
 
Report Author:  Jo Nacey, Finance Manager  
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide detail in relation to a request to lend £3.5m 
to the Somerset Waste Partnership (SWP) for the purchase of new vehicles 
associated with the New Operating Model. There may be a later request for a 
further advance in relation to new or reconfigured depots but the details of these 
and the funding required is not yet available. 
 

1.2 Scrutiny Committee considered this matter on 19 January 2017. At that stage the 
amount of loan proposed was not finalised however since then it has been 
confirmed that each of the five districts in Somerset propose to equally split the 
funding therefore West Somerset’s share of the £17.5m required is £3.5m. Cabinet 
considered this updated position on 8 February 2017 and supported a 
recommendation to Full Council. 
 

1.3 As with any investment this is not risk free, however the risks are considered to be 
minimal and managed through the cost sharing agreement of the Waste 
Partnership. There are financial benefits for the Council of lending to the Waste 
Partnership at a time when the opportunities for new income streams are limited 
and low-risk returns are scarce. 
 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Full Council approves the provision of £3.5m capital loan to the Somerset Waste 
Partnership in 2017/18, to fund the acquisition of new vehicles, based on PWLB 
rate + 1% with final terms and conditions to be agreed by the S151 Officer.  
 

2.2 Full Council approves that the associated budget of £3.5m is included in the 
Capital Programme for 2017/18. 
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3 Risk Assessment 

Risk Matrix 
Description  Likelihood  Impact  Overall  

As with any loan agreement there is a risk 
that the borrower fails to make repayments 
on a timely basis 

 
3 
 

4 12 

Mitigated by – The loan is supported by an 
appropriate agreement and managed 
through the cost sharing agreement of the 
Waste Partnership of which the Council is a 
partner. The vehicles act as security for the 
agreement. 

1 4 4 

 
 Risk Scoring Matrix  

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

5 Almost 
Certain Low (5) Medium 

(10) High (15) Very High 
(20) 

Very High 
(25) 

4  Likely Low (4) Medium 
(8) 

Medium 
(12) High (16) Very High 

(20) 

3 Possible Low (3) Low (6) Medium 
(9) 

Medium 
(12) 

High  
(15) 

2  Unlikely Low (2) Low (4) Low (6) Medium  
(8) 

Medium 
(10) 

1 Rare Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Low (5) 
   1 2 3 4 5 
   Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic 
   Impact  

 
Likelihood of 
risk occurring Indicator  

Description 
(chance of 
occurrence) 

1.  Very Unlikely May occur in exceptional circumstances < 10% 
2.  Slight Is unlikely to, but could occur at some 

time 
10 – 25% 

3.  Feasible Fairly likely to occur at same time 25 – 50% 
4.  Likely Likely to occur within the next 1-2 years, 

or occurs occasionally 
50 – 75% 

5.  Very Likely Regular occurrence (daily / weekly / 
monthly) 

> 75% 

4 Loan Requirement   

4.1 The SWP partners have been approached to consider the provision of loan funding 
in relation to new vehicles which will be required by the Waste Partnership for the 
new operating model, of which we are in support.  
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4.2 SWP seeks to borrow £17.5 million over a 7 year period, paying back both principal 

and interest on an annual basis. This borrowing has been proposed to be spread 
across the five district partners of the Waste Partnership in relation to their 
proportion of the contract costs. At this stage, the County Council are not proposing 
to be one of the lenders. 
 

4.3 West Somerset Council’s share of the partnership (excluding the County Council) 
equates to 7.20%, weighted according to contract value. Following consideration 
of an appropriate sharing of the risks and opportunities in respect of this funding it 
is proposed that each of the five Somerset districts provide 20% – £3.5m – of the 
loan funding required. 
 

4.4 It is proposed to offer a fixed rate loan for £3.5 million, at 1% above the PWLB rate 
that we could borrow at (as a guide, as at 28 Dec 2016 this rate would be 2.18%). 
 

4.5 The start date of the loan would be approximately September 2017 and the interest 
rate would have to be calculated again to ensure that the rate we receive is current. 
The “surplus” contribution that the 1% equates to would of course stay the same. 

 
5 Links to Corporate Aims / Priorities 

5.1 The proposal gives the Council the opportunity to generate income, which would 
contribute towards the general funding of Council services. 
 

6 Finance / Resource Implications 

6.1 Providing a loan of £3.5 million to Somerset Waste Partnership alongside other 
capital commitments within the capital programme is supported by our proposed 
2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy and borrowing limits. The regular 
principal and interest repayments provide an annual cashflow of repayments which 
will serve to replenish cash balances.  
 

6.2 External borrowing is required to provide this loan as the Council does not have a 
sufficient surplus of unallocated capital resources. The “surplus” the Council 
therefore would receive would equate to the 1% “mark-up” to the Waste 
Partnership. This would be £131,250 (or an average of £18,750 per annum) based 
on a loan of £3.5m. 
  

6.3 Our average investment return is in the region of 0.43% currently which equates 
to £15,050 annually on £3.5m. This is more pertinent if we were in a position to 
lend from internal funds which at this stage we are not. 
 

6.4 Another factor of benefit to the Council is that the Waste Partnership will charge 
Kier (the supplier) a further 0.3% in interest which will then be shared across the 
partners through the service charging mechanism. 
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6.5 The provision of a loan to SWP would be treated as capital expenditure under 

accounting regulations, and would therefore require formal budget approval to be 
added to the Capital Programme in 2017/18. This would initially be funded through 
borrowing, and therefore increase the Council’s underlying Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR).  
 

6.6 Repayment of the principal amount of £500k each year will form a capital receipt 
which will be set aside to reduce the CFR (i.e. to repay our borrowing) and replace 
the need for the Council to charge Minimum Revenue Provision to the Revenue 
Budget. This means there is no revenue impact to WSC for the loan principal 
amount provided the loan repayments are received.   
 

7 MTFP Implications 
 
7.1 The following table outlines the additional net interest income which could be 

added to the MTFP for each full year. 
 

Year Value of Loan  
(£3.5m) 

Additional  
Interest Income 

1 33,750 
2 28,750 
3 23,750 
4 18,750 
5 13,750 
6 8,750 
7 3,750 

Total Additional Income  131,250 
 

7.2 The timing of the interest payments will be dependent on the date of drawdown of 
the loan. The first payment will be factored into the year following the drawdown 
and then for the subsequent 6 years. 

 
8 Legal  Implications 

8.1 The legal implications have been considered and there will be a need to draft a 
formal loan agreement. This will be dealt with through our legal partnership and 
costs should be minimal when compared to the size and term of the transaction.  
 

9 Environmental Impact Implications 

9.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
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10 Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implication s 

10.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

11 Equality and Diversity Implications 

11.1 None for the purposes of this report.  
 

12 Social Value Implications 

12.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

13 Partnership Implications 

13.1 We have a vested interest in that the ability of the Waste Partnership to borrow at 
the best available rate will in turn be reflected in the net costs of the partnership, 
of which we take a share.   
 

14 Health and Wellbeing Implications 

14.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

15 Asset Management Implications 

15.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

16 Consultation Implications 

16.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

17 Scrutiny Comments  

17.1 Recommendations to Scrutiny were to note and support the principle of providing 
a loan to the Waste Partnership, and to note the risks and benefits to the Council’s 
financial position for such an arrangement. Scrutiny Committee is in favour of the 
recommendation to Cabinet and Full Council to offer the capital loan to the Waste 
Partnership.  
 

Democratic Path:   
 

• Scrutiny Committee – Yes (19 January 2017) 
• Cabinet  – Yes (8 February 2017) 
• Full Council – Yes (22 February 2017) 
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Contact Officers 
 
Name Paul Fitzgerald Name Jo Nacey 
Direct Dial 07774 335746 Direct Dial 01823 356537 
Email p.fitzgerald@tauntondeane.gov.uk Email j.nacey@tauntondeane.gov.uk   
Name Shirlene Adam   
Direct Dial 01823 356310   
Email s.adam@tauntondeane.gov.uk    
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Report Number:  WSC 23/17 
 

West Somerset Council  
 
Full Council – 22 February 2017 
 
Capital Programme 2017/18 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Councillor Chi lcott, Lead Member Resources 
and Central Services 

Report Author: Jo Nacey, Finance Manager 

 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of the report is for Full Council to approve the recommended 
Capital Programme for 2017/18 including the proposed funding arrangements. 
 

1.2 The Capital Programme only includes minimal essential investment in core IT 
systems and equipment of £12,500, and £360,000 for Disabled Facilities Grants 
which are funded via contributions from the Better Care Fund. The IT investment 
is separate to previously agreed investment in systems through the 
Transformation Business Case that was approved by Council in September 
2016.  
 

1.3 Additionally, as set out in more detail in a separate report, the Council is 
recommended to approve a capital loan of £3.5m to the Somerset Waste 
Partnership. This was supported by Cabinet in January. This is therefore 
included in the Capital Programme for 2017/18 within this report. 
 

1.4 The total recommended 2017/18 Capital Programme is £3,872,500. 
 

1.5 The report also includes a recommendation arising from the Cabinet meeting of 
4 January 2017 with Full Council recommended to include a supplementary 
budget allocation of £43,200 for the current year 2016/17 Capital Programme. 
 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Full Council approves the 2017/18 Capital Programme Budget totalling 
£3,872,500, funded through a combination of capital receipts reserves, external 
grant funding and borrowing. 
 

2.2 Full Council approves that authority be delegated to the S151 Officer to approve 
adjustments to the 2017/18 Disabled Facilities Grant Capital Budget to reflect 
the final grant funding received from the Better Care Fund. 
 

2.3 Full Council approves a supplementary budget allocation of £43,200 for the 
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Sustainability Capital Fund to assist with the transfer of public conveniences, 
funded from the Capital Receipts Reserve. 
 

3 Background Information 

3.1 The current capital programme approach was approved by Full Council on 26th 
March 2014. A key part of the strategy concerns the approach to funding the 
capital programme and states that it will be through: 
 
a) the disposal of land and buildings; 
b) by maximising third party contributions from grant funding or private sector 

investment; and 
c) borrowing, as a last resort, in accordance with the Prudential Code and with 

full regard of the impact on the revenue budget.  
 

3.2 It is proposed to continue to prioritise only essential spend in the short term. In 
line with the current year strategy it is proposed that the prioritisation of capital 
bids continues to be based on the following criteria: 
 
1) Business Continuity (corporate / organisational) 
2) Statutory Service Investment (to get to statutory minimum / contractual / 

continuity) 
3) Transformation 
4) Invest to Save 
5) Other 
 

3.3 Members are also reminded of the additional flexibility that allows authorities to 
use new capital receipts arising in 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 to fund up-
front revenue costs of initiatives that will deliver ongoing revenue savings or 
efficiencies. Currently the Council has committed to raise £217,000 through 
asset sales in order to fund part of the costs included in the Transformation 
Business Case approved by Council on 7 September 2016.  
 

3.4 The current General Fund and Hinkley Funded Capital Programme in 2016/17 
includes approved projects totalling £1.861m plus carry forwards from the 
previous years’ schemes of £2.817m. 
 

4 2016/17 Supplementary Budget Allocation 

4.1 A report on the transfer of public conveniences was taken to Cabinet on 4th 
January 2017. A recommendation to Full Council was proposed to approve the 
addition to the Capital Programme of £43,200 from the sale of the toilet at 
Church Street in Dunster. This would create a Capital Sustainability Fund 
expenditure budget, enhancing the existing revenue earmarked reserve 
balance, to provide one-off support for future operators. 
 

5 2017/18 Capital Programme 

5.1 In view of limited capital resources and future commitments regarding 
transformation, only bids for essential spend have been sought from services. 
Additionally there is an opportunity to provide a capital loan and improve the 
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Council’s investment income. The table below sets out the proposed capital 
schemes for 2017/18 and suggested funding for these schemes.  
 
Table 1 – Capital Programme 2017/18 

 Scheme  P
rio

rit
y 

Cost 
£ 

Funding  
Capital  

Receipts  
£ 

Capital  
Grants  

£ 
Borrowing  

£ 
Total 

£ 
ICT Infrastructure  1 10,000 10,000   10,000 
ICT Hardware 1 2,500 2,500   2,500 
DFGs 2 360,000  360,000  360,000 
SWP Loan 4 3,500,000   3,500,000 3,500,000 
Total   3,872,500 12,500 360,000 3,500,000 3,872,500 
 
Capital Schemes Explained   

 
5.2 ICT Infrastructure £10,000: This relates to the installation of essential software 

upgrades such as for Oracle, environmental health and cash receipting 
systems. There is a risk that without these updates the software would become 
unsupported and therefore leave the Authority at unacceptable risk.  
 

5.3 ICT Hardware Contingency £2,500: There is a standing annual bid for 
replacement of computers and laptops and generally dealing with hardware 
issues. In light of the financial constraints the Authority has, it has been 
suggested that this bid be replaced with a contingency, ie in case of need, and 
this is considered to be safe albeit there is some level of risk. 

 
5.5 Disabled Facility Grants (Private Sector) £360,000 : The Council has a 

statutory duty to provide grants to enable the adaptation of homes to help meet 
the needs of disabled residents. The grants are means-tested and, subject to 
confirmation of the grant to be received from Somerset County Council’s Better 
Care Fund, it is anticipated the Council will receive £360,000, providing the 
necessary funding to make this scheme affordable. 
 

5.6 SWP Loan £3,500,000:  As set out in a separate report, the capital programme 
includes a proposed loan of £3,500,000 to the Somerset Waste Partnership. 
The loan will be accounted for as capital expenditure and is therefore included 
in the recommended capital programme. 
 

6 Funding the Capital Programme 

6.1 Funding for capital investment by the Council can come from a variety of 
sources: 

 
• Capital Receipts 
• Grant Funding 
• Capital Contributions (e.g. from another Local Authority/s.106 Funding) 
• Revenue budgets/reserves (often referred as RCCO – Revenue 

Contributions to Capital Outlay) 
• Borrowing 
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6.2 Table 1 above summarises the proposed funding of the Capital Programme for 

2017/18 through capital receipts plus grant funding provided via SCC.  
 
Funding Sources Explained 

 
6.3 Capital Receipts: These come from the sale of the Council’s assets. The 

following table summarises the current and forecast Capital Receipts Reserve 
balance, including the commitment to fund the repayment of previous capital 
borrowing in lieu of Minimum Revenue provision from 2015/16 to 2017/18. 
 
Table 2 – Capital Receipts Reserve 
 Actual  

£ 
Balance Brought Forward 1 April 2015 896,581 
Capital Receipts income in 2015/16 
Capital Receipts Used in 2015/16 to support capital spend 

2,053,602 
-577,446 

Capital Receipts used in 2015/16 to repay capital debt -143,100 
Balance Carried Forward 31 March 2016  2,229,637 
Capital Receipts income in 2016/17 (To Date) 155,000 
Sub-Total: Available Resources  2,384,637 
Funding of Carry Forwards from 2015/16 -647,428 
2016/17 Approved Capital Programme  -17,500 
Use of Capital Receipts for debt repayment in 2016/17 and 2017/18 -286,200 
Supplementary Estimates:  
CASA Project -83,000 
Capital Sustainability Fund -43,200 
Transformation -110,000 
Uncommitted Balance  1,197,309 

 
6.4 Grant Funding: The Council receives capital grant for Disabled Facilities Grant. 

The confirmed grant for 2017/18 is expected to be £360,000. This funding is 
allocated via the Better Care Fund (BCF) and it is the responsibility of the 
commissioners of the fund – the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
Somerset County Council – to decide how the money is allocated. WSC has 
representation on various groups to try and ensure our interests are protected.  

 
6.5 Capital Contributions: This could take the form of capital contributions from 

other authorities or developers in the form of s.106 funding.  
 
6.6 Revenue Funding (RCCO): The Draft Budget for 2017/18 does not include any 

revenue funding towards the capital programme due to the pressures on the 
revenue budget. 

 
6.7 Borrowing: This would be in the form of taking out a loan either from the 

markets or through the PWLB which would incur interest costs chargeable to 
the revenue budget. There is also “internal borrowing” which is treated the same 
as external borrowing for funding purposes, but uses cash flow timing balances 
rather than taking out a physical loan. 
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6.8 Supporting new capital expenditure through borrowing (internal or external) 
would add to the Council’s underlying Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). 
The current and estimated CFR balance for 2016/17 and 2017/18 are 
summarised in the table below. Currently, the Council plans to use uncommitted 
capital receipts to fund the repayment of capital borrowing in lieu of MRP. This 
is included in financial plans up to 2017/18. The Council could consider 
extending this a further year (or years) if sufficient surplus receipts are available 
and not required to support capital expenditure. 
 

6.9 If the Council supports the loan of £3,500,000 to the Somerset Waste 
Partnership it is proposed that this is funded through borrowing. Although this 
would increase the CFR by the same amount, this would not increase the 
requirement for MRP as the principal repayments from SWP would be used to 
reduce the CFR (as opposed to providing additional capital receipts for new 
investment). 
 
Table 3 – Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
 2015/16 

£k 
2016/17 

£k 
2017/18 

£k 
Opening CFR  5,633 5,490 5,347 
MRP From Capital Receipts -143 -143 -143 
SWP Loan funded by borrowing   3,500 
SWP Loan repayment instalment   -250 
Closing CFR  5,490 5,347 8,454 

  
7 Links to Corporate Aims / Priorities 

7.1 The development of an affordable and deliverable Capital Programme is a key 
element of the financial strategy encompassing revenue requirements, capital 
requirements and treasury management plans. Setting an affordable 
programme and having robust capital resource plans are important steps in 
delivering financial sustainability of the Council and the valuable services it 
delivers to the community of West Somerset.   

 
8 Finance / Resource Implications 

8.1 The financial and resource implications are set out in the main body of this report 
and reflected in the recommended Revenue Budget and Treasury Management 
Strategy which are presented in separate reports. 

 
9 Legal Implications 

9.1 Managers have considered legal implications in arriving at the recommended 
budget for 2017/18.  

 
10 Environmental Impact Implications  

10.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
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11 Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implication s  

11.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

12 Equality and Diversity Implications   

12.1 Equalities impacts have been considered. No Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
has been included for Disabled Facilities Grants for 2017/18 as there are no 
proposed changes. For information Members should refer to the EIA for DFGs 
provided in the Full Council Report in Feb 2016. 

 
13 Social Value Implications  

13.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

14 Partnership Implications  

14.1 Disabled Facilities Grants are administered on behalf of West Somerset Council 
by the Somerset West Private Sector Housing Partnership. 
 

15 Health and Wellbeing Implications  

15.1 Disabled Facilities Grants support the health and wellbeing of residents that 
need additional aids and adaptations in their own homes. 
 

16 Asset Management Implications 

16.1 None directly for the purposes of this report. 
 

17 Consultation Implications 

17.1 None directly for the purposes of this report. 
 

18 Scrutiny Comments  

18.1 Scrutiny Committee considered the draft capital programme on 19 January 
2017. The report was noted with no formal comments for the Cabinet to consider 
at its meeting on 8 February 2017.  

 
 
 Democratic Path:   
 

• Scrutiny Committee – Yes (19 January 2017) 
• Cabinet  – Yes (8 February 2017) 
• Full Council – Yes (22 February 2017) 

 
Reporting Frequency:    Annual 
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Contact Officers 
 
Name Jo Nacey Name Paul Fitzgerald 
Direct 
Dial 

01823 356537 Direct 
Dial 

01823 358680 

Email j.nacey@tauntondeane.gov.uk  Email p.fitzgerald@tauntondeane.gov.uk  
Name Sue Williamson Name  
Direct 
Dial 

01823 355865 Direct 
Dial 

 

Email s.williamson@tauntondeane.gov.uk  Email  
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Report Number:  WSC 24/17 
 

West Somerset Council  
 
Full Council – 22 February 2017 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Inve stment 
Strategy and MRP Policy 2017/18 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Councillor Man dy Chilcott, Lead Member for 
Resources and Central Support 
 
Report Author: Jo Nacey, Finance Manager 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the recommended strategy for 
managing the Council’s cash resources including the approach to borrowing and 
investments. It also seeks the formal approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and MRP Policy which must be 
approved by Full Council by 31 March each year in line with regulations. 
 

1.2 The Strategy has been prepared taking into account professional advice and 
information from the Council’s treasury management advisor Arlingclose.  
 

1.3 The Strategy continues to prioritise security and liquidity of cash over investment 
returns.  
 

1.4 The Council currently has no external borrowing. A large capital loan to the 
Somerset Waste Partnership is being considered through the budget setting 
process for 2017/18. This would be recognised as capital expenditure by the 
Council and would potentially require external borrowing to be taken.  
 

1.5 The Council’s investment balances have ranged between £14.068m and 
£24.215m during the last 12 months of which an average of £12.141m was Section 
106 monies received from EDF in respect of the proposed Hinkley Point C 
development. 
 

1.6 The Bank Base Rate reduced to 0.25% on 4th August 2016 and the Council’s 
treasury management advisor, Arlingclose, has advised that their central case is 
for the UK Bank Rate to remain at 0.25% during 2017/18. 

 
2 Recommendations 

2.1 Full Council approves the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), 
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Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2017/18 
as included with this report.  
 

2.2 Full Council approves the Prudential indicators included within the TMSS which 
include limits for borrowing and investment. 
 

2.3 Full Council approves the change to the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Policy to include the treatment of third party loans. 
 

3 Risk Assessment 

Risk Matrix 
Description  Likelihood  Impact  Overall  

The Treasury Management Strategy and 
associated policies are not approved by Full 
Council in advance of the new financial year 
and become outdated. 

Possible 
(2) 

Major 
(4) 

Medium 
(8) 

The Treasury Management Strategy is 
approved by Full Council in March 2017 at 
the latest. 

Rare 
(1) 

Minor 
(2) 

Low 
(2) 

 
Risk Scoring Matrix 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

5 Very 
Likely 

Low 
(5) 

Medium 
(10) 

High 
(15) 

Very High 
(20) 

Very High 
(25) 

4  Likely Low 
(4) 

Medium 
(8) 

Medium 
(12) 

High 
(16) 

Very High 
(20) 

3 Feasible Low 
(3) 

Low 
(6) 

Medium 
(9) 

Medium 
(12) 

High  
(15) 

2  Slight Low 
(2) 

Low 
(4) 

Low 
(6) 

Medium 
(8) 

Medium 
(10) 

1 Very 
Unlikely 

Low 
(1) 

Low 
(2) 

Low 
(3) 

Low 
(4) 

Low 
(5) 

   1 2 3 4 5 
   

Negligible Minor Moderate Major 
Catastrophi

c 
   Impact  
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Likelihood of 
risk occurring Indicator  

Description 
(chance of 

occurrence) 
1.  Very Unlikely May occur in exceptional circumstances < 10% 
2.  Slight Is unlikely to, but could occur at some time 10 – 25% 
3.  Feasible Fairly likely to occur at same time 25 – 50% 
4.  Likely Likely to occur within the next 1-2 years, or 

occurs occasionally 
50 – 75% 

5.  Very Likely Regular occurrence (daily/weekly/monthly) > 75% 
 

 
4 Background Information 

4.1 The full Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), Annual Investment 
Strategy (AIS) and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy are attached to this 
report. Due to the nature of the subject, and also in order to comply with both 
legislative and policy requirements, the documents contain a significant amount of 
technical detail and data.  
 

4.2 The TMSS and related policies have been prepared taking into account the 2011 
revised CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and 
Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes (“the Code”) and CLG Guidance on Local 
Government Investments (“the Guidance”).  
 

4.3 The key principles of the Code are as follows: 
 
• Ensuring that public bodies put in place the necessary framework to ensure the 

effective management and control of treasury management activities; 
 

• That the framework clearly states that responsibility for treasury management 
lies clearly within the organisation and that the Strategy clearly states the 
appetite for risk; 
 

• That value for money and suitable performance measures should be reflected 
in the framework. 

 
4.4 The Code also identifies four clauses to be adopted and these are as follows: 

 
• The creation and maintenance of a policy statement and suitable treasury 

management practices which set out the means of achieving the policies and 
ensuring management and control; 
 

• The minimum reports (to the body that approves the budget) should be an 
annual strategy and plan prior to the start of the financial year, a mid-year 
review and an annual report after its close. A local council should ensure that 
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its’ reporting enables those responsible for treasury management to effectively 
discharge their duties; 
 

• Details of delegated responsibility for implementation and monitoring of policies 
and for the execution and administration of treasury management decisions. 
For this Council the delegated person is the Section 151 Officer; 
 

• Details of the body responsible for the scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies. For this Council the delegated body is the Audit 
Committee. 

 
4.5 The Council’s finance officers have worked closely with Arlingclose, our treasury 

advisor, to consider the requirements of the Code and Guidance and determine 
the proposed TMSS, AIS and MRP Policy that ensure compliance and provide a 
set of ‘rules’ for the Council to follow in dealing with investments, borrowing and 
cash flow management.  
 

4.6 The current core principles remain in place within the proposed TMSS for 2017/18, 
which is to prioritise security (avoiding loss of council funds) and liquidity (quick 
access to cash) over return (interest costs and income).  
 

4.7 However the TMSS for 2017/18 continues to recognise the increasing risks due to 
the new regulations in respect of ‘bail in’ for banks. In response to this risk and the 
wider ongoing risks in the financial sector the treasury strategy continues to build 
in greater “diversification” – so that we will hold surplus funds in a wider range of 
investments/accounts i.e. we are spreading the risk. Additionally we have removed 
the lowest acceptable credit rating risk from our 2016/17 strategy, as we seek to 
further reduce investment risk. Table 2 within the TMSS sets this out in a useful 
summary.  
 

5 Treasury Management Strategy Statement  

5.1 The proposed treasury strategy, investment strategy, prudential indicators are set 
out in the appendices to this report. 
 

5.2 Council approves the strategy in advance of the new financial year in accordance 
with the Code, with annual and mid-year reports on performance presented to 
Audit Committee. 
 

5.3 This Strategy is written in continuing challenging and uncertain economic times. 
The current economic outlook has several key treasury management implications: 
 
• Investment returns are likely to remain relatively low during 2017/18 
• With short-term borrowing interest rates currently much lower than long-term 

rates, it is likely to be more cost effective in the short-term to either use internal 
resources, or to borrow short-term 
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• The timing of any borrowing will need to be monitored carefully; there will 
remain a cost of carry – any borrowing undertaken that results in an increase 
in investments will incur a revenue loss between borrowing costs and 
investment returns. 

 
5.4 This Strategy looks to reduce exposure to risk and volatility at this time of 

significant economic uncertainty by 
 
• Considering security, liquidity and yield, in that order 
• Considering alternative assessments of credit strength  
• Spreading investments over a range of approved counterparties 
• Only investing for longer periods to gain higher rates of return where there are 

acceptable levels of counterparty risk. 
 

5.5 The historically low interest rate situation has led to significant reductions in 
investment income in the past years which impacts directly on the Council’s 
budget. 
 

5.6 The Council’s general fund capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2017/18 is 
£5.204m which is currently funded through internal borrowing, and is projected to 
increase to £8.704m if the loan to Somerset Waste Partnership is approved as part 
of the 2017/18 Capital Programme.   
 

5.7 In recognising the potential borrowing requirement per the draft Capital 
Programme, the Council’s borrowing limits within the Prudential Indicators has 
been increased. This has also been increased further to provide some flexibility 
within treasury management activities to support any capital investment business 
cases which might come forward as the Council implements transformation of 
services and potential schemes aimed at delivering financial benefits and improve 
the Council’s revenue budget position. The proposed “operational boundary” for 
borrowing is recommended to increase from £7.7m to £12m, taking into account 
the following: 
 
 £ 
Projected Capital Financing Requirement 5,204,000 
Potential borrowing requirement for SWP capital loan 3,500,000 
Operating limit provision if required for invest to save schemes 3,296,000 
Prudential Indicator: Borrowing Operational Boundary 12,000,000 

 
5.8 It is important to emphasise that the operational boundary relates to controls 

surrounding the Council’s treasury management activities, and is not in itself 
“approval to borrow” for capital purposes. Any plans to support capital investment 
through borrowing would come forwarded to Council for approval in line with the 
normal budget decision process, supported with appropriate business case(s).  
 

5.9 Attached to this report is the draft recommended full Treasury Management 
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Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and MRP Policy. 
 

6 Minimum Revenue Provision 

6.1 The proposed Minimum Revenue Provision continues the policy approved for 
2016/17, with an addition to set out a policy in respect of capital loans provided to 
third parties. This takes into account the Council is considering a loan to the 
Somerset Waste Partnership. For such loans it is proposed to link MRP to the life 
of the asset(s) for which a loan is provided. This is included at the end of Appendix 
E. 
 

7 Links to Corporate Aims / Priorities 

7.1 The Council must approve and maintain appropriate treasury management 
arrangements to ensure good governance and stewardship of public resources, 
and to comply with relevant regulations and guidance. 
 

8 Finance / Resource Implications 

8.1 The estimated costs and income of projected investment and borrowing 
requirements have been reflected in the Council’s MTFP forecasts. The Council 
procures specialist treasury management advice to assist finance officers with 
advice and support to ensure robust treasury management arrangements are 
delivered. Additionally, appropriate training is undertaken by staff. These costs are 
incorporated within existing budgets. 
 

9 Legal Implications 

9.1 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance. 
 

9.2 In March 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of each financial year. 

 
9.3 In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued 

revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in March 2010 that requires the 
Council to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 
 

10 Environmental Impact Implications 

10.1 None. 
 

11 Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implication s 

11.1 None. 
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12 Equalities and Diversity Implications 

12.1 None.  
 

13 Social Value Implications 

13.1 None. 
 

14 Partnership Implications 

14.1 None. 
 

15 Health & Wellbeing Implications 

15.1 None. 
 

16 Asset Management Implications 

16.1 None. 
 

17 Consultation Implications 

17.1 None. 
 

18 Scrutiny Comments 

18.1 The TMSS has not been considered by Scrutiny Committee. The draft TMSS was 
shared with Councillors at Corporate Policy Advisory Group on 25 January 2017. 

 
 
 Democratic Path:    
 

• Cabinet – 8 February 2017 
• Full Council – 22 February 2017  

 
Reporting Frequency:    Annual 
 
List of Appendices  
 
Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 

2017/18 
Appendix B Arlingclose Economic and Interest Rate Forecast – November 2016 
Appendix C Existing Investment and Debt Portfolio Position 
Appendix D Prudential Indicators 2017/18 
Appendix E Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2017/18 
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Appendix A 

West Somerset Council 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual I nvestment 
Strategy 2017/18 

Introduction 

In March 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 
Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury management 
strategy before the start of each financial year. 
 
In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued 
revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in March 2010 that requires the Council 
to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 
 
This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance. 
 
The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are 
therefore central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 
 
In accordance with the CLG Guidance, the Council will be asked to approve a revised 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement should the assumptions on which this report 
is based change significantly. Such circumstances would include, for example, a large 
unexpected change in interest rates, or in the Council’s capital programme or in the level 
of its investment balance. 
 
External Context 

Economic background:  The major external influence on the Council’s treasury 
management strategy for 2017/18 will be the UK’s progress in negotiating a smooth exit 
from the European Union. Financial markets, wrong-footed by the referendum outcome, 
have since been weighed down by uncertainty over whether leaving the Union also 
means leaving the single market.  Negotiations are expected to start once the UK formally 
triggers exit in early 2017 and last for at least two years. Uncertainty over future economic 
prospects will therefore remain throughout 2017/18. 
 
The fall and continuing weakness in sterling and the near doubling in the price of oil in 
2016 have combined to drive inflation expectations higher. The Bank of England is 
forecasting that Consumer Price Inflation will breach its 2% target in 2017, the first time 
since late 2013, but the Bank is expected to look through inflation overshoots over the 
course of 2017 when setting interest rates so as to avoid derailing the economy. 
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Initial post-referendum economic data showed that the feared collapse in business and 
consumer confidence had not immediately led to lower GDP growth. However, the 
prospect of leaving the single market has dented business confidence and resulted in a 
delay in new business investment and, unless counteracted by higher public spending or 
retail sales, will weaken economic growth in 2017/18. 
 
Looking overseas, with the US economy and its labour market showing steady 
improvement, the market has priced in a high probability of the Federal Reserve 
increasing interest rates in December 2016. The Eurozone meanwhile has continued to 
struggle with very low inflation and lack of momentum in growth, and the European 
Central Bank has left the door open for further quantitative easing. 
 
The impact of political risk on financial markets remains significant over the next year. 
 
With challenges such as immigration, the rise of populist, anti-establishment parties and 
negative interest rates resulting in savers being paid nothing for their frugal efforts or 
even penalised for them, the outcomes of Italy’s referendum on its constitution 
(December 2016), the French presidential and general elections (April – June 2017) and 
the German federal elections (August – October 2017) have the potential for upsets. 
 
Credit outlook:  Markets have expressed concern over the financial viability of a number 
of European banks recently. Sluggish economies and continuing fines for pre-crisis 
behaviour have weighed on bank profits, and any future slowdown will exacerbate 
concerns in this regard. 
 
Bail-in legislation, which ensures that large investors including local authorities will rescue 
failing banks instead of taxpayers in the future, has now been fully implemented in the 
European Union, Switzerland and USA, while Australia and Canada are progressing with 
their own plans. The credit risk associated with making unsecured bank deposits has 
therefore increased relative to the risk of other investment options available to the 
Council; returns from cash deposits however continue to fall. 
 
Interest rate forecast:  The Council’s treasury adviser Arlingclose’s central case is for 
UK Bank Rate to remain at 0.25% during 2017/18. The Bank of England has, however, 
highlighted that excessive levels of inflation will not be tolerated for sustained periods. 
Given this view and the current inflation outlook, further falls in the Bank Rate look less 
likely. Negative Bank Rate is currently perceived by some policymakers to be 
counterproductive but, although a low probability, cannot be entirely ruled out in the 
medium term, particularly if the UK enters recession as a result of concerns over leaving 
the European Union. 
 
Gilt yields have risen sharply, but remain at low levels. The Arlingclose central case is for 
yields to decline when the government triggers Article 50.  Long-term economic 
fundamentals remain weak, and the quantitative easing (QE) stimulus provided by central 
banks globally has only delayed the fallout from the build-up of public and private sector 
debt.  The Bank of England has defended QE as a monetary policy tool, and further QE 
in support of the UK economy in 2017/18 remains a possibility, to keep long-term interest 
rates low. 
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A more detailed economic and interest rate forecast provided by Arlingclose is attached 
at Appendix B. 
 
Local Context 

The Council currently has no external borrowing and £20.520m of investments (of which 
£10.045m is Hinkley s106 funds). This is set out in further detail at Appendix C.  Forecast 
changes in these sums are shown in the balance sheet analysis in table 1 below. 
 
Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary and Forecast 

31.03.16 31.03.17 31.03.18 31.03.19 31.03.20
Actual Estimate Forecast Forecast Forecast
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Fund CFR 5,490 5,347 5,204 5,061 4,918
Less: External Borrowing 0 0 0 0 0
Internal Borrowing 5,490 5,347 5,204 5,061 4,918
Less: Useable Reserves (8,130) (4,286) (3,818) (3,818) (3,818)
(Investments) or New Borrowing (2,640) 1,061 1,386 1,243 1,100

 
Note: Table 1 shows an annual reduction in the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
each year based on the annual MRP of £143,100. It is proposed the CFR is reduced by 
this amount in 2016/17 and 2017/18 by using capital receipts instead of an MRP charge 
to the Revenue Budget. 
 
The figures in Table 1 also do not currently reflect the possibility of providing a loan to the 
Somerset Waste Partnership (SWP) of up to £3.5m, and therefore it needs to be borne 
in mind if this happens, it would increase the CFR balance as a result. 
 
The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the CFR, while usable 
reserves and working capital are the underlying resources available for investment.  The 
Council’s current strategy is to maintain borrowing and investments below their 
underlying levels, sometimes known as internal borrowing. 
  
CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities recommends that the 
Council’s total debt should be lower than its highest forecast CFR over the next three 
years.  Table 1 shows that the Council expects to comply with this recommendation 
during 2017/18. 
 
The Director of Operations and Deputy CEO / S151 Officer reports that the Council 
complied with this prudential indicator in the current year and does not envisage 
difficulties for the future. This view takes into account current commitments, existing 
plans, and the proposals in this budget report. 
 
Borrowing Strategy 

The Council currently holds no external loans and we forecast the borrowing requirement 
is covered fully by internal borrowing, however as part of its strategy for funding previous 
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years’ capital programmes the Council may need to borrow externally in the future and in 
addition may choose to borrow to pre-fund future years’ requirements, providing this does 
not exceed the authorised limit for borrowing of £24 million.  

Objectives:  The Council’s chief objective when borrowing money is to strike an 
appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs and achieving 
certainty of those costs over the period for which funds are required.  The flexibility to 
renegotiate loans should the Council’s long-term plans change is a secondary objective. 

Strategy:  Given the significant cuts to public expenditure and in particular to local 
government funding, the Council’s borrowing strategy continues to address the key issue 
of affordability without compromising the longer-term stability of the debt portfolio. With 
short-term interest rates currently much lower than long-term rates, it is likely to be more 
cost effective in the short-term to either use internal resources, or to borrow short-term 
loans instead.   

By doing so, the Council is able to reduce net borrowing costs (despite foregone 
investment income) and reduce overall treasury risk. The benefits of internal / short-term 
borrowing will be monitored regularly against the potential for incurring additional costs 
by deferring borrowing into future years when long-term borrowing rates are forecast to 
rise modestly. Arlingclose will assist the Council with this ‘cost of carry’ and breakeven 
analysis. Its output may determine whether the Council borrows additional sums at long-
term fixed rates in 2017/18 with a view to keeping future interest costs low, even if this 
causes additional cost in the short-term. 

In addition, the Council may borrow short-term loans to cover unplanned cash flow 
shortages. 

Sources:  The approved sources of long-term and short-term borrowing are: 

• Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
• any institution approved for investments (see below) 
• any other bank or building society authorised to operate in the UK 
• UK public and private sector pension funds (except Somerset Pension Fund) 
• capital market bond investors 
• UK Municipal Bonds Agency plc and other special purpose companies created to 

enable local authority bond issues 
• UK Local Authorities 

 
In addition, capital finance may be raised by the following methods that are not borrowing, 
but may be classed as other debt liabilities: 

• operating and finance leases 
• hire purchase 
• Private Finance Initiative  
• sale and leaseback 

 
The Council has previously raised the majority of its long-term borrowing from the PWLB 
but it continues to investigate other sources of finance, such as local authority loans and 
bank loans that may be available at more favourable rates. 
 

82

82



5 

 

Municipal Bond Agency:  UK Municipal Bonds Agency plc was established in 2014 by 
the Local Government Association as an alternative to the PWLB.  It plans to issue bonds 
on the capital markets and lend the proceeds to local authorities.  This will be a more 
complicated source of finance than the PWLB for two reasons: borrowing authorities will 
be required to provide bond investors with a joint and several guarantee to refund their 
investment in the event that the agency is unable to for any reason; and there will be a 
lead time of several months between committing to borrow and knowing the interest rate 
payable. Any decision to borrow from the Agency will therefore be the subject of a 
separate report to Cabinet.   

Short-term and Variable Rate loans : These loans leave the Council exposed to the risk 
of short-term interest rate rises and are therefore subject to the limit on the net exposure 
to variable interest rates in the treasury management indicators below. 

Debt Rescheduling:  The PWLB allows authorities to repay loans before maturity and 
either pay a premium or receive a discount according to a set formula based on current 
interest rates. Other lenders may also be prepared to negotiate premature redemption 
terms. The Council may take advantage of this and replace some loans with new loans, 
or repay loans without replacement, where this is expected to lead to an overall cost 
saving or a reduction in risk. 

Investment Strategy 

The Council holds invested funds, representing income received in advance of 
expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  In the past 12 months, the Council’s 
investment balance has ranged between £14.068m and £24.215m, of which an average 
of £12.141m is Section 106 monies received from EDF in respect of the proposed Hinkley 
Point C development. Similar levels are expected to be maintained in the forthcoming 
year. 

Objectives:  Both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance require the Council to invest 
its funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments 
before seeking the highest rate of return, or yield.  The Council’s objective when investing 
money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk of 
incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment income. 
Where balances are expected to be invested for more than one year, the Council will aim 
to achieve a total return that is equal or higher than the prevailing rate of inflation, in order 
to maintain the spending power of the sum invested. 

Negative Interest Rates: If the UK enters into a recession in 2017/18, there is a small 
chance that the Bank of England could set its Bank Rate at or below zero, which is likely 
to feed through to negative interest rates on all low risk, short-term investment options. 
This situation already exists in many other European countries. In this event, security will 
be measured as receiving the contractually agreed amount at maturity, even though this 
may be less than the amount originally invested. 

Strategy: Given the increasing risk and falling returns from short-term unsecured bank 
investments, the Council aims to continue to diversify into more secure and/or higher 
yielding asset classes during 2017/18. The majority of the Council’s core surplus cash 
currently remains invested in short-term unsecured bank deposits and money market 
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funds. This will represent a continuation of the strategy adopted in 2016/17. Monies held 
in respect of the Hinkley S106 agreement have been placed in the Debt Management 
Office during 2016/17 as investments have matured during the year and other monies 
are invested in the form of Covered Floating Rate Notes. This represents a change from 
the strategy adopted in 2016/17, aimed at removing investment risk but accepting lower 
rates or return. 

Approved Counterparties:  The Council may invest its surplus funds with any of the 
counterparty types in table 2 below, subject to the cash limits (per counterparty) and the 
time limits shown. 

Table 2: Approved Investment Counterparties and Lim its 

Credit Banks Banks Registered
Rating Unsecured Secured Providers

UK Government n/a n/a
£ Unlimited 
50 Years

n/a n/a

£1m £2m £2m £1m £1m
5 years 20 years 50 years 20 years 20 years

£1m £2m £2m £1m £1m
5 years 10 years 25 years 10 years 10 years

£1m £2m £2m £1m £1m
4 years 5 years 15 years 5 years 10 years

£1m £2m £2m £1m £1m
3 years 4 years 10 years 4 years 10 years

£1m £2m £1m £1m £1m
2 years 3 years 5 years 3 years 5 years

£1m £2m £1m £1m £1m
13 months 2 years 5 years 2 years 5 years

£1m £2m £1m £1m £1m
6 months 13 months 5 years 13 months 5 years

£500k £1m £500k £500k £500k
100 days 6 months 2 years 6 months 2 years

£500k £2m £50k £1m
6 months 25 years 5 years 5 years

Pooled Funds

Government Corporates

Up to 50% of total investments limited to £2m each fund

AAA

AA+

AA

AA-

A+

A

A-

BBB+

Unrated n/a

 
 
Credit Rating:  Investment limits are set by reference to the lowest published long-term 
credit rating from Fitch, Moody’s or Standard & Poor’s. Where available, the credit rating 
relevant to the specific investment or class of investment is used, otherwise the 
counterparty credit rating is used. However, investment decisions are never made solely 
based on credit ratings, and all other relevant factors including external advice will be 
taken into account. 

Banks Unsecured:  Accounts, deposits, certificates of deposit and senior unsecured 
bonds with banks and building societies, other than multilateral development banks. 
These investments are subject to the risk of credit loss via a bail-in should the regulator 
determine that the bank is failing or likely to fail. 

84

84



7 

 

Banks Secured:  Covered bonds, reverse repurchase agreements and other 
collateralised arrangements with banks and building societies. These investments are 
secured on the bank’s assets, which limits the potential losses in the unlikely event of 
insolvency, and means that they are exempt from bail-in. Where there is no investment 
specific credit rating, but the collateral upon which the investment is secured has a credit 
rating, the higher of the collateral credit rating and the counterparty credit rating will be 
used to determine cash and time limits. The combined secured and unsecured 
investments in any one bank will not exceed the cash limit for secured investments. 

Government:  Loans, bonds and bills issued or guaranteed by national governments, 
regional and local authorities and multilateral development banks. These investments are 
not subject to bail-in, and there is an insignificant risk of insolvency. Investments with the 
UK Central Government may be made in unlimited amounts for up to 50 years. 

Corporates:  Loans, bonds and commercial paper issued by companies other than banks 
and registered providers. These investments are not subject to bail-in, but are exposed 
to the risk of the company going insolvent.  Loans to unrated companies will only be made 
as part of a diversified pool in order to spread the risk widely. 

Registered Providers: Loans and bonds issued by, guaranteed by or secured on the 
assets of Registered Providers of Social Housing, formerly known as Housing 
Associations.  These bodies are tightly regulated by the Homes and Communities Agency 
and, as providers of public services, they retain the likelihood of receiving government 
support if needed.   

Pooled Funds:  Shares in diversified investment vehicles consisting of the any of the 
above investment types, plus equity shares and property. These funds have the 
advantage of providing wide diversification of investment risks, coupled with the services 
of a professional fund manager in return for a fee.  Short-term Money Market Funds that 
offer same-day liquidity and very low or no volatility will be used as an alternative to 
instant access bank accounts, while pooled funds whose value changes with market 
prices and/or have a notice period will be used for longer investment periods.  

Bond, equity and property funds offer enhanced returns over the longer term, but are 
more volatile in the short term.  These allow the Council to diversify into asset classes 
other than cash without the need to own and manage the underlying investments. 
Because these funds have no defined maturity date, but are available for withdrawal after 
a notice period, their performance and continued suitability in meeting the Council’s 
investment objectives will be monitored regularly. 

Risk Assessment and Credit Ratings : Credit ratings are obtained and monitored by the 
Council’s treasury advisers, who will notify changes in ratings as they occur.  Where an 
entity has its credit rating downgraded so that it fails to meet the approved investment 
criteria then: 

• no new investments will be made, 
• any existing investments that can be recalled or sold at no cost will be, and 
• full consideration will be given to the recall or sale of all other existing 

investments with the affected counterparty. 
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Where a credit rating agency announces that a credit rating is on review for possible 
downgrade (also known as “rating watch negative” or “credit watch negative”) so that it 
may fall below the approved rating criteria, then only investments that can be withdrawn 
on the next working day will be made with that organisation until the outcome of the review 
is announced.  This policy will not apply to negative outlooks, which indicate a long-term 
direction of travel rather than an imminent change of rating. 

Other Information on the Security of Investments : The Council understands that credit 
ratings are good, but not perfect, predictors of investment default.  Full regard will 
therefore be given to other available information on the credit quality of the organisations 
in which it invests, including credit default swap prices, financial statements, information 
on potential government support and reports in the quality financial press.  No 
investments will be made with an organisation if there are substantive doubts about its 
credit quality, even though it may meet the credit rating criteria. 

When deteriorating financial market conditions affect the creditworthiness of all 
organisations, as happened in 2008 and 2011, this is not generally reflected in credit 
ratings, but can be seen in other market measures.  In these circumstances, the Council 
will restrict its investments to those organisations of higher credit quality and reduce the 
maximum duration of its investments to maintain the required level of security.  The extent 
of these restrictions will be in line with prevailing financial market conditions. If these 
restrictions mean that insufficient commercial organisations of high credit quality are 
available to invest the Council’s cash balances, then the surplus will be deposited with 
the UK Government, via the Debt Management Office or invested in government treasury 
bills for example, or with other local authorities.  This will cause a reduction in the level of 
investment income earned, but will protect the principal sum invested. 

Specified Investments : The CLG Guidance defines specified investments as those: 

• denominated in pound sterling, 
• due to be repaid within 12 months of arrangement, 
• not defined as capital expenditure by legislation, and 
• invested with one of: 

o the UK Government, 
o a UK local authority, parish council or community council, or 
o a body or investment scheme of “high credit quality”. 

 
The Council defines “high credit quality” organisations and securities as those having a 
credit rating of A- or higher that are domiciled in the UK or a foreign country with a 
sovereign rating of AA+ or higher. For money market funds and other pooled funds “high 
credit quality” is defined as those having a credit rating of A- or higher. 

Non-specified Investments : Any investment not meeting the definition of a specified 
investment is classed as non-specified.  The Council does not intend to make any 
investments denominated in foreign currencies, nor any that are defined as capital 
expenditure by legislation, such as company shares.  Non-specified investments will 
therefore be limited to long-term investments, i.e. those that are due to mature 12 months 
or longer from the date of arrangement, and investments with bodies and schemes not 
meeting the definition on high credit quality.  Limits on non-specified investments are 
shown in table 3 below. 
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Table 3: Non-Specified Investment Limits 

 
Investment Limits : The Council’s revenue reserves available to cover investment losses 
are forecast to be £2.496m on 31st March 2017.  In order that no more than £2m of 
available reserves will be put at risk in the case of a single default, the maximum that will 
be lent to any one organisation (other than the UK Government) will be £2m.  A group of 
banks under the same ownership will be treated as a single organisation for limit 
purposes.  Limits will also be placed on fund managers, investments in brokers’ nominee 
accounts, foreign countries and industry sectors as below. Investments in pooled funds 
and multilateral development banks do not count against the limit for any single foreign 
country, since the risk is diversified over many countries. 

Table 4: Investment Limits 

Cash Limit
Any single organisation, including Supranational and Sovereign 
Agencies, except the UK Central Government and UK Local 
Authorities

£2m

UK Central Government Unlimited
Any group of organisations under the same ownership (Except UK 
Government) £2m per group
Any group of pooled funds under the same management £2m per manager
Negotiable instruments held in a broker's nominee account £5m per broker
Foreign Banks (Excluding Supranational Organisations) £2m per country
Registered providers £5m in total
Loans to unrated corporates £2m in total
Money Market Funds £10m in total
 
Approved Instruments: The Council may lend or invest money using any of the 
following instruments: 

• interest-bearing bank accounts, 
• fixed term deposits and loans, 
• callable deposits and loans where the Council may demand repayment at any 

time (with or without notice), 
• callable deposits and loans where the borrower may repay before maturity, but 

subject to a maximum of £2 million in total, 
• certificates of deposit, 
• bonds, notes, bills, commercial paper and other marketable instruments, and 
• shares in money market funds and other pooled funds. 

 

Cash Limit
£m

Total long-term investments 10
Total investments without credit ratings or rated below BBB+ 4
Total Non-Specified Investments 14
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Investments may be made at either a fixed rate of interest, or at a variable rate linked to 
a market interest rate, such as LIBOR, subject to the limits on interest rate exposures 
below. 

Liquidity Management : The Council uses a spreadsheet which details the Council’s 
cash flow on a daily basis to determine the maximum period for which funds may 
prudently be committed.  The forecast is compiled on a prudent basis to minimise the risk 
of the Council being forced to borrow on unfavourable terms to meet its financial 
commitments. Limits on long-term investments are set by reference to the Council’s 
medium term financial plan and cash flow forecast. 

Treasury Management Indicators 

The Council measures and manages its exposures to treasury management risks using 
the following indicators. 

Security: The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to credit risk by 
monitoring the value-weighted average credit rating of its investment portfolio.  This is 
calculated by applying a score to each investment (AAA=1, AA+=2, etc.) and taking the 
arithmetic average, weighted by the size of each investment. Unrated investments are 
assigned a score based on their perceived risk. 

Target
Portfolio average credit rating A-  

Liquidity: The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to liquidity risk 
by monitoring the amount of cash available to meet unexpected payments within a rolling 
three month period, without additional borrowing. 

 
Interest Rate Exposures : This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to 
interest rate risk.  The upper limits on fixed and variable rate interest rate exposures, 
expressed as the proportion of net principal borrowed will be: 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
% %

Upper limit on fixed interest rate exposure 100 100 100
Upper limit on variable interest rate exposure 100 100 100  

Fixed rate investments and borrowings are those where the rate of interest is fixed for at 
least 12 months, measured from the start of the financial year or the transaction date if 
later.  All other instruments are classed as variable rate. 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing:  This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure 
to refinancing risk. The upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing will be: 

Target
Total cash available within 3 months £3.5m

88

88



11 

 

Upper % Lower %
Under 12 months 100 0
12 months and within 24 months 100 0
24 months and within 5 years 100 0
5 years and within 10 years 100 0
10 years and within 20 years 100 0
20 years and within 30 years 100 0
30 years and within 40 years 100 0
40 years and within 50 years 100 0
50 years and above 100 0  

Time periods start on the first day of each financial year.  The maturity date of borrowing 
is the earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment.   

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364  days:  The purpose of this 
indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking 
early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to 
final maturities beyond the period end will be: 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£m £m £m

Limit on principal invested beyond year end 6.0 6.0 6.0
 
Other Items 

There are a number of additional items that the Council is obliged by CIPFA or CLG to 
include in its Treasury Management Strategy. 

Policy on Use of Financial Derivatives: Local authorities have previously made use of 
financial derivatives embedded into loans and investments both to reduce interest rate 
risk (e.g. interest rate collars and forward deals) and to reduce costs or increase income 
at the expense of greater risk (e.g. LOBO loans and callable deposits).  The general 
power of competence in Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 removes much of the 
uncertainty over local authorities’ use of standalone financial derivatives (i.e. those that 
are not embedded into a loan or investment).  

The Council will only use standalone financial derivatives (such as swaps, forwards, 
futures and options) where they can be clearly demonstrated to reduce the overall level 
of the financial risks that the Council is exposed to. Additional risks presented, such as 
credit exposure to derivative counterparties, will be taken into account when determining 
the overall level of risk. Embedded derivatives, including those present in pooled funds 
and forward starting transactions, will not be subject to this policy, although the risks they 
present will be managed in line with the overall treasury risk management strategy. 

Financial derivative transactions may be arranged with any organisation that meets the 
approved investment criteria. The current value of any amount due from a derivative 
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counterparty will count against the counterparty credit limit and the relevant foreign 
country limit. 

Investment Training: The needs of the Council’s treasury management staff for training 
in investment management are assessed every six months as part of the staff appraisal 
process, and additionally when the responsibilities of individual members of staff change. 

Staff regularly attend training courses, seminars and conferences provided by Arlingclose 
and CIPFA.  

Investment Advisers: The Council has appointed Arlingclose Limited as treasury 
management advisers and receives specific advice on investment, debt and capital 
finance issues. The quality of this service is controlled by holding quarterly meetings and 
tendering periodically. The last tender was completed in March 2014. 

Investment of Money Borrowed in Advance of Need : The Council may, from time to 
time, borrow in advance of need, where this is expected to provide the best long term 
value for money.  Since amounts borrowed will be invested until spent, the Council is 
aware that it will be exposed to the risk of loss of the borrowed sums, and the risk that 
investment and borrowing interest rates may change in the intervening period.  These 
risks will be managed as part of the Council’s overall management of its treasury risks. 

The total amount borrowed will not exceed the authorised borrowing limit of £24m.  The 
maximum period between borrowing and expenditure is expected to be two years, 
although the Council is not required to link particular loans with particular items of 
expenditure. 

Financial Implications 

The budget for investment income in 2017/18 is £0.015m.  The budget for debt interest 
paid in 2017/18 is £0.005m. If actual levels of investments and borrowing, and actual 
interest rates differ from those forecast, performance against budget will be 
correspondingly different. 

Other Options Considered 

The CLG Guidance and the CIPFA Code do not prescribe any particular treasury 
management strategy for local authorities to adopt.  The Director of Operations and 
Deputy CEO / S151 Officer, believes that the above strategy represents an appropriate 
balance between risk management and cost effectiveness. Some alternative strategies, 
with their financial and risk management implications, are listed below. 

Alternative  Impact on income and 
expenditure 

Impact on risk management  

Invest in a narrower 
range of counterparties 
and/or for shorter times 

Interest income will be 
lower 

Lower chance of losses from 
credit related defaults, but any 
such losses may be greater 

Invest in a wider range of 
counterparties and/or for 
longer times 

Interest income will be 
higher 

Increased risk of losses from 
credit related defaults, but any 
such losses may be smaller 
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Alternative  Impact on income and 
expenditure 

Impact on risk management  

Borrow additional sums 
at long-term fixed interest 
rates 

Debt interest costs will 
rise; this is unlikely to be 
offset by higher 
investment income 

Higher investment balance 
leading to a higher impact in 
the event of a default; however 
long-term interest costs may 
be more certain 

Borrow short-term or 
variable loans instead of 
long-term fixed rates 

Debt interest costs will 
initially be lower 

Increases in debt interest 
costs will be broadly offset by 
rising investment income in the 
medium term, but long term 
costs may be less certain  

Reduce level of 
borrowing  

Saving on debt interest 
is likely to exceed lost 
investment income 

Reduced investment balance 
leading to a lower impact in 
the event of a default; however 
long-term interest costs may 
be less certain 
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Appendix B  

Arlingclose Economic & Interest Rate Forecast Novem ber 2016  

Underlying assumptions:  
 

• The medium term outlook for the UK economy is dominated by the negotiations to 
leave the EU. The long-term position of the UK economy will be largely dependent 
on the agreements the government is able to secure with the EU and other 
countries. 

• The global environment is also riddled with uncertainty, with repercussions for 
financial market volatility and long-term interest rates. Donald Trump’s victory in 
the US general election and Brexit are symptomatic of the popular disaffection with 
globalisation trends. The potential rise in protectionism could dampen global 
growth prospects and therefore inflation. Financial market volatility will remain the 
norm for some time. 

• However, following significant global fiscal and monetary stimulus, the short term 
outlook for the global economy is somewhat brighter than earlier in the year. US 
fiscal stimulus is also a possibility following Trump’s victory. 

• Recent data present a more positive picture for the post-Referendum UK economy 
than predicted due to continued strong household spending.  

• Over the medium term, economic and political uncertainty will likely dampen 
investment intentions and tighten credit availability, prompting lower activity levels 
and potentially a rise in unemployment.  

• The currency-led rise in CPI inflation (currently 1.0% year/year) will continue, 
breaching the target in 2017, which will act to slow real growth in household 
spending due to a sharp decline in real wage growth. 

• The depreciation in sterling will, however, assist the economy to rebalance away 
from spending. The negative contribution from net trade to GDP growth is likely to 
diminish, largely due to weaker domestic demand. Export volumes will increase 
marginally. 

• Given the pressure on household spending and business investment, the rise in 
inflation is highly unlikely to prompt monetary tightening by the Bank of England, 
with policymakers looking through import-led CPI spikes to the negative effects of 
Brexit on economic activity and, ultimately, inflation. 

• Bank of England policymakers have, however, highlighted that excessive levels of 
inflation will not be tolerated for sustained periods. Given this view and the current 
inflation outlook, further monetary loosening looks less likely. 
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Forecast:   

• Globally, the outlook is uncertain and risks remain weighted to the downside.  The 
UK domestic outlook is uncertain, but likely to be weaker in the short term than 
previously expected. 

• The likely path for Bank Rate is weighted to the downside. The Arlingclose central 
case is for Bank Rate to remain at 0.25%, but there is a 25% possibility of a drop 
to close to zero, with a very small chance of a reduction below zero.  

• Gilt yields have risen sharply, but remain at low levels. The Arlingclose central 
case is for yields to decline when the government triggers Article 50. 
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 Dec-16 Mar-17 Jun -17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun -18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun -19 Sep-19 Dec-19 Average  
Official Bank Rate               
Upside risk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.12 
Arlingclose Central Case 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 
Downside risk 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.40 
               
3-month LIBID rate               
Upside risk 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.15 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.18 
Arlingclose Central Case 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.29 
Downside risk 0.20 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.30 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.34 
               
1-yr LIBID rate               
Upside risk 0.10 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.23 
Arlingclose Central Case 0.60 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.85 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.65 
Downside risk 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.24 
               
5-yr gilt yield               
Upside risk 0.25 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.39 
Arlingclose Central Case 0.50 0.40 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.45 0.50 0.55 0.60 0.65 0.45 
Downside risk 0.30 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.47 
               
10-yr gilt yield               
Upside risk 0.30 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.39 
Arlingclose Central Case 1.15 0.95 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.90 0.95 1.00 1.05 1.10 1.15 0.96 
Downside risk 0.30 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.47 
               
20-yr gilt yield               
Upside risk 0.25 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.39 
Arlingclose Central Case 1.70 1.50 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 
Downside risk 0.40 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.57 
               
50-yr gilt yield               
Upside risk 0.25 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.39 
Arlingclose Central Case 1.60 1.40 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.41 
Downside risk 0.40 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.57 
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Appendix C 

Existing Investment & Debt Portfolio Position 

31/12/2016 31/12/2016
Actual Average

Portfolio Rate
£'000 %

External Borrowing:
-             0.00

Total External Borrowing -             0.00
Investments

Long Term 1,500 0.70
Short Term 19,020 0.42

Total Investments 20,520 0.43
Net Debt 20,520  
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Appendix D 

Prudential Indicators 2017/18 

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to have regard to the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) when determining how much money it can afford 
to borrow. The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, 
that the capital investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable, and that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 
professional practice. To demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these objectives, the 
Prudential Code sets out the following indicators that must be set and monitored each 
year. 
 
Estimates of Capital Expenditure: The Council’s planned capital expenditure and 
financing may be summarised as follows: 

2016/17 2017/18
Capital Expenditure and Financing Predicted Estimate

£'000 £'000
Affordable Housing
Seaward Way Project 27
Asset Disposal/Demolition Costs 74
Play Equipment
Vehicles, Plant and Equipment
Disabled Facilities Grants 511 360
IT Systems and Hardware 382 13
Hinkley Impact Mitigation Projects 1948
Other Schemes 725
Total Capital Expenditure 3,667 373
Capital Receipts (538)
Capital Grants (1,014) (360)
Revenue Contributions (13)
S106 General (167)
S106 Hinkley (1,948)
Total Capital Financing (3,667) (373)  

Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement: The Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) measures the Council’s underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose. The 
calculation of the CFR is taken from the amounts held in the Balance Sheet relating to 
capital expenditure and financing. 

31.03.17 31.03.18 31.03.19 31.03.20
Capital Financing Requirement Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
General Fund 5,347         5,204         5,061         4,918          

The CFR is forecast to fall by £0.429m over the next three years as capital expenditure 
financed by debt is outweighed by resources put aside for debt repayment. 
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Note, this estimate does not include a potential cost of a loan of up to £3.5m to the 
Somerset Waste Partnership. This will be updated if the loan is supported by Cabinet and 
the amount is confirmed. 
 
Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement: In order to ensure that over the 
medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose, the Council should ensure that debt 
does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of capital financing requirement in the 
preceding year plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for the 
current and next two financial years. This is a key indicator of prudence. 

31.03.17 31.03.18 31.03.19 31.03.20
Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Borrowing 0 0 0 0  

Total debt is expected to remain below the CFR during the forecast period. It should be 
borne in mind that should the Council progress with a loan to the SWP of £3.5m, this 
would add £3.5m to the borrowing requirement in 2017/18. 
 
Operational Boundary for External Debt: The operational boundary is based on the 
Council’s estimate of most likely (i.e. prudent but not worst case) scenario for external 
debt. It links directly to the Council’s estimates of capital expenditure, the capital financing 
requirement and cash flow requirements, and is a key management tool for in-year 
monitoring. 

Operational Boundary 2016/17 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19
Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Borrowing 7,700         12,000      12,000      12,000       
 
The Operational Boundary for 2017/18 is shown as increased to £12m to reflect the 
potential borrowing requirement of up to £3.5m to support a loan to SWP, and also 
incorporate scope to consider further schemes (not currently developed) where capital 
investment may deliver income generation and/or revenue savings to the council. These 
would be assessed following strong business case principles. 
 
Authorised Limit for External Debt: The authorised limit is the affordable borrowing 
limit determined in compliance with the Local Government Act 2003. It is the maximum 
amount of debt that the Council can legally owe. The authorised limit provides headroom 
over and above the operational boundary for unusual cash movements. 

Authorised Limit 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Borrowing 10,000      24,000      24,000      24,000       

The Authorised Limit for 2017/18 is shown as increased to £24.0m to reflect the potential 
borrowing requirement of up to £3.5m to support a loan to SWP, and also to incorporate 
scope to consider further schemes (not currently developed) where capital investment 
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may deliver income generation and/or revenue savings to the council. These would be 
assessed following strong business case principles. Holding the Authorised Limit at 
double the Operational Boundary provides flexibility to refinance capital debt in advance 
of redemption on a short term basis].  
 
Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream: This is an indicator of affordability 
and highlights the revenue implications of existing and proposed capital expenditure by 
identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required to meet financing costs, net of 
investment income. 

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate

% % % %
General Fund -0.35% -0.25% 3.41% 3.53%

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream

 
The above table is based on the current situation and would need to be revised should 
the Somerset Waste Partnership loan is progressed and approved.  
 
Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions:  This is an indicator of 
affordability that shows the impact of capital investment decisions on Council Tax levels. 
The incremental impact is the difference between the total revenue budget requirement 
of the current approved capital programme and the revenue budget requirement arising 
from the capital programme proposed. 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Estimate Estimate Estimate

£ £ £
General Fund - increase in annual Band D Council Tax 0 0 0
Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions

 

Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code: The Council adopted the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition in March 2012. It fully complies with the 
Codes recommendations. 
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Appendix E 

Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2017/18  

Where the Council finances capital expenditure by debt, it must put aside resources to 
repay that debt in later years.  The amount charged to the revenue budget for the 
repayment of debt is known as Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), although there has 
been no statutory minimum since 2008. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the 
Council to have regard to the Department for Communities and Local Government’s 
Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision most recently issued in 2012. 

The broad aim of the CLG Guidance is to ensure that debt is repaid over a period that is 
either reasonably commensurate with that over which the capital expenditure provides 
benefits, or, in the case of borrowing supported by Government Revenue Support Grant, 
reasonably commensurate with the period implicit in the determination of that grant. 

The CLG Guidance requires the Council to approve an Annual MRP Statement each 
year, and recommends a number of options for calculating a prudent amount of MRP.  
Amendment regulation 4(1) of the 2008 Capital Financing and Accounting Regulations 
which details the MRP rules, revised the former regulations and replaced them with a 
basic duty for a council each year to make an amount of MRP which it considers to be 
“prudent” . The regulation does not in itself define “prudent provision”, however, the MRP 
guidance makes recommendations to authorities on the interpretation of that term. 

The MRP methodology was reviewed in 2015/16 to ensure that our approach was 
appropriate for our financial stability and was robust and prudent for future capital 
expenditure. 

The weighted average useful life approach was deemed to be the most prudent approach 
and took into consideration the materiality of each asset and its recorded remaining useful 
life. The weighted average was then applied to the class of asset then applied across the 
whole fixed asset base. That gave a robust basis to support the asset life applied to MRP 
calculations and be appropriate for audit scrutiny. 

In forthcoming years this base calculation will stay the same but any additional CFR will 
be calculated separately and added to the MRP as a distinct calculation thus protecting 
the original calculation and adding to it where appropriate. 

The MRP Policy in respect of capital loans provided to third parties that are funded 
through borrowing and therefore increase the CFR, is to reduce the related CFR over the 
life of the assets for which loan is provided either on a straight-line or annuity basis. 
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Report Number:  WSC 25/17 
 

West Somerset Council 
 
Full Council – 22 February 2017 
 
Annual Budget and Council Tax 2017/18 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Councillor Chi lcott, Lead Member 
Resources and Central Services 
 
Report Author:  Jo Nacey, Finance Manager  
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the information required 
for Full Council to approve the proposed revenue budget for 2017/18, and to 
approve its proposed Council Tax rate for 2017/18. The proposed 2017/18 
Capital Programme, the revenue implications of which are taken into account 
within the revenue budget, is included as a separate report for this Full Council 
meeting. 
 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Full Council notes the forecast Medium Term Financial Plan and Reserves 
position, and notes the S151 Officer’s Robustness Statement as set out in 
Appendix C of this report. 

2.2 Full Council approves the 2017/18 Budget subject to any amendments required 
as a result of the Final Funding Settlement, if received in advance of this 
meeting, or should the Final Settlement not be received, then based on the 
Provisional Settlement (see paragraph 5.2). 

2.3 Full Council approves a 2017/18 Council Tax increase of 3.4%, increasing the 
Band D basic tax rate by £5 to £152.32, comprising £150.56 for services and 
£1.76 on behalf of the Somerset Rivers Authority. 

2.4 Full Council approves that £143,100 from existing capital receipts reserves is 
set aside to fund capital debt repayment in 2018/19, in lieu of Minimum 
Revenue Provision, and the RCCO provision of £39,000 per year from 2018/19 
onwards is removed from the MTFP. 

2.5 Full Council approves a £75,000 transfer from 2016/17 in-year underspends to 
the Business Rates Smoothing Reserve to maintain adequate reserve balances 
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in 2017/18. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Risk Matrix 
Description  Likelihood  Impact  Overall  

Risk - West Somerset Council is unable 
to balance the budget in response to 
ongoing funding reductions and cost 
pressures 

 
Likely (4) 

Catastrophic 
(5) 

Very High 
(20) 

A robust financial strategy is 
implemented including the delivery of 
savings and, if necessary, prudent use of 
reserves, to balance the budget in 
2017/18.  

Slight 
(2) 

Catastrophic 
(5) 

Medium 
(10) 

 
 Risk Scoring Matrix 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

5 Very 
Likely Low (5) Medium 

(10) High (15) Very High 
(20) 

Very High 
(25) 

4  Likely Low (4) Medium 
(8) 

Medium 
(12) High (16) Very High 

(20) 

3 Feasible Low (3) Low (6) Medium 
(9) 

Medium 
(12) 

High  
(15) 

2  Slight Low (2) Low (4) Low (6) Medium  
(8) 

Medium 
(10) 

1 Very 
Unlikely Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Low (5) 

   1 2 3 4 5 
   Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic 
   Impact  

 
Likelihood of 
risk occurring Indicator  

Description 
(chance of 
occurrence) 

1.  Very Unlikely May occur in exceptional circumstances < 10% 
2.  Slight Is unlikely to, but could occur at some time 10 – 25% 
3.  Feasible Fairly likely to occur at same time 25 – 50% 
4.  Likely Likely to occur within the next 1-2 years, or 

occurs occasionally 
50 – 75% 

5.  Very Likely Regular occurrence (daily/weekly/monthly) > 75% 
 

4 Background Information 

4.1 The General Fund Revenue Account is the Council’s main fund and shows the 
income and expenditure relating to the provision of services which residents, 
visitors and businesses all have access to including planning, environmental 
services, car parks, certain housing functions, community services and 
corporate services. 
 

4.2 The Council directly charges individual consumers for some of its services 
through fees and charges. The expenditure that remains is mainly funded 
through a combination of local taxation (including council tax and a proportion 
of business rates) and through grant funding from Central Government 
(including Revenue Support Grant, New Homes Bonus and other non-
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ringfenced and specific grants/subsidy).  
 

4.3 Each year the Council sets an annual budget which details the resources 
needed to meet operational requirements. The annual budget is prepared within 
the context of priorities identified by Members which are embedded in the 
Council’s current Corporate Plan. 
 

4.4 It has been well reported that the Council faces significant and ongoing financial 
challenges, with a continuation of the annual reductions in Government funding 
for local council services as the Government seeks to reduce the national 
deficit. 
 

4.5 Members have previously considered a range of important reports that provide 
background on the Council’s financial position and the budget strategy for 
2017/18. These include: 

• Medium Term Financial Plan – Scrutiny 16 June 2017 
• Four Year Finance Settlement 2016/17 to 2019/20 – Scrutiny October 

2016 
• Budget Update and Savings Options 2017/18 – Scrutiny 24 October 

2016 
• Fees and Charges 2017/18 – Council 16 December 2016 
• Financial Standing and MTFP 2017/18 – Scrutiny 19 January 2017 
• Draft Annual Budget and Council Tax 2017/18 – Cabinet 8 February 

2017 
 
5 Provisional Finance Settlement 2017/18 

5.1 The Government’s Provisional Finance Settlement for 2017/18 was issued on 
15 December 2016. The Final Settlement is expected to be confirmed in 
February 2017 but has not been received at the time of preparing this report. 
This included confirmation of the allocations included in the multi-year 
settlement, plus updated information in respect of New Homes Bonus funding 
and Business Rates Retention Baseline, Safety Net and Tariff. 
 

5.2 Unusually this year there is the prospect of the Council approving its Annual 
Budget prior to the Government announcing the final settlement. If this is known 
before this Council meeting a verbal update and related updated 
recommendations will be provided at the meeting. If the final settlement has not 
been received by 22 February, Full Council is advised to set the 2017/18 based 
on provisional settlement information. Subsequently, any material changes in 
the Final Settlement will be notified promptly to all Councillors, and any further 
resulting recommendations will be subject to budget decision process in line 
with the Scheme of Delegation and Financial Regulations. 
 
General Grant Funding 
 

5.3 The grant funding from Government is in line with the confirmed multi-year 
settlement (2016/17 to 2019/20), with the expected reduction in 2017/18 as 
shown below – a 36% reduction in general revenue grant funding: 
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Table 1 – General Government Grant 
 2016/17 

£ 
2017/18 

£ 
Change 

£  
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 550,320 316,885 -233,435 -42% 
Rural Services Delivery Grant (RSDG) 212,433 171,530 -40,903 -19% 
Total General Revenue Grant  Funding  762,753 488,415 -274,338 -36% 
 

5.4 The multi-year settlement includes further reductions in subsequent years. The 
following table summarises how these grants, together with the Business Rates 
Baseline (BR Baseline) have and are projected to reduce since 2013/14, 
followed by a graph that clearly demonstrates the downward trend in the 
Council’s Settlement Funding Assessment. During this period, the Settlement 
will have reduced by 51% in cash terms (estimated 56% in real terms).  
 
Table 2 – Settlement Funding 
 13/14 

£k 
14/15 

£k 
15/16 

£k 
16/17 

£k 
17/18 

£k 
18/19 

£k 
19/20 

£k 
RSG 1,579 1,225 880 550 317 170 6 
RSDG* 0 0 41 212 172 132 172 
BR Baseline 1,051 1,071 1,092 1,101 1,123 1,144 1,156 
Govt Settlement 2,630 2,296 2,013 1,863 1,612 1,446 1,334 

*Incorporated within RSG prior to 2015/16, with amount not separately identified within 
Settlement information.  
 

 
 

6 Business Rates Retention  

6.1 As previously reported to Members, both at Scrutiny Committee in November 
and at Corporate PAG in December, there has been a change in both the 
baseline and the tariff methodology to reflect the implementation of the 2017 
Revaluation of business rates. The Draft 2017 Revaluation has seen a 
significant increase in rateable values for the area, notably in respect of Hinkley 
B, which increases the amount of business rates payable by rate payers. 
However, we know discussions between the VOA and the ratepayer regarding 
the new valuation for Hinkley B are ongoing, and the strong advice from the 
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Assistant Director Resources is to budget with an assumption that the final 
agreed value will be less than currently set within the Draft Revaluation. As 
such our estimates include a prudent but large provision for reductions on 
appeal – which is essential in safeguarding the Council’s financial viability.  
 

6.2 A significant factor within the budget estimates for 2017/18 is the recommended 
provision for appeals. This was explained in some detail in the briefing provided 
to Members at Corporate PAG on 8 December 2016. The total Gross Rateable 
Values for business rates accounts in West Somerset per the most recent draft 
2017 valuation list is £52.560m. This is a substantial increase of some £24.09m 
compared to the current list, with the majority of the increase attributable to 
Hinkley B power station. We have no way of knowing with certainty what this 
figure may change to following agreement between the VOA and EDF, however 
the risk that the figure will be reduced significantly is considered to be extremely 
high. It is considered absolutely prudent to budget for a large appeal cost, and 
the draft budget estimates include a provision for appeals totalling some 
£10.71m – 40% or £4.284m of which is this Council’s share.  
 

6.3 The Council Leader, Lead Member for Resources and senior officers continue 
to lobby the Valuation Office and Government, with support of the LGA, 
regarding the draft Hinkley B rateable value, as it clearly does not appear to be 
accurate. This is a fundamental risk and uncertainty for the Council’s financial 
planning and changes could have a material impact on retained business rates 
funding forecasts. 
 

6.4 The Provisional Settlement announcement by Government on 15 December 
incorporated adjustments that were not included in the related technical 
consultation, and indicates that the Tariff will increase by some £3m to more 
than £6m next year . As we need to make a prudent provision for reductions 
on appeals, we do not have a sufficient increase in our share of retained funding 
to mitigate this increase in Tariff, and as a result our funding will reduce well 
below the Business Rates Funding Baseline and trigger a large safety net 
payment from Government. Provisional estimates for Business Rates 
Collection Fund Net Rates Income is summarised in the table below.  
 
Table 3a Collection Fund Rating Income Estimate 2017/18 
 £k 
Net Rates Payable (net of reliefs and transitional protection) 22,354 
Less: Allowance for bad debt -75 
Less: Allowance for appeals -10,710 
Collectible Rates 11,569 
Less: Costs of Collection -78 
Less: Disregarded amounts: Renewable Energy -50 
Non-Domestic Rating Income  11,441 
WSC 40% Share of NDR Income  4,576 

 
6.5 A summary of the draft 2017/18 Business Rates Retention estimate is shown 
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in the table below: 
 
Table 3b – Business Rates Retention Estimates 

Business Rates Retention Funding 
Estimates 

2016/17 
Budget 

£  

2017/18 
Estimate 

£  
40% Standard Share of Business Rates Yield 4,365,929 4,576,334 
Rates yield from renewable energy schemes 50,000 50,000 
Tariff to Government -3,061,669 -6,058,369 
Levy Payment -250,479 0 
Safety Net Income 0 2,162,420 
S31 Grant 317,156 384,030 
Net Retained Business Rates Funding 1,420,937  1,114,415 
Net Retained B Rates Funding as % of yield 13.0% 9.7% 

 
6.6 The Council’s estimated retained business rates funding is reduced by 

£306,522 in 2017/18 compared to 2016/17. This adds further enormous 
pressure to the Budget Gap, late in the budget planning cycle. However, as the 
projected funding is now significantly below the safety net, the impact of 
volatility in funding is much less than before as changes in funding are most 
likely to affect the amount of safety net income due from Government, rather 
than change the net funding from the £1.114m shown above. The Council has 
prudently set aside reserves to mitigate funding risk and there is an option to 
use these reserves to offset the impact of this large funding reduction in 
2017/18 – as described later in this report. 
 

6.7 The final NNDR1 estimates have improved the position by £75k compared to 
the draft position reported to Scrutiny in January, reflecting updated draft 2017 
valuation figures from the VOA and fully worked through analysis of transitional 
protection and its impact on rate payers’ entitlement to reliefs. 
 
100% Business Rates Retention 
 

6.8 As previously reported, Government is working with the sector to develop 
proposals for the implementation of “100% Business Rates Retention”. This will 
see responsibility for funding of some services transfer from central to local 
government, with local government keeping business rates funding that is 
currently passed to central government. The responsibilities and the distribution 
of funding between authorities is not yet known, however further technical 
consultation is due to be issued by Government imminently. Whilst we expect 
any changes to be implemented by 2019/20, we have maintained our MTFP 
forecasts based on the current system pending further information.  
 

7 New Homes Bonus 

7.1 The New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grant has been in place since 2011/12. It is 
funding allocated by Government, separate to Revenue Support Grant and 
Business Rates, which incentivises and rewards housing growth. The NHB 
grant is non-ringfenced which means the Council is free to decide how to use 
it. The previous scheme design sets out that each year’s Grant allocation would 
be payable for six years. Historically, all NHB Grant has been used to support 
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ongoing spending of the Council. 
 

7.2 The provisional NHB Grant for 2017/18 is £545,411, which is £170,649 or 24% 
less than 2016/17, and £75,781 less than our November estimate adding 
significant further pressure by increasing the budget gap to be addressed 
through our budget setting process. 
 
Table 4 – New Homes Bonus 2017/18 
 2016/17 

£ 
2017/18 

£ 
Change 

£ 
 

New Homes Bonus Grant 716,060 545,411 -170,649 -24% 
 

7.3 Last winter the Government consulted on proposed changes to the funding 
methodology for NHB. Details of subsequent changes have only recently been 
announced as part of the Provisional Settlement in December. This brings 
further bad news in terms of funding reductions and our budget estimates for 
next year and beyond. Despite positive housing growth which was higher than 
previously forecast for budget purposes, a new baseline of 0.4% growth has 
been introduced from 2017/18 which has effectively acted as a top-slice so that 
we only receive grant for growth above 0.4%. Hence our housing growth ‘good 
news’ has been more than wiped out by this new baseline assumption. In 
addition to the new top-slice the Government has now confirmed that the rolling 
up of grants has reduced from 6 years to 5 years in 2017/18 and then reduces 
further to 4 years from 2018/19. Our previous MTFP forecasts had been 
prepared on this basis. 
 

7.4 The impact of this new growth baseline is significant, particularly in a 
significantly rural area like West Somerset. The actual growth in Band D 
equivalents in 2016 was 118 or 0.7%. The impact is summarised within the 
following breakdown of the grant allocation related to 2017/18: 
 
Table 5a – New Homes Bonus 2017/18 Calculation 
Net Additions (October 2015 to October 2016 161 
Net increase in empty homes -22 
Pure net housing growth 139 
Net housing growth weighted as Band D equivalents (=0.7%) 118.1 
0.4% of October 2015 stock base – Band D equivalents -67.6 
Rewarded units = 0.3% growth – Band D equivalents (rounded) 50.5 
NHB Grant for growth (£1529.56* x 80%** x 50.5) £61,824 
Affordable housing units growth (April 2015 to March 2016) 21 
NHB Grant for affordable housing growth (£350 x 80%** x 21) £5,880 
Returned funding (one-off in 2017/18) £2,731 
Total NHB Grant allocation related to 2017/18 £70,435 

*£1,529.56 = the national average Band D council tax for 2016/17 
**growth is rewarded 80% to lower tier (District), 20% to upper tier (County) 
 

7.5 As this shows, housing growth (net of new housing, demolitions and 
increase/decrease in empty homes) of 67.6 Band D equivalents has not been 
rewarded in 2017/18. This has resulted in a loss of funding of approximately 
£82,700 as a result of the new top-slice for 0.4% growth. This is in addition to 
the loss of £147,200 through the reduction to 5 years of grant in 2017/18. 
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7.6 The following table and graph summarises the historic allocations of NHB and 
the MTFP forecast up to 2021/22. These forecasts have been updated since 
the report to Scrutiny in January 2017 was prepared, reflecting updated housing 
growth projections and the 0.4% growth baseline.  
 

7.7 For financial planning purposes we have used the following assumptions: 
  
Table 6a – New Homes Bonus Forecast Assumptions 
 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
Net change in stock* 139 104 100 100 100 
Net change Band D equivalents  118.1 92.4 88.9 88.9 88.9 
Unrewarded 0.4% growth -67.6 -71.1 -71.5 -71.9 -72.2 
Rewarded Band D equivalents 50.5 21.3 17.4 17.0 16.7 
Affordable homes growth 21 15 15 15 15 
Incremental NHB due (rounded) £67,700 £31,000 £26,800 £26,800 £26,700 
 

 Table 6b – New Homes Bonus Grant Forecast  

 
11/12 

£k 
12/13 

£k 
13/14 

£k 
14/15 

£k 
15/16 

£k 
16/17 

£k 
17/18 

£k 
18/19 

£k 
19/20 

£k 
20/21 

£k 
21/22 

£k 
Totals 

£k 
2011/12 91 91 91 91 91 91      546 

2012/13  147 147 147 147 147      735 

2013/14   145 145 145 145 145     725 

2014/15    60 60 60 60     240 

2015/16     128 128 128 128    512 

2016/17      145 142 142 142   571 

2017/18       70 68 68 68  274 

2018/19        31 31 31 31 124 

2019/20         27 27 27 81 

2020/21          27 27 54 

2021/22           26 26 

Total 91  238 383 443 571 716 545 369 268 152 111 3,890 
 Totals include minor rounding differences. 
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8 Council Tax 

8.1 The Secretary of State has confirmed within the Provisional Settlement that 
Shire Districts are able to increase council tax by the greater of 1.99% or £5 (on 
a Band D) in 2017/18 without the need for a referendum.  
 

8.2 The 2016/17 annual basic tax rate towards the cost of West Somerset Council 
services, for the average Band D property, is £145.56, and the Council also 
included £1.76 in respect of the Somerset Rivers Authority (SRA), making the 
total Band D charge £147.32 on the face of Band D tax bills in 2016/17.  
 

8.3 An increase of 3.4% which equates to the £5 limit on a Band D property is 
recommended by Cabinet, and this is reflected in the budget estimates for 
2017/18. For an average Band D property this will set the tax rate at £152.32 
or £2.92 per week (comprising £150.56 for West Somerset services and £1.76 
for the SRA). Any increase above this amount would require a referendum of 
local tax payers.  
 

8.4 The approved Tax Base for 2017/18 is 13,860.4 Band D Equivalents, an 
increase of 378.4 (2.8%) compared to 2016/17. The draft budget estimates for 
Council Tax income for WSC is therefore 13,860.4 x £150.56 = £2,086,823. 
This represents a total increase of £124,385 compared to the previous year. 
The budget estimates are calculated as follows. 

        £ 
  Council Tax Income Budget 2016/17      1,962,438 
  Increase due to change in Tax Base (Band D equivalents)       55,083 
 Increase due to proposed 3.4% increase in Tax Rate        69,302 
 Estimated Balance as at 31 March 2017     2,086,823 

 
9 Somerset Rivers Authority 

9.1 Members will be aware that the Somerset Rivers Authority are unable as yet to 
raise their own precept and it is therefore proposed and supported by the Board 
members to follow the same arrangements as 2016/17 and raise a precept for 
the same Band D value, ie £1.76 per year, which is currently included in our 
base rate. This will raise £24k funding from WSC in 2017/18. Keeping the 
precept at this level will make it easier to “unravel it” from our Council Tax 
computations when the Rivers Authority has precepting power.  
 

9.2 The overall opportunity across Somerset aims to raise £2.7m in funding for the 
SRA in 2017/18. SRA Board members considered their 2017/18 budget at their 
meeting on Wednesday, 8 February. Comprehensive details of individual 
proposed schemes is available on the Meetings and Papers section of the SRA 
website: http://www.somersetriversauthority.org.uk/about-us/board-meetings-
and-papers/. The £2.7m has been prioritised to progress the five key 
workstreams within Somerset’s 20 Year Flood Action Plan. These are: 

• dredging and river management 
• land management (including natural flood management) 
• urban water management 
• resilient infrastructure 
• building local resilience 
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9.3 More can be read about the approach the SRA has taken to developing its 
programme of works for 2017/18 at  
http://www.somersetriversauthority.org.uk/about-us/board-meetings-and-
papers/sra-board-meeting-16-january-2017/ 
 

10 Updated Budget Gap 2017/18 and Plans to Balance the Budget 

10.1 The 2017/18 Budget Gap as presented to Scrutiny Committee on 24 Nov 2016 
was £172k. 
 
Table 7 – Draft Budget Gap 2017/18 Reconciliation 
 £k £k 
Budget Gap as reported to Scrutiny 16th June 2016  119 
Additional cost of Street Cleansing Contract 23  
Apprenticeship Levy 10  
Insurance Premiums 8  
BRR Funding  329  
Transformation Business Case savings -48  
Supported Accommodation HB Subsidy (P4A) -31  
Parking usage income trend -30  
Brunel Way Depot Rental Income -6  
Lease of Watchet Harbour Studios -5  
Telephones usage budget requirement reduced -5  
Software budget requirement reduced -5  
HR Service costs reduced budget requirement -11  
Finance service costs reduced budget requirement -4  
Net interest costs reduced – provisional estimate -8  
Past service pension costs reduced -2  
Assume council tax increase 3.44% (£5 on Band D) -28  
T&C Mileage reductions through use of pool cars -18  
Street Cleaning contract increase (adjustment) 4  
Building Control contract saving -46  
Salaries - align to detailed estimates 25  
Harbour costs 4  
Council Tax - Provisional Surplus -64  
Council Tax - Provisional tax base estimate -39  
Budget Gap Estimate 24 Nov 2016   172 

 
10.2 The Provisional Settlement and some other material changes to budget 

estimates have significantly increased the Budget Gap for next year, from 
£172k in November to £514k in January 2017.  
 
Table 8 – Budget Gap Following Provisional Finance Settlement 
 £k £k 
Budget Gap as reported to Scrutiny 24th Nov 2016  172 
Additional Net Budget Pressures:   
Pension deficit recovery lump sum 2017 valuation impact 143 315 
Pension contribution increased from 13.5% to 15.4% 37 352 
Business Rates Collection Fund Deficit updated estimate 17 369 
Provisional NNDR1 completed for BRR 71 440 
New Homes Bonus provisional settlement 75 515 
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 £k £k 
Fees and charges: Planning -1 514 
2017/18 Budget Gap (Scrutiny January 2017)   514 
Final NNDR1 completed for BRR -75 439 
Interest on SWP Capital Loan -17 422 
Proposals to Balance the Budget in 2017/18:   
Implement Savings Options -61 361 
Adjust transfers to/from BRR Smoothing Reserve to offset 
BRR Collection Fund Deficit 

-17 344 

Transfer from BRR Smoothing Reserve (updated since 
January Scrutiny) 

-344 0 

 
Pension Deficit lump sum/Pension contributions 

10.3 We have received the initial details of the triennial valuation of the LGPS. The 
formal valuation documentation is not due to be issued until mid-March but we 
have had prior notice (which is unlikely to change) of the impact on our budgets. 
The figures we have been given indicate that the actuaries will propose a 
significant increase to our lump sum payments and Employers contributions for 
2017/18 and in the future. 
 

10.4 This is a significant unforeseen pressure, adding a combined £180,000 to the 
Gap, and reflects the current markets and changes in assumptions adopted by 
the actuaries. We have little scope for disputing the rises as the work behind 
the assumptions is highly specialised and detailed and therefore likely to be 
appropriate. 
 

10.5 The total pension fund deficit payment in 2017/18 is expected to be £503,000 
(£143,000 higher than previous estimates per the 2013 valuation) and takes up 
12.5% of the Council’s net funding. By 2021/22 this lump sum is projected to 
rise to £562,000 which would take up 14.7% of projected net funding in that 
year. 
 
Business Rates Collection Fund Deficit 

10.6 Where the total amount of business rates collected during the year varies from 
the budget estimates this results in a surplus or deficit balance in the Collection 
Fund. WSC is liable for 40% of any balance, with the final projected deficit in 
2016/17 forecast at £558,865. Our 40% share of this is £223,546, which needs 
to be paid into the Collection Fund in 2017/18. This figure has by approximately 
£17,000 compared to previous estimates. 
 
Business Rates Retention 

10.7 As stated earlier in this report (see para 6.7) the business rates retention 
estimates had reduced by around £71,000 during December, however the 
NNDR1 estimates have now been finalised with this pressure reversed by a 
£75,000 improvement in final estimates.  
 
New Homes Bonus 

10.8 As stated earlier in this report (see section 7) the NHB grant funding is less than 
previously estimated, mainly due to a change in the calculation of the grant. 
 
Fees and Charges 

10.9 Fees and Charges for 2017/18 were approved by Full Council in December but 
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this resulted in only a £1k reduction in the Budget Gap due to increased fees 
being offset by increased costs in a number of cases. 
 
Savings Options 

10.10 The initial savings options totalling £60,900 were outlined to Scrutiny at the 
meeting in December. Cabinet have recommended these savings and they 
have been applied to the Draft 2017/18 Budget pending approval by Full 
Council. 
 

10.11 The savings options are set out in more detail in Appendix A, with requisite 
Equalities Impact Assessments included in Appendix B. The options are 
summarised here: 
 
Table 9 – Savings Options 
 £ 
Health and safety costs 1,000 
Dog collection and kennelling 4,000 
Minehead seafront lights maintenance 1,700 
Revenue funding for capital programme costs (RCCO) 39,000 
Legal services costs 11,000 
Grant to West Somerset Advice Bureau 3,400 
Total  60,900 

 
Business Rates Smoothing Reserve 

10.12 As previously reported, the Council’s share of business rates funding can be 
volatile. Financial provisions are maintained in respect of appeals and bad 
debts, however there remains a risk that rating income can fall below our budget 
estimates. The Council has previously maintained a Business Rates Smoothing 
Reserve which provides a contingency for volatility in the Council’s retained 
funding. The reserve was depleted by the previous Hinkley B appeal and since 
that time the Council has prudently replenished the Reserve with a view to 
providing some resilience against further appeals and Business Rates losses. 
 

10.13 It is clear that the savings options currently being considered are not adequate 
to fully address the budget gap in 2017/18. There is also insufficient funds in 
general reserves (see below). In view of the change in risk in respect of funding 
volatility, as the Council’s BRR budget estimates are at the safety net, Cabinet 
has recommended that the residual Budget Gap is closed by use of the 
Business Rates Smoothing Reserve. This is only a short-term solution, however 
this provides time for the Council to develop plans necessary to address the 
underlying gap for 2018/19. 
 

10.14 In view of the reductions in business rates funding and the requirement to utilise 
a significant proportion of the Smoothing Reserve balance in 2017/18, it is 
recommended to transfer £75,000 from the 2016/17 underspend to increase 
resilience to future funding volatility.  
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10.15 The resulting balance in the reserve would be as follows: 
 
Table 10 – Provisional Business Rates Smoothing Reserve Balance 
 £ 
Opening Balance 1 April 2016  3,388,863 
2016/17 Budget – Estimated 2015/16 Deficit -2,729,063 
2016/17 Budget – Final Settlement Funding 139,882 
Proposed transfer from 2016/17 Underspend 75,000 
Projected Balance 1 April 2017  874,682 
2017/18 Budget – Estimated 2016/17 Deficit -223,546 
2017/18 planned transfer to reserve (2016/17 budget setting) 79,168 
2017/18 Draft Budget transfer to balance the budget (updated 
since January Scrutiny) -344,085 
Projected Closing Balance  March 2018  386,219 

 
10.16 When the initial estimates for 2017/18 were updated in June 2016, the forecast 

BRR Funding budget was £1.438m. Now, the Draft Budget BRR Funding 
estimate is £1.114m, some £324,000 less than previously planned for. The 
proposed net transfer from the reserve in 2017/18 of £264,917 (344,085 – 
79,168) mitigates the majority of this sharp reduction in funding and therefore 
offsets volatility that the reserve was set aside for – in the short term at least.  
 

11 2017/18 Draft Budget Summary 

11.1 The following table provides a summary of the latest Draft Budget position for 
2017/18. 
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Table 11 – Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 
 Budget 

2016/17 
£ 

Draft 
2017/18 

£ 
Total Spending on WSC Services 4,632,260 4,590,636 
Somerset Rivers Authority Contribution 23,728 24,394 
Revenue Contribution to Capital 0 0 
Capital Debt Repayment Provision (MRP) 0 0 
Interest Costs 13,000 5,000 
Interest Income -15,000 -31,875 
Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves -2,266,879 -488,463 
Transfer to/from General Reserves -216,456 0 
AUTHORITY EXPENDITURE 2,170,653 4,024,410 
Retained Business Rates -1,420,937 -1,114,415 
Revenue Support Grant -550,320 -316,885 
Rural Services Delivery Grant -212,433 -171,530 
New Homes Bonus -716,060 -545,411 
Surplus(-)/Deficit on Collection Fund – Council Tax -13,800 -63,780 
Surplus(-)/Deficit on Collection Fund – Business Rates 2,729,063 223,546 
Total Council Tax Raised by WSC  1,986,166 2,111,217 
Expenditure to be financed by District Council Tax 1,962,438 2,086,823 
Council Tax raised to fund SRA Contribution  23,728 24,394 
Divided by Council Tax Base 13,482.0 13,860.4 
Council Tax @ Band D – WSC including SRA  147.32 152.32 
Council Tax @ Band D – West Somerset Services 145.56 150.56 
Council Tax @ Band D – Somerset Rivers Authority 1.76 1.76 
Cost per week per Band D equivalent  2.83 2.92 
Note: this table does not include town/parish precepts. 
 

12 Revised MTFP Position 

12.1 The updated MTFP forecast is summarised below, reflecting the updates 
described in this report. 
 

Table 12 – Revised MTFP Summary as at 4 January 2017 
 2016/17 

£ 
2017/18 

£ 
2018/19 

£ 
2019/20 

£ 
2020/21 

£ 
2021/22 

£ 
Services Costs 4,632,260 4,590,636 4,594,261 4,525,345 4,651,130 4,800,378 
Net Interest -2,000 -26,875 -41,250 -36,250 -31,250 -26,250 
Repayment of Borrowing 0 0 143,100 143,100 143,100 143,100 
Revenue contribution to 
Capital 

0 0 39,000 39,000 39,000 39,000 

SRA Contribution 23,728 24,394 0 0 0 0 
Earmarked Reserves – 
Business Rates Deficit 

-2,729,063 -223,546 0 0 0 0 

Earmarked Reserves – 
Other 

462,184 -264,917 0 0 0 0 

General Reserves -216,456 0 0 0 0 0 
Net Expenditure  2,170,653 4,099,692 4,735,111 4,671,195 4,801,980 4,956,228 
Retained Business Rates  -1,420,937 -1,114,415 -1,131,764 -1,140,341 -1,149,017 -1,157,781 
Business Rates prior 
year surplus/deficit 

2,729,063 223,546 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Support Grant -550,320 -316,885 -170,193 -6,340 0 0 
Rural Services Delivery 
Grant 

-212,433 -171,530 -131,946 -171,530 -171,530 -171,530 
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 2016/17 
£ 

2017/18 
£ 

2018/19 
£ 

2019/20 
£ 

2020/21 
£ 

2021/22 
£ 

New Homes Bonus -716,060 -545,411 -368,652 -268,052 -152,287 -111,325 
Council Tax–WSC -1,962,438 -2,086,823 -2,147,553 -2,203,488 -2,260,866 -2,319,705 
Council Tax–SRA -23,728 -24,394 0 0 0 0 
Council Tax prior year 
surplus/deficit 

-13,800 -63,780 0 0 0 0 

Net Funding  -2,170,653 -4,099,692 -3,950,108 -3,789,751 -3,733,700 -3,760,341 
Budget Gap   0 785,003 881,444 1,068,280 1,195,887 
Budget Gap Increase  0 785,003 96,441 186,836 127,607 
 
 Net Funding of Service Costs 
12.2 The following graphs show how the balance of funding for our services is 

projected to change over the course of the MTFP, comparing 2017/18 with 
2021/22.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12.3 The significant pressures leading to the Gap in 2018/19 are: 

• £186k reduction in general revenue support funding 
• Forecast £177k reduction in New Homes Bonus funding 
• One-off use of £265k BRR Smoothing Reserve in 2017/18 to mitigate 

fall in business rates funding 
• One-off Council Tax Collection Fund Surplus of £64k in  2017/18 
• £124k estimated inflation pressures on pay and contracts 
• £143k MRP reinstated as revenue cost pressure (previous three years 

funded by capital receipts) 
• £39k RCCO budget provision reinstated 

 
Transformation of Services 

12.4 The MTFP position above already includes the projected savings arising 
through the implementation of the Transformation Business Case, as 
summarised below. Without these savings the forecast budget gap would be 
even greater i.e. £1.593m per year  by 2021/22. The savings from 
transformation included in the MTFP above are: 
 
Table 13 – Transformation Savings  

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

 £ £ £ £ £ 
Incremental Savings Delivered 48,000 181,000 203,000 4,500 4,500 
Total annual savings 48,000 229,000 432,000 436,500 441,000 

19%

7%

4%

12%47%

11%

2017/18 Funding

BRR

RSG

Rural

NHB

Council Tax

Reserves

31%

4%

3%

62%

2021/22 Funding

BRR

Rural

NHB

Council Tax
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12.5 These figures do not include the further savings that are identified in the 

Business Case that would be delivered through creating a new Council (Option 
2).  
 
Recycle More – Budget Impact (2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 ongoing) 

12.6 Following the decision to support the new Delivery Model for the Waste 
Partnership, we have reflected a pressure in 2018/19 (£15,300) followed by 
savings in 2019/20 (£36,550) and 2020/21 (£48,400) ongoing. There is a 
pressure of £25k in the current year 16/17 which we will have to absorb through 
existing underspends but overall this is good news for the MTFP in later years. 
 
Medium Term Forecast 

12.7 The forecasts for the medium term reflect the position for West Somerset 
Council on its own. It is clear that 2018/19 is set to be a serious challenge in 
terms of finding additional savings and/or income to close the budget gap. The 
one-off use of reserves to mitigate the reduction in retained business rates in 
2017/18 has exacerbated the pressure in later years as it does not provide 
ongoing savings. 
 

12.8 We will need to start our work early to ensure we consider all our options for 
closing the gap including new ways of generating income; expanding the 
income generated from our existing funding streams and also finding new ways 
of finding service related savings; making economies and; finding further 
efficiencies in our ways of working.  
 

12.9 One potential measure to reduce the 2018/19 revenue gap would be to ring-
fence capital resources (as we have done for 3 years) to mitigate the impact of 
the MRP pressure. This would result in a reduction of £143,100 in the Budget 
Gap. 
 

12.10 The 2018/19 figures also show a £39,000 standing budget allocation for 
Revenue Contribution to Capital Programme. This, in the current climate, may 
be considered an unnecessary pressure which might be removed from the 
budget and use only unallocated capital resources for any new unavoidable 
capital costs.  
 

13 General Reserves 

13.1 The current reserves position is shown below. The mid-year forecast for the 
2016/17 budget is a projected underspend of £117k, but Cabinet has 
recommended a transfer to the Business Rates Smoothing Reserve of £75k 
which is included in the recommendations. This will deplete the balance to a 
projected £639,166.  
 
Table 14 – General Reserves Balance 31 March 2017 
 £ 
Balance Brought Forward 1 April 2016  1,073,242 
2016/17 Budget: Transfer to JMASS Reserve -166,456 
2016/17 Budget: Transfer to Planning Service Reserve  -50,000 
Supplementary Budget – North Hill Maintenance -150,000 
Supplementary Budget – Transformation Business Case -106,000 
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 £ 
Supplementary Budget – Street Cleaning Contract -3,900 
Current Budgeted Balance  596,886 
2016/17 Projected Outturn Variance – Mid-Year Forecast 117,280 
Transfer to BR Smoothing Reserve  -75,000 
Projected Balance 31 March 2017  639,166 
Recommended Minimum Balance 600,000 
Projected Balance above recommended minimum 39,166 

 
13.2 As the reserves balance is so close to the recommended minimum, and this is 

predicated on the indicative 2016/17 outturn, it would not be prudent to consider 
using General Reserves as part of the 2017/18 Budget.  
 

14 Capital Programme 

14.1 This is covered in a separate report.  
 

15 Robustness of the Budget Process – Report of the  S151 Officer 

15.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires a report on the adequacy of the 
Council’s financial reserves and for the S151 Offic er to report on the 
robustness of the budget plans. 
 
Conclusion of the Robustness of the Budget and Adeq uacy of Reserves 

 
15.2 This statement is given in only respect of 201 7/18 budget for West   

Somerset Council.   
 
15.3 As in previous years a number of factors have been considered in this 

assessment, the details of which are in Appendix C to this report. 
 
15.4 The 2017/18 budget is balanced, but this has o nly been achieved by using 

reserves.  The fundamental reduction in overall fun ding of £752k for 
2017/18 has not been addressed through the budget p roposal presented 
in this report.  Ongoing savings of £61k go some wa y towards this 
challenge, but the underlying problem has not been resolved.  The use of 
one-off funding to support ongoing spending is not good practice, and 
simply buys time for the more difficult decisions o n service deliver to be 
made.   

 
15.5 The impact of the 2017 Business Rates revaluat ion has been significant, 

resulting in unusually large provisions being made for appeals.  The 
knock-on impact of increase in tariff payment has a lso affected the 
projected income available to support services.  Th e lobbying of 
Government must continue with the ambition to get t his clarified early in 
the financial year.  This together with the new Gov ernment policy on New 
Homes Bonus has left the Council with little choice  in the short-term. 

 
15.6 The financial viability challenge facing West Somerset Council is not new.  

The Bill Roots review of 2015, and the transformati on business case of 
2016 clarified that West Somerset Council is not co nsidered viable going 
forward unless special measures are implemented.  T he decision taken 
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by both West Somerset and Taunton Deane Councils ov er the summer of 
2016 to progress the creation of a new transformed Council is key to my 
statement regarding the 2017/18 budget.   

   
15.7 Even with this decision, the medium term finan cial plan shows a forecast 

deficit for 2018/19 of £785k and there is, as yet, no agreed plan in place to 
tackle this.  The importance of delivering the fore cast savings from 
transformation, for resolving the Business Rates is sue with Government, 
and for some urgent work re planning further servic e reductions or new 
income streams cannot be over-stressed.   

 
15.8 This cannot wait until the creation of a new C ouncil and the agreement of 

a plan to resolve this challenge for 2018/19 and be yond needs to be a 
priority for the Council over coming months.   

 
15.9 In conclusion, I am comfortable that the budge t estimates for 2017/18 are 

sufficiently robust.  I cannot at this stage commen t on future years and 
will need to review the going concern status again as part of the 
closedown of the financial year.   

 
Adequacy of Reserves – Conclusion 

 
15.10 Having reviewed the level of General fund and  other earmarked reserves 

I am satisfied they are adequate.  There is very li ttle room for future years’ 
budgets to be supported using reserves.  The need t o align net 
expenditure more closely with ongoing resources is key. 

 
16 Links to Corporate Aims / Priorities 

16.1 It is important that Councillors recognise the financial position, challenges and 
risks faced by the Council and fully engage in the corporate and financial 
planning processes in order to determine an affordable and sustainable set of 
corporate aims and priorities. This should lead to the Council approving a 
sustainable final budget and MTFP in February 2017. 
 

17 Finance / Resource Implications 

17.1 The Council’s financial position is set out above within the body of this report. 
Whilst the draft budget estimates present a balanced draft budget for 2017/18 
this relies on use of reserves to mitigate the significant reduction in business 
rates funding. The Budget Gap for 2018/19 is serious. There is a significant 
uncertainty in the MTFP forecasts in respect of Hinkley B business rates, which 
brings significant risk to financial forecasts. Having clarity and confidence about 
the Hinkley B rateable value and its relationship with the Council’s ongoing 
funding will make financial and service planning much more robust. 
 

17.2 It is important that Councillors have a good understanding of the financial 
position and forecasts over the medium term.  
 

17.3 The MTFP reflects the projected savings from transformation of council 
services. It does not include the potential further savings projected through the 
creation of a new single council to replace Taunton Deane and West Somerset 
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Councils. 
 

18 Legal  Implications 

18.1 The Council is required by law to set a balanced budget and failure to do so 
would result in serious financial and service implications and lead to 
Government intervention. 
 

19 Environmental Impact Implications 

19.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

20 Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implication s 

20.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

21 Equality and Diversity Implications 

21.1 Equalities Impact Assessments in respect of savings options are included in 
Appendix B.  
 

22 Social Value Implications 

22.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

23 Partnership Implications 

23.1 None for the purposes of this report. The Council budget incorporates costs and 
income related to the various partnership arrangements, and any changes in 
relevant forecasts and proposals will be reported for consideration as these 
emerge.  
 

24 Health and Wellbeing Implications 

24.1 None for the purposes of this report. Any relevant information and decisions 
with regard to health and wellbeing will be reported as these emerge through 
the financial planning process. 
 

25 Asset Management Implications 

25.1 None directly for the purposes of this report. The financial implications 
associated with asset management will be reflected in due course. 
 

26 Consultation Implications 

26.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 

27 Scrutiny Comments  

27.1 Scrutiny Committee received a report on 19 January 2017 setting out the latest 
financial estimates and summarising the Cabinet proposals for balancing the 
budget. Salient comments arising included: 
 
a) Do we know when the Somerset Rivers Authority will be able to set its own 
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precept? The position is uncertain. It is anticipated this will be in place for 
2018/19 but this is not guaranteed as it will rely on primary legislation being 
passed. Until such time, WSC can raise £1.76 (per Band D) each year 
through its council tax charge to pass on to the SRA. 
 

b) The committee noted that the new 0.4% growth top-slice for New Homes 
Bonus does not make any allowances for rurality. The Leader and Assistant 
Director Resources confirmed that this issue was incorporated in the 
Council’s response to the Provisional Settlement consultation.  
 

c) The committee recognised the ongoing risks and uncertainties and consider 
it would be sensible to increase general reserve balances. 

 
 
Democratic Path:   
 

• Scrutiny Committee – Yes (19 January 2017) 
• Cabinet  – Yes (8 February 2017) 
• Full Council – Yes (22 February 2017) 

 
Reporting Frequency:    Annual 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Name Jo Nacey Name Paul Fitzgerald 
Direct Dial 01823 356537 Direct Dial 01823 358680 
Email j.nacey@tauntondeane.gov.uk  Email p.fitzgerald@tauntondeane.gov.uk 
Name Shirlene Adam Name  
Direct Dial 01823 356310 Direct Dial  
Email s.adam@tauntondeane.gov.uk  Email  
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APPENDIX A
WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL - BUDGET OPTIONS 2017/18 

2017/18 Health and 
Wellbeing 
Implications

£
CH Cllr 

Dewdney
Internal Health and 
Safety

Reduce the budget from £3k to 
£2k based on previous spend

1,000 Reduce the budget for this internal function based upon previous spend Should demand increase then 
the budget will not sustain the 
service and will overspend

Low low high None None None None None None None

CH Cllr Dewdney Dog collection and 
kennelling

Reduce the budget from 10k to 6k 
based on previous demand

4,000 Reduce the budget for this demand led statutory service based upon previous spend Should demand increase then the 
budget will not sustain the service 
and will overspend

Low low high None None None None None None None

CH Cllr 
Dewdney

Seafront lights 
Minehead

Reduction of the Minehead 
lights maintenance budget from 
£3.7k to £2k

1,700 Reduce this budget based on previous years spend The risk is that more 
maintenance is needed in a 
single year and the pressures 
may exceed the budget

Low low high None None None - 
assuming that 
any required 
safety  
maintenance 
can be funded. 
Cost pressures 
would need 
other budgets 
to be 
reprioritised.

None None None - assuming 
that any required 
safety  
maintenance can 
be funded. Cost 
pressures would 
need other 
budgets to be 
reprioritised.

None

PF Cllr Chilcott Finance Revenue Contribution to Capital 39,000 Propose to reduce RCCO budget to nil in 2017/18 as a one-year saving for the MTFP, on 
basis that any capital programme requirements are affordable from existing capital 
reserves

Unplanned and unavoidable 
capital spending requirements 
that exceed uncommitted 
capital reserves would require 
an increase in capital 
borrowing.

None Low High Relates to financial 
planning and 
management of capital 
financing costs

None None None None None None

BL Cllr Chilcott Legal Services 10% reduction in West 
Somerset contribution to the 
Partnership in 2016/17

11,800 No intention to reduce the level of legal service available to the council (so no implications 
to the council as a customer of the service). 

No intention to reduce the level 
of legal service available to the 
council(so no implications to 
the council as a customer of 
the service). 

Low Low Medium None directly although 
important for Council 
to receive timely and 
quality legal support 

None None None Arrangement is 
part of a joint 
partnership 
initiative whereby 
SHAPE hosted by 
Mendip provide 
legal services for  
WSC and TDBC.

No proposed 
reduction in service 
so the level and 
quality of legal 
advice should not 
be impacted on.

None

SL D Westcott Grants A 10% cut in grants budget 3,400 Propose to reduce WSAB budget by 10% (from £34,000 to £30,600).  WSAB is currently 
merging with Sedgemoor CAB and may therefore have greater resilience and be able to 
manage these reductions. 

There is a risk that the debt 
advice support will reduce 
causing further indebtedness 
and increasing demand on 
WSC Revenues and Benefits 
Service

Med Med Med This will have a 
negative impact on our 
aspirations around 
supporting Our 
Communities

n/a n/a EIA Provided This may have 
implications for 
sustainability of 
WSAB

We are legally 
obliged to 
undertake 
consultation and 
give notice prior to 
cuts.  

The WSAB 
indirectly 
supported H&W 
through 
supporting 
people to retain 
adequate levels 
of income.

60,900 

Asst 
Director

Lead 
Member

Service Option 
Heading

Description of the Service 
Option

Business Case: 
Service Impact Explained

Equalities 
Impact

Partnership 
Implications

Legal 
Considerations and 
References

Environmental 
Implications

Community 
Safety 
Implications

Public 
Impact

Operati
onal 
Impact

Confide
nce

Links to Corporate 
Business Plan

Risk Management
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Taunton Deane Borough Council and West Somerset Cou ncil 
Equality Impact Assessment Form and Action Plan  
Expand boxes as required.  Guidance notes are stored - TDBC link: 
http://portal/sites/policyPerf/strategyandpartnerships/equality/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20GuidanceTemplate/Forms/All
Items.aspx  WSC ‘W’ drive:  W:\Equalities\EIA TEMPLATE 

"I shall try to explain what "due regard" means and how the courts interpret it. The courts have made it clear that having due regard is more 
than having a cursory glance at a document before arriving at a preconceived conclusion. Due regard requires public authorities, in 

formulating a policy, to give equality considerations the weight which is proportionate in the circumstances, given the potential impact of the 
policy on equality. It is not a question of box-ticking; it requires the equality impact to be considered rigorously and with an open mind."1 

Officer completing EIA form: Job Title: Team/Service: 
 

Christine Gale Housing & Communities Officer 
 

Housing & Community Project Team 

Why are you completing the impact assessment?  Please � as appropriate 
Proposed new policy or service Change to policy or service New or Change to Budget Service review 
  �   
1  Description of policy, service or decision being impact assessed: 

West Somerset Advice Bureau is an independent organisation, established in 1979 providing free and confidential advice. It is a 
registered charitable company and is affiliated to Advice UK. Like Citizens Advice Bureaux, it operates with a team of trained (13-
week training programme) and experienced volunteer advisers, backed and supported by 6 part-time paid staff (including specialist 
debt, money guidance, welfare benefit & older persons’ independent living guidance workers). Advice is offered across a broad 
range of matters including debt and welfare benefits, employment, housing, consumer matters, legal and relationship problems. 
WSAB provides or assists in the provision of the best confidential advice and information service to meet the needs of the people 
who live and work in West Somerset. 

 
 
 
2  People who could be affected, with particular regard to the legally defined protected characteristics2: 

                                            
1  Baroness Thornton, March 2010 
2  For protected characteristics, please visit:   
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/private-and-public-sector-guidance/guidance-all/protected-characteristics 
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Taunton Deane Borough Council and West Somerset Cou ncil 
Equality Impact Assessment Form and Action Plan  
Expand boxes as required.  Guidance notes are stored - TDBC link: 
http://portal/sites/policyPerf/strategyandpartnerships/equality/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20GuidanceTemplate/Forms/All
Items.aspx  WSC ‘W’ drive:  W:\Equalities\EIA TEMPLATE 
 WSAB provides services which reach across a number of the protected characteristics.  
Age : A proportion of the welfare benefit work involves Pension queries & Attendance Allowance claims. This reflects the age 
demographic profile of the district. 
Disability  (includes mental & physical health & sensory loss): Many clients are sick, distressed & vulnerable and many suffer with 
mental and or physical health problems and or sensory loss. Clients presenting with debt problems will also struggle with feelings of 
anxiety and depression; assisting with these issues will often see an improvement in the client’s health. 
Gender Reassignment: Harassment, prejudice & sexism advice. 
Marriage & Civil Partnership: Harassment, prejudice & sexism advice. 
Pregnancy & Maternity: Prejudice / domestic violence advice, support & signposting. 
Race (inc ethnicity, colour & nationality): There has been a noticeable increase in migrant workers seeking advice. The impact 
of the Hinkley Point development is likely to further increase the number of people from migratory populations seeking advice in 
future years. 
Religion and Belief:  Harassment & prejudice advice & signposting.  
Sex (gender): Harassment, prejudice & sexism advice. 
Sexual Orientation (includes heterosexual, gay, les bian & bi-sexual): Harassment & prejudice advice & signposting. 
Non – Statutory groups 
Low income individuals & families: West Somerset is an area affected by low social mobility and many users of the service are 
low income individuals and families. 
Rural Isolation:  West Somerset is a rural district with poor transport networks which can affect the way advice services are 
delivered: A home service is offered for sick & housebound clients unable to attend the bureau and additionally Village Agents 
currently identify those in need of this service. WSAB is the nearest independent advice service available for some West Somerset 
residents; other bureau being situated in Taunton, Bridgwater and Tiverton.  
Carers: Carers associated with any of the protected characteristics listed above. 
Armed Forces Communities: General welfare advice & signposting is given to this group and client numbers are expected to 
increase with the location of The British Legion to the area; promotion of advice bureau services and signposting of those seeking 
advice. 
3  People and Service Area who are delivering the policy/service/decision: 

Housing and Communities Project Team 
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Taunton Deane Borough Council and West Somerset Cou ncil 
Equality Impact Assessment Form and Action Plan  
Expand boxes as required.  Guidance notes are stored - TDBC link: 
http://portal/sites/policyPerf/strategyandpartnerships/equality/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20GuidanceTemplate/Forms/All
Items.aspx  WSC ‘W’ drive:  W:\Equalities\EIA TEMPLATE 
4 Evidence used to assess impact:  Please attached documents where appropriate. 

• Discussions held with WSAB during monitoring visits 
• Study of agreement 
• AGM & report 
• Written response by WSAB to notification of cuts 
• Consultation with Benefits & Revenues Manager: 

 “If funding for the West Somerset Advice Bureau is reduced and they are unable to continue current service delivery, I feel it is 
likely the workload of the Revenues & Benefits Service would increase. We refer many customers to this agency so they can seek 
independent advice, particularly in money and debt management. The consequences of this agency not being able to 
assist customers who are struggling to pay their rent or Council Tax, could result in a decline in our ability to collect money owed as 
well as the potential for increased homelessness.” 
 
 
5  Conclusions on impact of proposed decision or new policy/service change: 

 
West Somerset Advice Bureau will need additional support in order to continue with the work they do with a 10% reduction in 
funding.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 Recommendation based on findings.  These need to be outlined in the attached action plan. 

• WSAB need guidance with bid-writing guidance via council staff and Engage.  
• Monitoring of impact of funding reduction.  
• Partnership working/possible merger with another bureau in order to pool resources and secure joint funding.  
• Explore possibility of post(s) within the service being funded by the private sector. Eg Wessex Water and other utilities 

providers. 
• Consider reduction in paid staff / hour-age.   
• Grant application to Armed Forces Covenant: Community Integration-Local Service Delivery. 
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Taunton Deane Borough Council and West Somerset Cou ncil 
Equality Impact Assessment Form and Action Plan  
Expand boxes as required.  Guidance notes are stored - TDBC link: 
http://portal/sites/policyPerf/strategyandpartnerships/equality/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20GuidanceTemplate/Forms/All
Items.aspx  WSC ‘W’ drive:  W:\Equalities\EIA TEMPLATE 

• Joint grant applications with The British legion 
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Taunton Deane Borough Council and West Somerset Cou ncil 
Equality Impact Assessment Form and Action Plan  
Expand boxes as required.  Guidance notes are stored - TDBC link: 
http://portal/sites/policyPerf/strategyandpartnerships/equality/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20GuidanceTemplate/Forms/All
Items.aspx  WSC ‘W’ drive:  W:\Equalities\EIA TEMPLATE 

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 
Group Affected Action required Expected outcome of 

action 
Person to 
undertake action 

Service Plan - 
for  monitoring 

Expected 
Completion date  

Age 
 

WSAB refer clients to & 
work with external agencies 
such as Equality Advisory & 
Support Services (EASS). 
 
 
 
 

Clients explore options, 
WSAB broaden staff 
knowledge and 
workload shared. 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

Disability 
 

WSAB to work with 
Compass Disability to 
address issues 
 
 
 
 

Increased partnership 
working & possibility of 
resource pooling. 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

Gender Re-
assignment 

WSAB to consult with 
Diversity Trust to increase 
awareness of issues 
relating to this group.  
 
 
 

Enhanced skills and 
increased learning. Staff 
better able to 
understand difficulties 
relating to this group. 
 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership 

WSAB to consult with 
Diversity Trust to increase 
awareness of issues 
relating to this group.  

Enhanced skills and 
increased learning. Staff 
better able to 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 
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Taunton Deane Borough Council and West Somerset Cou ncil 
Equality Impact Assessment Form and Action Plan  
Expand boxes as required.  Guidance notes are stored - TDBC link: 
http://portal/sites/policyPerf/strategyandpartnerships/equality/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20GuidanceTemplate/Forms/All
Items.aspx  WSC ‘W’ drive:  W:\Equalities\EIA TEMPLATE 

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 
Group Affected Action required Expected outcome of 

action 
Person to 
undertake action 

Service Plan - 
for  monitoring 

Expected 
Completion date  

 
 
 
 
 

understand difficulties 
relating to this group. 
 

Pregnancy and 
Maternity 

Liaise with Family and 
Childcare Trust to increase 
staff knowledge and refer 
clients for further 
information and support. 
EASS may also be 
consulted. 
 
 
 

Heightened staff 
awareness, clients able 
to network with peers. 
EASS will advise on 
discrimination. 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

Race3 
 

Liaise with SARI/EASS to 
increase staff knowledge 
and refer clients for further 
information and support. 
 
 
 

SARI will take on Hate 
Crime cases. EASS will 
advise on 
discrimination. 
 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

                                            
3  Including ethnicity, national origin, colour, nationality, gypsies and travellers. 

128

128



Taunton Deane Borough Council and West Somerset Cou ncil 
Equality Impact Assessment Form and Action Plan  
Expand boxes as required.  Guidance notes are stored - TDBC link: 
http://portal/sites/policyPerf/strategyandpartnerships/equality/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20GuidanceTemplate/Forms/All
Items.aspx  WSC ‘W’ drive:  W:\Equalities\EIA TEMPLATE 

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 
Group Affected Action required Expected outcome of 

action 
Person to 
undertake action 

Service Plan - 
for  monitoring 

Expected 
Completion date  

Religion and Belief 
 

Liaise with SARI/EASS, 
referral to Mind peer 
support groups. 
 
 
 

SARI will accept Hate 
Crime cases. EASS will 
advise on 
discrimination.  
Mind will offer access to 
peer support group. 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

Sex 
 

WSAB refer clients to & 
work with external agencies 
such as Equality Advisory & 
Support Services. 
 

Clients receive 
specialist advice and 
support. 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

Sexual Orientation 
 

WSAB to consult with 
Diversity Trust to increase 
awareness of issues 
relating to this group.  
 
 
 
 

Enhanced skills and 
increased learning. Staff 
better able to 
understand difficulties 
relating to this group. 
 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

Low Income 
(WSC only) 
 
 

WSAB refer clients to 
Turn2Us for advice on 
income and funding 
sources. 

Partnership working 
opportunities for WSAB 
& targeted support for 
client. 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 

Rurality 
(WSC only) 
 

WSAB refer clients to 
Turn2Us for advice on 

Partnership working 
opportunities for WSAB 

S Clowes WSAB  31/03/2018 
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Taunton Deane Borough Council and West Somerset Cou ncil 
Equality Impact Assessment Form and Action Plan  
Expand boxes as required.  Guidance notes are stored - TDBC link: 
http://portal/sites/policyPerf/strategyandpartnerships/equality/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20GuidanceTemplate/Forms/All
Items.aspx  WSC ‘W’ drive:  W:\Equalities\EIA TEMPLATE 

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 
Group Affected Action required Expected outcome of 

action 
Person to 
undertake action 

Service Plan - 
for  monitoring 

Expected 
Completion date  

 income and funding 
sources. 
 
 
 

& targeted support for 
client. 

Author’s Signature:  
 

Ref/Report 
Title: 

 Date: 14/11/2016 EIA 
Version: 

1 

Contact Details: Tel: 01823 358693 
 

Extn: 2340 Email: c.gale@tauntondeane.gov.uk 
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        APPENDIX C 
 
ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES AND THE ADEQUACY OF THE 
COUNCIL’S RESERVES 2017/18 
 
STATEMENT BY S151 OFFICER (CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER) 
 – Shirlene Adam, Director - Operations 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this appendix is to outline and meet the statutory 

requirements contained in the Local Government Finance Act 2003 
which requires the Council’s Section 151 Officer to report to Members 
on:  
• The robustness of budget estimates; and 
• The adequacy of proposed reserves. 

 
1.2 This appendix provides the detailed evidence to support my 

assessment. 
 
1.3 The conclusion of my review, and formal statement, is set out in the 

main body of the report (section 15) and repeated at the end of this 
appendix.   

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The financial history of the Council has been well documented and is 

widely understood.   
 
2.2   In September 2016 Full Council supported the Leaders 

recommendation to progress, the creation of a new transformed 
Council for the combined communities of West Somerset and Taunton 
Deane.   

 
2.3 This will deliver significant savings to the combined community and the 

financial impact of this transformation elements of the programme of 
change have been built into the Medium Term Financial Plan.   

 
2.4 This was never envisaged to be the “entire” solution, but was a 

significant step towards viable service delivery for the community.  The 
decision to progress the creation of a new Council delivers further 
savings for the combined community.   

 
2.5 Since this business case was considered, there has been some shift 

in the Medium Term Financial Plan for both Councils.  For West 
Somerset, the challenge has grown from having to meet a gap of 
£1.2m by 2020 to a gap of £1.9m by 2020. 
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2.6 This is largely due 3 new pieces of information – on the pension deficit, 
on New Homes Bonus, and on Business Rates.  The combined impact 
of these has added a further £700k financial challenge to the Councils 
plans, with little time to resolve for the 2017/18 budget.  The proposal 
to balance the 2017/18 budget using reserves is a short-term measure 
pending more work on reducing the net budget, and more lobbying on 
the Business Rates position.   

 
2.7 The Council has accepted the “4 year deal” on RSG and therefore the 

budget position is as predicted in earlier plans.   
 
2.8 The 2017/18 budget proposal continues the separate charge 

introduced last year for the Somerset Rivers Authority – adding £1.76 
on a Band D Tax position, equivalent to 1.25% of the 2015/16 tax rate. 

 
2.9 From my perspective as your s151 Officer, the budget proposal shared 

by Cabinet is based on the most accurate information available 
therefore presents an accurate reflection of the Council’s financial 
position.  The key issues to be aware of are as follows:- 

 
• The revenue, capital, and treasury forecasts are aligned and 

transparent. 
 

• The budget proposal relies on the use of reserves to support 
day to day spending.  The proposal recommends funding is 
taken from the Business Rates Smoothing Reserve as a short-
term solution to resolve this year’s budget.  This has reduced 
the reserve significantly but in the context of our budget for 
Business Rates income being made at safety net level this is 
reasonable and leaves sufficient resource to manage risk.   

 
• The bigger concern with this approach is the need for the 

Council to develop and agree plans to resolve the forecast gap 
for 2018/19.  An important issue to resolve quickly is the 
business rates position re Hinkley B.  A further review of viability 
and going concern will be done as part of the closedown of the 
2016/17 financial year. 

 
• The minimum level of reserves remains at £600k.  Should the 

budget be approved, the General Fund Reserves will be 
marginally above this, leaving very little room for unforeseen 
events during the coming financial year. 

 
 
3. ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES 
 
3.1 The proposed budget for 2017/18 (and the forecast position for future 

years) is the financial interpretation of the Council’s priorities and, as 
such, has implications for every citizen of West Somerset together with 
all other stakeholders.   
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3.2 In commenting on the robustness of the budget and level of reserves 

and balances, the following factors have been taken into consideration 
and are considered in the remainder of this appendix: 

 
Section 4 Government funding  
Section 5 Capital programme funding  
Section 6 Inflation and other key assumptions 
Section 7 Delivery of savings 
Section 8 Risks and opportunities with partnerships 
Section 9 Financial standing of the Council (level of 

borrowing, debt outstanding) 
Section 10 Track record in budget management 
Section 11 Virement and control procedures 
Section 12 Risk management procedures 
Section 13 Key risk issues in 2017/18 budget 
Section 14 Adequacy of Reserves 
Section 15 Conclusions 

 
 
4. Government Funding  
 
4.1 The Council, along with the majority of authorities in the country, 

accepted the 4 year settlement plan from Government.  This provides 
certainty on the Revenue Support Grant funding for the coming years 
and gives confidence to that element of financial planning.  The 
reduction in grant funding was therefore as predicted – with the Council 
receiving £274k (36%) less funding than last year.  The final 
confirmation of this will be received in February 2017. 
 

4.2 The Government continue to develop their policy to move to 100% 
retention of business rates by the end of this Parliament and shared 
consultation documents over the autumn of 2016.  The detail on how 
the new scheme will work, and what funding levels will be like for 
Councils is not yet available and leaves significant uncertainty for all 
moving forward.   

 
4.3 On council tax, the Government have once again set the upper limit at 

a £5 annual increase for District Councils, and have not imposed an 
upper limit on Parish Councils precept increases.   The Council is 
proposing a tax increase at the maximum level of £5 – a sound financial 
policy in light of the financial challenges ahead.  

 
4.4 The new charge introduced last year to support the Somerset Rivers 

Authority will continue at the same level in 2017/18. 
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5 Capital Programme Funding 
 
5.1 The Cabinet’s draft budget proposals for the capital programme are set 

out in a separate agenda item at this meeting.  To support the spending 
plans, Councils are required to publish and monitor a set of Prudential 
Indicators.  These are listed in full in the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement which is shared separately for approval.    

 
5.2 The Cabinet’s draft capital programme follows the principles of the 

Prudential Code, and I am satisfied that the treasury implications are 
clear and within affordable limits. 
 

5.3 The Council embraced the new Government policy introduced last year 
to allow authorities the flexibility to use capital receipts received during 
a fixed time period to fund revenue spending that is transformational (ie 
brings revenue savings!).   In September 2016, Full Council agreed to 
direct future capital receipts of £217,000 to part fund the programme of 
transformation. 
 

 
6 Inflation and Other Key Budget Assumptions 
 
6.1 I have reviewed the budget proposals and confirm the following key 

assumptions:- 
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Area of Budget How is this addressed within the WSC 
budget process? 

Inflation assumptions General – inflation has not been applied 
to budgets unless there is direct 
justification ie as a contract condition. 
 
Salaries – 1% for 2017/18 and 2% for 
2018/19 and thereafter. 
 
Utilities - based upon estimated contract 
increases 
 
Pension Contributions – We will pay an 
increased lump sum of £503k in 17/18 in 
respect of the historic WSC pension 
deficit.  In addition, we expect the 
employer pension contribution to 
increase to 15.4% on West Somerset 
Council’s share of staffing costs.   
 
Major Contracts – as per the legal 
documents supporting the contracts 
 

Income Levels Income projections are based on realistic 
assumptions on usage, and the most 
recent Government guidance on fee 
levels when appropriate. They also take 
into account historic trends and current 
year variations against budget. 
 

Economic assumptions Investment interest assumptions are 
based on independent economic 
forecasts and include the impact of 
Treasury Management decisions made 
in earlier years.  
   

Salaries Budgets As one of the largest areas of spend, the 
salaries budgets have been reviewed in 
detail.  They have been built up by costing 
each individual post and cross-checked to 
the JMASS proposals.   
 
The cost sharing arrangement agreed as 
part of JMASS remains in place. 
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Area of Budget How is this addressed within the WSC 
budget process? 

Growth in service 
requirements 

The MTFP identifies service growth 
areas e.g. refuse collection.  This is then 
firmed up by detailed discussions with 
Managers during the budget process. 
Growth assumptions for future years in 
the Council Tax base have been forecast 
at 2.8% in 2017/18 then 0.9% per year 
thereafter on a prudent estimate of the 
net effect of local growth, council tax 
support and other discounts. 
 

Efficiency Initiatives Where initiatives are sufficiently well 
developed, they are included in savings 
plans.   
  

Significant Budget areas 
which are subject to 
change during the year 

The high risk/high value budgets of the 
Council are rigorously examined and 
only prudent increases built into them. In 
addition when forecasting, the 
performance in both previous and current 
years is taken into account. 
 

Member engagement in 
budget development 

Scrutiny has been updated on the MTFP 
position during the budget setting 
process.  The savings proposals were 
also shared for discussion. All 
Councillors have had the opportunity to 
be briefed on the proposals during their 
Group Meetings in January 17. 
 

Changes in Legislation Legislative changes are analysed by 
officers and their effect built into the 
MTFP and budget.  
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Area of Budget How is this addressed within the WSC 
budget process? 

Sustainability The proposed budget takes into account 
the future financial pressures faced by the 
Council.   
 
The Council can set a balanced budget for 
2017/18.  Beyond that the challenge is 
huge.  Even with the financial benefits of 
the transformation business case – there 
is a viability issue for 18/19.  This is largely 
due to the exceptional nature of the NDR 
position that has emerged from the 2017 
revaluation exercise.  The outcome of the 
lobbying of CLG and Valuation Office on 
this must continue with the ambition to 
resolve pre closedown of 16/17 accounts 
when a further review of sustainability and 
going concern status will be made.   
 

Sensitivity Analysis The financial planning model allows the 
Council to predict the likely outcomes of 
changes to key data ie inflation, council 
tax, Government funding etc.   
This is helpful in sharing “what if…” 
scenarios internally and with partners 
and members. 
Committee budget reports also provides 
data on tax choices – showing the impact 
on the Council of this important decision. 

The impact of the Capital 
Programme on the 
Revenue Budget 

The MTFP identifies changes to the base 
budget as a result of the capital 
programme. 

 
 
7. Delivery of Savings 
 
7.1 The savings proposals presented in the 2017/18 budget proposal have 

been reviewed for robustness, and are realistic and deliverable in 
terms of the level of saving and the timing.   
 

7.2 Delivery of the transformation programme will be monitored during the 
year.  Should there be any risk to the delivery of the identified savings, 
this will be reported to Members via the budget monitoring regime. 
 

7.3 The real challenge will be, as Members are aware, to close the budget 
gap in 18/19, pending (with support of the Secretary of State) the 
creation of a new transformed Council.  With a limited budget base, 
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limited reserves, and a history of services operating to a very lean 
position, this challenge is significant and should not be 
underestimated.  

 
 
8. Partnership Risks & Opportunities  
 
8.1 The Council have agreed to progress the creation of a new transformed 

Council.  This is a priority and will be the main focus of resource over 
the coming year.   
 

8.2 The Council has several other key partnership arrangements in place 
to support ambitions and deliver key services.  These are supported by 
contractual arrangements.  The most significant is our Somerset Waste 
Partnership which is monitored via the Somerset Waste Board and 
supporting officer monitoring groups. 
 

8.3 The Waste Partnership has recently proposed a new operating model 
which will deliver savings to the partners in the years ahead.   

 
 
9 Financial Standing of the Council 
 
9.1 The Council fully complies with the Prudential Code and has an up to 

date Treasury Management Policy and Strategy in place and is 
operating within the agreed parameters.  The Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices are prudent and robust, ensuring the Council is 
not exposed to unnecessary risk in terms of its investment policies.  We 
continue to work with our treasury advisors (Arlingclose) to maximise 
investment return whilst preserving capital. 

 
9.2 The Council currently has no outstanding external debt.  The Council is 

likely to manage “business as usual” with internal borrowing alone 
during 2017/18 but external borrowing will be required towards the end 
of the year if the £3.5m loan to the Waste Partnership is advanced as 
planned in mid-year.  

 
9.3 The Council currently has £5.5m of outstanding internal debt for which 

prudent repayment plans are in place.   
 

9.4 The Council currently has £10.5m of cash-flow investments, and 
£10.045m in relation to Hinkley.  All treasury activity is placed in the 
markets in accordance with our policies.  The levels of investment will 
fluctuate during the year and we continue to monitor our cash-flows 
carefully. 
 
 

10 Track Record in Budget Management  
 
10.1 The Council has a good track record in budget management.  The most 

recent years have resulted in the following outturn positions:- 
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Year  Variance of Approved Net 

Budget 
2011/12  -£0.297m -6.08% 
2012/13 -£0.558m -11.30% 
2013/14  -£0.102m -1.90% 
2014/15 £0.228m  4.20% 
2015/16 -£0.132m -2.7% 
2016/17 Forecast -£0.117m -2.5% 

 
10.2 In the context of gross expenditure of over £22m, the above variances 

are reasonable.   
 

10.3 Members are currently provided with regular in-year updates on key 
budget variances (Scrutiny and Cabinet). 

 
 
11 Virement & Control Procedures 
 
11.1 The Financial Regulations contain formal rules governing financial 

processes and approvals (virements are simply transfers of budget 
between departments).  The Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Notes will be reviewed during the next period to align to the 
ambitions set out in the transformation business case.  
 

 
12 Risk Management 
 
12.1 I am satisfied that the Council has adequate insurance arrangements 

in place, and that the cover is structured appropriately to protect the 
Council. 

 
12.2 The Council has a Risk Management Policy in place which defines how 

risk is managed at different levels in the organisation.  It defines roles, 
responsibilities, processes and procedures to ensure we are managing 
risk effectively.   

 
12.3 Equalities Impact Assessments (EIA) Reviews – where appropriate – 

are included for Members to review.  
 

12.4 Financial risks are managed through budget setting and by our level of 
reserves.  We mitigate as many risks are possible by following good 
practice, and by monitoring key financial risks on a regular basis.  

 
 
13 Key Risk Issues In 2017/18 Budget 
 
13.1 The figures in the proposed budget for 2017/18 are based on our best 

estimates.  These will require intensive monitoring throughout the year, 
and swift corrective action taken should they vary from budget.  The 
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issues I need to bring to Members attention where there is financial risk 
are:- 

 
13.2 Business Rates Retention Scheme  I am satisfied that the Council 

has put in place sound arrangements to monitor the flow of Business 
Rates income and valuation changes throughout the year.  The 
information coming from our Revenues team is robust, and we need to 
continue to improve our modelling approach to ensure we are 
forecasting with as much accuracy as possible.  We need to engage 
services across the Council to work with us on ensuring all chargeable 
premises are notified and billed, and this will continue to be a focus of 
improvement during 17/18.   

 
13.3 The key risks associated with Business Rates Retention for West 

Somerset Council are: 
 
13.4 Level of Appeals .  There are 99 appeals outstanding (NDR total value 

of £4.6m) as at December 2016 and this continues to be a high risk 
area for us moving forward.  We have built good working relationships 
with the Valuation Office, but this is a huge area of uncertainty, clearly 
illustrated by the impact of the Hinkley appeal in 2015, that directly 
impacts on our financial sustainability.  There remains a risk nationally 
on business rates regarding some public sector premises potentially 
being granted charitable relief.  We continue to monitor.  The 17/18 
budget is set at safety net level, offering protection to the Council from 
further “shocks” to the system. 

 
13.5 Collection Rates .  The continuing “challenge” of collecting tax from 

businesses who do not have funds remains.  Previously the national 
pool funded any reduction in collection rates.  Again this will now be an 
issue to be funded locally and we continue to work with businesses to 
ensure they are sighted on all the assistance available.    

 
13.6 Reliefs .  All mandatory reliefs were previously funded nationally by the 

pool.  Whilst this has been taken care of in the initial funding 
calculations, any new mandatory reliefs introduced by the Government 
would have to be funded 50 : 50 (Central : Local). 

 
13.7 Pooling . The Business Rates Pool in Somerset is being reformed in 

light of the Devolution agenda in the West of England area, and the 
emerging risk of appeals from public sector premises in other Council 
areas.  As previously, the newly forming Pool (Mendip, Sedgemoor, 
and SCC) do not consider it appropriate for West Somerset Council to 
join their new arrangement.   

 
13.8 Levy / Growth .  The “opportunity” is there for local authorities to benefit 

financially from growth.  In simple terms, for every £1 of additional 
business rates generated (above the Govt set baseline) then WSC will 
keep £0.20. 
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13.9 Accounting Arrangements :  This reserve was fundamental in 
managing the impact of the Hinkley appeal in 2015.  This reserve has 
been further depleted in support of the 2017/18 budget, and now runs 
at its lowest level since the introduction of this regime.  The 2017/18 
budget is set at safety net level - mitigating against shocks – but the 
level of this reserve needs to be constantly reviewed over coming 
months.  Should there be a need to bolster, appropriate reports will be 
shared with members making this request. 

 
13.10  Council Tax Reduction Scheme .  Members have recently approved 

the scheme for 2017/18.  We will continue to monitor the financial 
impact on the Council.  The key risks on this item remain as last year 
– on the level of take-up.  To date we are managing this within 
approved budgets, but it is something that we monitor very closely. 

 
13.11 Housing Benefits / Subsidy .  The funding on this has once again 

reduced in 2017/18.  We expect the responsibility for funding this to 
shift to local authorities in future years (linked to the 100% retention of 
NDR), and will monitor any consultations on this closely.     

 
13.12 Subsidy budgets are very difficult to estimate due to the fluctuating 

volume of claims received and the different levels of subsidy payable 
of types of claimant error. The total benefit subsidy budget is 
approximately £12.9m – and therefore small fluctuations in this budget 
can have a big impact on the budget of the Council.  Systems are in 
place to ensure this is monitored on a monthly basis.  In addition 
assumptions on the level of subsidy payable on Local Authority 
overpayments are at a prudent level.  
   

13.13 The impact of the introduction of the Universal Credit (UC) full service 
for new claimants will increase in the coming months, with expectations 
that HB caseload will start to reduce. Resources will still be required to 
maintain assessment work that informs the Council Tax Rebate 
scheme, and are also planned to be deployed to local support for 
personal budgeting advice and assistance to claimants with more 
complex claims that exceeds the support provided by the DWP. Whilst 
not yet known, we anticipate the migration of all existing HB cases to 
UC will take place within the next 2-4 years. 

 
13.14 Impact of Economic Changes – the Council’s budgets reflect our best 

estimates of the impact of current economic conditions.  This is an 
issue we need to monitor continually through the budget monitoring 
process – particularly on income streams from car parking, land 
charges, building control and development control, and expenditure on 
issues such as homelessness. 

 
13.15 Hinkley Point C  – following the decision to progress this project, the 

Council continues to work alongside Government and EDF on the 
development of Hinkley Point C.  Arrangements are in place to govern 
all key financial decisions on this project and robust monitoring 
arrangements are in place.   
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13.16 Asset Management  – The Council is currently undertaking 

compliance and condition survey works. This essential work will help 
inform the needs of the service to ensure assets are in an appropriate 
condition and that legal requirements and standards are adhered to. 
This will help clarify future maintenance and investment needs which 
will be built into the MTFP.  The size of the potential financial liability is 
as yet unclear, but Members should bear this in mind when allocating 
resources and levels of reserves. 

 
13.17 New Homes Bonus (NHB) Forecasts  – The Council has historically 

used 100% of New Homes Bonus funding to support the revenue 
budget.  The ambition to reduce reliance on this source of funding has 
simply not been possible.  The impact of the Governments policy 
change (re reduction of number of years and new growth top-slice) has 
been built into the financial projections.  

 
13.18 Joint Management & Shared Services – The budget has been 

prepared based on the JMASS Business Case approved in 2013, and 
subsequent transformation business case approved in 2016.   
 

13.19 Overall Funding & Capacity Risk  – the level of Government revenue 
grant has reduced again for 2017/18.  The Council has reduced in size 
considerably over the last 5 years, and this brings risk in terms of 
capacity (to deliver new savings ideas and to deliver significant service 
change).  The JMASS project has brought some stability to this risk in 
the current year and 2016/17, but difficult choices will need to be made 
beyond that.  Investment in our “transformation” agenda will be key to 
ensuring this risk is further mitigated. 

 
13.20 Finally, the Council must continue to monitor the continuing impact of 

the Welfare Reform agenda on our community and the resultant 
demand for service and support, particularly now Universal Credit is 
live in our area.   

 
 
14. ADEQUACY OF RESERVES 
 
14.1 With the existing statutory and regulatory framework, it is my 

responsibility as s151 Officer to advise the Council about the adequacy 
of the Council’s reserves position.   

 
14.2 All reserves are reviewed at least annually and my formal opinion 

updated during the budget setting process each year.  The minimum 
level of reserves remains at £600k as shared in the policy review 
carried out last year.   

 
14.3 A review of earmarked reserves was carried out during the budget 

setting process and I am satisfied that all remaining reserves are there 
for a specific purpose and are needed.  This will be reviewed again at 
the closedown of the current financial year.  
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14.4 The Cabinet’s draft budget for 2017/18 does rely on the use reserves 

to support ongoing spending.    This isn’t good practice and is a reaction 
to the information coming forward quite late on Business Rates 2017 
revaluations, and pension deficit.  The underlying budget gap will need 
to be tackled over the coming months.  

 
14.5 My opinion is given in the knowledge that known risks (strategic, 

operational and financial) are managed and mitigated appropriately in 
line with the Council’s policies and strategies.    The headlines of my 
findings on each key reserve are set out in the remainder of section 14 
below.  My conclusions / opinion is set out in section 15. 

 
 General Fund Reserve 
 
14.6 The predicted General Fund Reserve position is set out in section 13 

of the main report.  The predicted balance on this reserve, having set 
the 2017/18 budget is £0.639m.  Although above the minimum 
acceptable level of reserve, there are several significant financial risks 
facing the council.   

 
14.7 The level of reserve is adequate however the Council is carrying a very 

significant risk in terms of the need to reduce expenditure.  It is 
essential that cost reductions are planned ahead of the 2018/19 budget 
process and the transformation plans continue at pace.  The ongoing 
discussions with Government regarding the business rates position are 
fundamental to the viability of the Council over the coming year or so.   

 
 
 Earmarked Reserves  
 
14.8 At the end of 2017/18, the Council expects to have in the region of 

£1.9m in specific earmarked reserves.  The main earmarked reserves 
include the following: 

 
• Business Rates Smoothing Reserve £0.4m 
• JMASS Reserve £0.7m 
 
 

15. CONCLUSION - STATEMENT OF s151 OFFICER   
 

Robustness of Budget – Conclusion 
 

15.1 This statement is given in only respect of 201 7/18 budget for West 
Somerset Council.   

 
15.2 As in previous years a number of factors have been considered in 

this assessment and they are shared above.   
 

15.3 The 2017/18 budget is balanced, but this has o nly been achieved 
by using reserves.  The fundamental reduction in ov erall funding 
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of £752k for 2017/18 has not been addressed through  the budget 
proposal presented in this report.  Ongoing savings  of £61k go 
some way towards this challenge, but the underlying  problem has 
not been resolved.  The use of one-off funding to s upport ongoing 
spending is not good practice, and simply buys time  for the more 
difficult decisions on service deliver to be made.   

 
15.4 The impact of the 2017 Business Rates revaluat ion has been 

significant, resulting in unusually large provision s being made for 
appeals.  The knock-on impact of increase in tariff  payment has 
also affected the projected income available to sup port services.  
The lobbying of Government must continue with the a mbition to 
get this clarified early in the financial year.  Th is together with the 
new Government policy on New Homes Bonus has left t he Council 
with little choice in the short-term. 

 
15.5 The financial viability challenge facing West Somerset Council is 

not new.  The Bill Roots review of 2015, and the tr ansformation 
business case of 2016 clarified that West Somerset Council is not 
considered viable going forward unless special meas ures are 
implemented.  The decision taken by both West Somer set and 
Taunton Deane Councils over the summer of 2016 to p rogress the 
creation of a new transformed Council is key to my statement 
regarding the 2017/18 budget.   

   
15.6 Even with this decision, the medium term finan cial plan shows a 

forecast deficit for 2018/19 of £785k and there is,  as yet, no agreed 
plan in place to tackle this.  The importance of de livering the 
forecast savings from transformation, for resolving  the Business 
Rates issue with Government, and for some urgent wo rk re 
planning further service reductions or new income s treams 
cannot be over-stressed.   

 
15.7 This cannot wait until the creation of a new C ouncil and the 

agreement of a plan to resolve this challenge for 2 018/19 and 
beyond needs to be a priority for the Council over coming months.   

 
15.8 In conclusion, I am comfortable that the budge t estimates for 

2017/18 are sufficiently robust.  I cannot at this stage comment on 
future years and will need to review the going conc ern status 
again as part of the closedown of the financial yea r.   

 
Adequacy of Reserves – Conclusion 
 

15.9 Having reviewed the level of General fund and other earmarked 
reserves I am satisfied they are adequate.  There i s very little room 
for future years’ budgets to be supported using res erves.  The 
need to align net expenditure more closely with ong oing 
resources is key. 

 

144

144



Shirlene Adam 
Director – Operations (s151 Officer) 
22 February 2017 
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WSC 26/17 

West Somerset Council  
 
Council – 22 February 2017 
 
Council Tax Setting 2017/18    
 
Report of the Principal Accountant - Corporate 
(This matter is the responsibility of the Lead Member for Resources and Central 
Support, Cllr M Chilcott) 
 
1 Executive Summary 
 

Council is asked to consider and approve the level of Council Tax for 
2017/18. 

 
2 Purpose 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is for Full Council to approve the calculation and 

setting of the Council Tax for 2017/18. 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 Under changes to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 introduced 

through the Localism Act 2011, billing authorities are required to calculate a 
Council Tax Requirement for the year.  

 
4 Precept Levels 
 

Town and Parish Councils  
 
4.1 The 2017/18 Town and Parish Council Precepts are detailed in Appendix C 

and total £953,109. The increase in the average Band D Council Tax for 
Town and Parish Councils is 2.50% and results in an average Band D Council 
Tax figure of £68.76 (£67.09 for 2016/17).  
 
Police and Crime Commissioner  

 
4.2 The Police and Crime Commissioner approved its council tax requirement on 

8 February 2017. The precept will be £2,519,914.43 which results in a Band 
D Council Tax of £181.81, an increase of 1.99%. The Precept will be adjusted 
by a Collection Fund contribution of £53,465. Details of the Council Tax 
charge can be seen in Appendix B.  
  
Somerset County Council  

 
4.3 The County Council approved its Council Tax requirement on 15 February 

2017 and set its precept at £15,590,051.48, adjusted by a Collection Fund 
contribution of £324,946.  This is calculated as an increase on base of 1.99% 

147

147

kkowalewska
Agenda Item 12



for the general precept and 2% for Adult Social Care and results in a total 
Band D Council Tax of £1,124.79. This figure includes a precept of £12.84 
(1.25%) in respect of the Somerset Rivers Authority which is unchanged from 
the 2016/17 precept.  Details of the Council Tax charge can be seen in 
Appendix B.  

 
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority  

 
4.4 The Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority approved its Council 

Tax requirement on 17 February 2017 and set its precept at £1,154,583; an 
increase of 1.99%, adjusted by a Collection Fund contribution of £23,988. 
This results in a Band D Council Tax of £81.57 and details can be found in 
Appendix B to this report. 

  
West Somerset Council 

 
4.5 Members are being asked to approve a total Council Tax requirement of 

£2,111,217 for WSC for 2017/18, which equates to a Band D equivalent of 
£152.32; a total increase of £5.00 for 2017/18.  This incorporates an increase 
of 3.44% in the Band D basic tax rate element and also includes £1.76 in 
respect of the Somerset Rivers Authority, which is unchanged from 2016/17. 

 
5 Collection Fund Surpluses and Deficits 

 
5.1 The estimated balance on the Council Tax Collection Fund is forecast on 15th 

January each year. Any surplus or deficit is shared between the County 
Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Fire Authority and 
ourselves, in shares relative to our precept levels. 

 
5.2 The estimated balance on the Council Tax Collection Fund is a surplus of 

£466,179. West Somerset’s share of this amounts to £63,780, and this is 
reflected in the General Fund revenue estimates. 

 
6 HR Implications 
 
6.1 None for the purpose of this report.  
 
7 Finance Comments 
 
7.1 This is a finance report and there are no additional comments. 
 
8 Legal Comments 
 
8.1 The requirement to set the annual determination is set out in the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, as amended by the Localism Act 2011, and 
this report complies with those requirement. 

 

9 Links to Corporate Aims, Environmental and Commun ity Safety 
Implications, Equalities Impact, Risk Management, P artnership 
Implications 

 
9.1 None for the purpose of this report. 
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10 Recommendations 
 
10.1 That Council approve the formal Council Tax Resolution in Appendix A. 
 
10.2 That Council notes that if the formal Council Tax Resolution at Appendix A is 

approved, the total Band D Council Tax will be: 
 

  2016/17 2017/18 Increase 
 £ £ % 
West Somerset Council  145.56 150.56 3.44 
West Somerset Council  - SRA 1.76 1.76 0.00 
Somerset County Council 1,048.00 1,069.52 1.99 
Somerset County Council – Social Care 20.80 42.43 2.00 
Somerset County Council – SRA 12.84 12.84 0.00 
Police and Crime Commissioner 178.26 181.81 1.99 
Devon & Somerset Fire Authority 79.98 81.57 1.99 
Sub-Total 1,487.20 1,540.49 3.58 
Town and Parish Council (average) 67.09 68.76 2.50 
Total 1,554.29 1,609.25 3.54 

  
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Tina Garrity, Interim Principal Accountant - Corporate 
Tel:  01823 358681 
Email: t.garrity@tauntondeane.gov.uk 
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APPENDIX A 

 
The Council is recommended to resolve as follows: 

 
1. It be noted that the Council calculated the Council Tax Base 2017/18 
 

(a) for the whole Council area as 13,860.41 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act)] (the tax base for the whole 
district); and 

 
(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as in the attached 

Appendix C (the tax base for each parish or town council area).    
 
 

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2017/18 
(excluding Parish precepts) is £2,111,217. 

 
 

3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2017/18 in accordance with Sections 31 to 
36 of the Act: 

 
(a) £21,416,615 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 

items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act; (expenditure, including all 
precepts issued to it by parish and town councils). 

(b) £18,352,289 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act (income, including government 
grants, benefits subsidy and adjustments for surpluses on the Collection 
Fund). 

(c) £3,064,326 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act; as its Council Tax requirement for the year. 
(Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act); (expenditure less 
income). 

(d) £221.08 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a) 
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year; (this is an overall 
average amount of Council Tax, per Band D property including Parish 
precepts). 

(e) £953,109 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred 
to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the attached Appendix C). 

(f) £152.32 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 3(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which 
no Parish precept relates (the District Council element of the tax for Band 
D dwellings). 

 

4. To note that the County Council, the Police Authority and the Fire Authority have issued precepts 
to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each 
category of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below.  

5. That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act     
1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council 
Tax for 2017/18 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings.  The table 
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excludes parish and town precepts and special expenses. 

VALUATION BANDS 

  WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
A B C D E F G H 

£101.54 £118.47 £135.39 £152.32 £186.17 £220.02 £253.86 £304.64 

SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL 
A B C D E F G H 

£749.86 £874.84 £999.81 £1,124.79 £1,374.74 £1,624.70 £1,874.65 £2,249.58 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR AVON AND SOMERSET 
A B C D E F G H 

£121.21 £141.41 £161.61 £181.81 £222.21 £262.61 £303.02 £363.62 

DEVON AND SOMERSET FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 
A B C D E F G H 

£54.38 £63.44 £72.51 £81.57 £99.70 £117.83 £135.95 £163.14 

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS 
A B C D E F G H 

£1,026.99 £1,198.16 £1,369.32 £1,540.49 £1,882.82 £2,225.16 £2,567.48 £3,080.98 
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(AMENDED)   APPENDIX B

Council Tax Schedule Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
2017/18 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

West Somerset Council 100.37          117.10     133.83     150.56     184.02       217.48     250.93     301.12     
West Somerset Council Rivers Authority 1.17              1.37         1.56         1.76         2.15           2.54         2.93         3.52         
Somerset County Council 713.01          831.85     950.68     1,069.52  1,307.19    1,544.86  1,782.53  2,139.04  
Somerset County Council (Adult Social Care) 28.29            33.00       37.72       42.43       51.86         61.29       70.72       84.86       
Somerset County Council (Somerset Rivers Authority) 8.56              9.99         11.41       12.84       15.69         18.55       21.40       25.68       
Police and Crime Commissioner 121.21          141.41     161.61     181.81 222.21       262.61     303.02     363.62     
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 54.38            63.44       72.51       81.57 99.70         117.83     135.95     163.14     
Totals excluding Parish/Town Precepts 1,026.99       1,198.16  1,369.32  1,540.49  1,882.82    2,225.16  2,567.48  3,080.98  
Average Parish/Town 45.84            53.48       61.12       68.76 84.05         99.33       114.61     137.53     
Total including Average Parish/Town Precept 1,072.83       1,251.64  1,430.44  1,609.25  1,966.87    2,324.49  2,682.09  3,218.51  
Parish:
Bicknoller Parish Council 1,038.46       1,211.54  1,384.61  1,557.69  1,903.84    2,250.00  2,596.15  3,115.38  
Brompton Ralph Parish Council 1,055.44       1,231.35  1,407.25  1,583.16  1,934.97    2,286.79  2,638.60  3,166.32  
Brompton Regis Parish Council 1,044.20       1,218.24  1,392.27  1,566.31  1,914.38    2,262.46  2,610.51  3,132.62  
Brushford Parish Council 1,058.39       1,234.79  1,411.19  1,587.59  1,940.39    2,293.19  2,645.98  3,175.18  
Carhampton Parish Council 1,060.08       1,236.77  1,413.44  1,590.13  1,943.49    2,296.86  2,650.21  3,180.26  
Clatworthy Parish Council 1,042.96       1,216.80  1,390.62  1,564.45  1,912.10    2,259.77  2,607.41  3,128.90  
Crowcombe Parish Council 1,052.90       1,228.38  1,403.86  1,579.35  1,930.32    2,281.29  2,632.25  3,158.70  
Cutcombe Parish Council 1,063.93       1,241.26  1,418.57  1,595.90  1,950.54    2,305.20  2,659.83  3,191.80  
Dulverton Town Council 1,096.06       1,278.75  1,461.42  1,644.10  2,009.45    2,374.82  2,740.16  3,288.20  
Dunster Parish Council 1,066.45       1,244.20  1,421.93  1,599.68  1,955.16    2,310.66  2,666.13  3,199.36  
East Quantoxhead Parish Council 1,026.99       1,198.16  1,369.32  1,540.49  1,882.82    2,225.16  2,567.48  3,080.98  
Elworthy Parish Council 1,026.99       1,198.16  1,369.32  1,540.49  1,882.82    2,225.16  2,567.48  3,080.98  
Exford Parish Council 1,063.17       1,240.37  1,417.56  1,594.76  1,949.15    2,303.55  2,657.93  3,189.52  
Exmoor Parish Council 1,046.44       1,220.86  1,395.26  1,569.67  1,918.48    2,267.31  2,616.11  3,139.34  
Exton Parish Council 1,049.00       1,223.83  1,398.66  1,573.50  1,923.17    2,272.84  2,622.50  3,147.00  
Holford Parish Council 1,054.06       1,229.75  1,405.42  1,581.10  1,932.45    2,283.82  2,635.16  3,162.20  
Huish Champflower Parish Council 1,045.08       1,219.27  1,393.44  1,567.63  1,915.99    2,264.36  2,612.71  3,135.26  
Kilve Parish Council 1,046.11       1,220.47  1,394.81  1,569.17  1,917.87    2,266.59  2,615.28  3,138.34  
Luccombe Parish Council 1,052.85       1,228.33  1,403.80  1,579.28  1,930.23    2,281.19  2,632.13  3,158.56  
Luxborough Parish Council 1,039.32       1,212.54  1,385.76  1,558.98  1,905.42    2,251.87  2,598.30  3,117.96  
Minehead Town Council 1,080.61       1,260.72  1,440.81  1,620.92  1,981.12    2,341.34  2,701.53  3,241.84  
Monksilver Parish Council 1,037.08       1,209.94  1,382.78  1,555.63  1,901.32    2,247.03  2,592.71  3,111.26  
Nettlecombe Parish Council 1,043.12       1,216.97  1,390.82  1,564.68  1,912.39    2,260.10  2,607.80  3,129.36  
Oare Parish Council 1,026.99       1,198.16  1,369.32  1,540.49  1,882.82    2,225.16  2,567.48  3,080.98  
Old Cleeve Parish Council 1,040.75       1,214.21  1,387.67  1,561.13  1,908.05    2,254.97  2,601.88  3,122.26  
Porlock Parish Council 1,088.25       1,269.63  1,451.00  1,632.38  1,995.13    2,357.89  2,720.63  3,264.76  
Sampford Brett Parish Council 1,037.36       1,210.26  1,383.15  1,556.05  1,901.84    2,247.64  2,593.41  3,112.10  
Selworthy and Minehead Without Parish Council 1,061.74       1,238.71  1,415.66  1,592.62  1,946.53    2,300.46  2,654.36  3,185.24  
Skilgate Parish Council 1,026.99       1,198.16  1,369.32  1,540.49  1,882.82    2,225.16  2,567.48  3,080.98  
Stogumber Parish Council 1,066.82       1,244.62  1,422.42  1,600.23  1,955.84    2,311.45  2,667.05  3,200.46  
Stogursey Parish Council 1,057.92       1,234.24  1,410.56  1,586.88  1,939.52    2,292.17  2,644.80  3,173.76  
Stringston Parish Council 1,026.99       1,198.16  1,369.32  1,540.49  1,882.82    2,225.16  2,567.48  3,080.98  
Timberscombe Parish Council 1,057.97       1,234.30  1,410.63  1,586.96  1,939.62    2,292.28  2,644.93  3,173.92  
Treborough Parish Council 1,026.99       1,198.16  1,369.32  1,540.49  1,882.82    2,225.16  2,567.48  3,080.98  
Upton Parish Council 1,043.42       1,217.32  1,391.22  1,565.13  1,912.94    2,260.75  2,608.55  3,130.26  
Watchet Town Council 1,123.38       1,310.61  1,497.84  1,685.07  2,059.53    2,434.00  2,808.45  3,370.14  
West Quantoxhead Parish Council 1,037.43       1,210.34  1,383.24  1,556.15  1,901.96    2,247.78  2,593.58  3,112.30  
Williton Parish Council 1,095.86       1,278.51  1,461.15  1,643.80  2,009.09    2,374.39  2,739.66  3,287.60  
Winsford Parish Council 1,039.62       1,212.89  1,386.16  1,559.43  1,905.97    2,252.52  2,599.05  3,118.86  
Withycombe Parish Council 1,063.15       1,240.35  1,417.53  1,594.73  1,949.11    2,303.51  2,657.88  3,189.46  
Withypool and Hawkridge Parish Council 1,042.43       1,216.17  1,389.91  1,563.65  1,911.13    2,258.61  2,606.08  3,127.30  
Wootton Courtenay Parish Council 1,038.96       1,212.13  1,385.28  1,558.45  1,904.77    2,251.10  2,597.41  3,116.90  

Valuation Bands



APPENDIX C 

Parish/Town Council Tax Base Precept 
Levied

Council Tax 
Band D

Tax Base Precept 
Levied

Council 
Tax Band 

D
£ £ £ £

Bicknoller Parish Council 206.54 3,675          17.79          213.66 3,675           17.20      -3.33%
Brompton Ralph Parish Council * 98.10 4,250          43.32          99.61 4,250           42.67      -1.52%
Brompton Regis Parish Council 215.87 5,750          26.64          222.67 5,750           25.82      -3.05%
Brushford Parish Council * 228.70 11,000        48.10          233.53 11,000         47.10      -2.07%
Carhampton Parish Council 326.93 17,500        53.53          352.54 17,500         49.64      -7.26%
Clatworthy Parish Council * 40.74 1,000          24.55          41.73 1,000           23.96      -2.37%
Crowcombe Parish Council 237.95 8,800          36.98          237.75 9,240           38.86      5.09%
Cutcombe Parish Council 184.50 10,161        55.07          187.04 10,364         55.41      0.61%
Dulverton Town Council 615.33 60,448        98.24          636.51 65,947         103.61    5.47%
Dunster Parish Council 437.14 20,674        47.29          456.14 27,000         59.19      25.16%
East Quantoxhead Parish Council 42.11 -                  -              43.53 -                   -          0.00%
Elworthy Parish Council 31.40 -                  -              31.57 -                   -          0.00%
Exford Parish Council 195.55 10,314        52.74          199.56 10,830         54.27      2.89%
Exmoor Parish Council * 69.95 2,035          29.09          69.75 2,035           29.18      0.29%
Exton Parish Council 94.00 3,200          34.04          96.95 3,200           33.01      -3.04%
Holford Parish Council 131.85 4,229          32.07          132.98 5,400           40.61      26.60%
Huish Champflower Parish Council 114.42 3,500          30.59          119.75 3,250           27.14      -11.28%
Kilve Parish Council 186.94 5,500          29.42          191.76 5,500           28.68      -2.51%
Luccombe Parish Council 72.82 2,750          37.76          70.89 2,750           38.79      2.72%
Luxborough Parish Council 97.06 1,799          18.53          97.29 1,799           18.49      -0.24%
Minehead Town Council 4,095.00 337,773      82.48          4,241.80 341,150       80.43      -2.50%
Monksilver Parish Council 62.09 700             11.27          62.75 950              15.14      34.29%
Nettlecombe Parish Council 93.78 2,300          24.53          95.08 2,300           24.19      -1.37%
Oare Parish Council 35.63 -                  -              34.50 -                   -          0.00%
Old Cleeve Parish Council 657.79 9,500          14.44          678.21 14,000         20.64      42.93%
Porlock Parish Council 697.30 60,000        86.05          707.35 65,000         91.89      6.79%
Sampford Brett Parish Council 138.25 2,200          15.91          141.42 2,200           15.56      -2.24%
Selworthy and Minehead Without Parish Council 225.10 12,000        53.31          234.79 12,240         52.13      -2.21%
Skilgate Parish Council 47.14 -                  -              49.56 -                   -          0.00%
Stogumber Parish Council 317.94 19,000        59.76          318.03 19,000         59.74      -0.03%
Stogursey Parish Council 471.63 21,000        44.53          485.07 22,500         46.39      4.17%
Stringston Parish Council 46.47 -                  -              47.47 -                   -          0.00%
Timberscombe Parish Council 161.46 7,500          46.45          161.41 7,500           46.47      0.03%
Treborough Parish Council 29.51 -                  -              28.98 -                   -          0.00%
Upton Parish Council 83.17 2,046          24.60          83.03 2,046           24.64      0.17%
Watchet Town Council 1,098.17 149,874      136.48        1,139.50 164,749       144.58    5.94%
West Quantoxhead Parish Council 163.56 2,591          15.84          161.68 2,532           15.66      -1.14%
Williton Parish Council 857.31 86,000        100.31        880.84 91,000         103.31    2.99%
Winsford Parish Council 167.13 3,103          18.57          163.81 3,103           18.94      2.01%
Withycombe Parish Council 118.89 6,450          54.25          119.84 6,500           54.24      -0.02%
Withypool and Hawkridge Parish Council 120.11 2,850          23.73          123.07 2,850           23.16      -2.41%
Wootton Courtenay Parish Council 166.66 3,000          18.00          167.01 3,000           17.96      -0.21%
Totals 13,482.0 904,471 67.09          13,860.41 953,109 68.76      2.50%
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